


















































































































































































































































































































































1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

address specific treatment and counseling needs. The Division contracts with 
private providers for bed space and appropriate treatment. 

The appropriation supports a continuing level of 26.5 FTE. A 2% vacancy savings 
factor was applied. 

Footnote 45 requests that the Division begin to provide outcome data on the 
effectiveness of its programs and begin to collect recidivism data. 

Footnote 46 outlines the state's liability when contracting for secure juvenile 
placements. 

Footnote 47 requests that the Division demonstrate the effectiveness of the case 
management program at Gilliam Detention Center and report to the Joint Budget 
Committee by January I, 1991. 

DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH 

The Division of Mental Health administers the provisions of Section 27-10-101 et 
seq., C.R.S., pertaining to the care and treatment of the mentally ill. The 
Division's charge is to provide appropriate care and treatment of the mentally ill 
while restricting liberty only when the patient's safety or the safety of others is 
endangered. 

To this end, the Division of Mental Health operates two state psychiatric hospitals 
and subcontracts with 17 community mental health centers. The Division projects 
serving 69,410 clients in FY 1990-91, of which 63,200 clients will be served by the 
community centers and 6,210 clients will be served at the state hospitals. Over 
90% of the clients served in the hospitals will be referred from either the 
community mental health centers or the court system. 

Operating Budget 

Administration $ 1,773,669 $ 2,330,625 $ 2,062,353 $ 2,263,491 
Community Programs 40,603,819 42,136,354 42,867,443 49,586,164 
Colorado State Hospital 46,116,387 47,565,148 47,649,258 73,043,926 
Fort Logan Mental 

Health Center 20,318,923 20,938,190 21,551,909 o �~�/� 

Total $108,812,798 $112,970,317 $114,130,963 $124,893,581 

General Fund 64,997,065 67,045,263 65,512,154 70,361,182 Q/ 

Cash Funds 39,827,683 41,387,254 44,721,9l3 50,5571566 
Medicaid Cash Funds 27,119,295 29,397,422 30,324,908 34,794,184 f/ 
Client Cash Funds 0 547,000 547,000 574,350 
Other Cash Funds 12,708,388 11,442,832 13,850,005 15,189,032 
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Federal Funds 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse 

and Mental Health 
Block Grant 

Other Grants 

1987-88 
Actual 

3,98B,050 

3,400,442 
587,608 

1988-89 
Actual 

4,537,BOO 

3,400,442 
1,137,358 

al Combined with ColoradO Stdte Hospital. 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

3,896,896 

3,150,139 
746,757 

hi Includes a reduction of $203,873 pursuant to S.B. 90-55. 
fl Includes $203,873 appropriated by S.B. 90-55. 

HE Overview 

Administration 
Colorado State Hospital 
Fort Logan Mental 

Health Center 
Total 

35.7 
1,241.1 

534.3 
1,811.1 

~I Combined with Colorado State Hospital. 

HE Detail 

Administration 
Medical and Program 

Treatment 
Olrect Cdre 
Clerical 
Facilities Support 

and Maintenance 
Forensics Program 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Clients Served: 
Community Programs 
ColoradO State Hospital 
Fort Logan Mental 

Hea lth Center 
Total 

Explanation 

162.3 

448.2 
710.4 
139.4 

350.8 
N/A 

1,811.1 

67,000 
4,990 

1,061 
73,051 

34.4 
1,268.1 

522.2 
1,824.7 

159.3 

452.6 
724.5 
137.4 

350.9 
N/A 

1,824.7 

65,995 
4,865 

1,089 
71,949 

39.5 
1,304.8 

555.0 
1,899.3 

162.8 

470.2 
764.0 
143.4 

358.9 
N/A 

1,899.3 

63,000 
5,117 

1,093 
69,210 

1990-91 
Appropr:iation 

3, 150,139 
824,694 

37.0 
1,817.7 

..--;;:-;=-;;-~O a I 
1,854.7 -

152.0 

408.0 
493.0 
124.0 

350.7 
327.0 

1,854.7 

63,200 
5,117 

1,093 
69,410 

Administration. The number of appropriated FTE is reduced by 1.5 to accurately 
reflect current staffing patterns. An additional reduction of 1.0 FTE is made due 
to a reduction of federal funds. A vacancy savings factor of 1.3% was applied. 
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1988-89 
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Community Programs. The base funding for community programs is increased by 5%. 
Sixteen acute care beds which will serve one or two outlying areas are funded. A 
pilot program to prevent out-of-home placement of children will be started in six 
community mental health centers. Cash spending authority is appropriated to 
provide for flow of funds from the Division of Rehabilitation of the Department of 
Social Services for an increase of 538 clients in the Vocational Rehabilitation 
program. Due to changes in federal regulations, funding for the Nursing Home 
Reform Act (OBRA 87) was not requested in Mental Health. However, it was 
determined that the funds requested for this mandate in the Department of Social 
Services to be used for the mentally ill could be managed more efficiently by the 
Division of Mental Health and thus they are appropriated here. Because the intent 
of a footnote in the FY 1989-90 Long Bill regarding services to non-targeted 
clients was not'followed by the Division in FY 1989-90, a separate line item 
insuring compliance is included in the Division's appropriation. 

Footnote 48 requests that the Division and the community mental health centers 
jointly submit a three year plan for community services. 

Footnote 49 allows the Division flexibility to move 10% of 
item into any other line item with the exception that no 
consultation and education. This allows for flexibility 
treatment. 

funds in anyone line 
funds can be moved to 
to provide appropriate 

Footnote 50 states that the community mental health centers are to manage their 
services within the appropriation. 

Footnote 51 requests an annual report from the Division regarding statistics on 
clients served by the community mental health centers. 

Footnote 52 requests an annual statistical report on the clients displaced or 
treated due to the Nursing Home Reform Act (OBRA 87). 

Footnote 53 requests a report on the effectiveness of the first six months of the 
children's crisis program. 

Mental Health Institutions. The line items for Colorado State Hospital and Ft. 
Logan Mental Health Center are combined to increase flexibility and allow for 
personnel reductions due to consolidation of some administrative functions. The 
appropriation is reduced by $665,195 and 9.0 FTE. An additional reduction of 33.1 
appropriated FTE is made to more correctly reflect actual staffing patterns. This 
is not a reduction of jobs, but an adjustment to clarify actual personnel levels. 
A new line item is created to allow for gradual movement of some forensics programs 
into the community and to provide for community follow-up of released patients 
within the current appropriation level. A new anti-psychotic drug, Clozapine, is 
funded for $232,500. Vacancy savings factors of 3% and 2% were applied to Colorado 
State Hospital and Ft. Logan, respectively. 

Footnote 54 requests a report on the effectiveness of actual use of Clozapine. 

Footnote 54a states that the number of chaplains should remain at the FY 1989-90 
level. 

169 



1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
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Footnote 55 requests a progress report of the community forensics program. 

Footnote 56 addresses the issue of the water rights owned by Ft. Logan and their 
possible disposition. 

DIVISION fOR DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

The Division is responsible for the provision and monitoring of services to persons 
with developmental disabilities. The Division operates the state's three regional 
centers and contracts with community providers for training and residential 
services in the community. 

Operating Budget 

DiviSion Administration $ 1,586,808 $ 1,515,713 $ 1,525,441 $ 1,834,971 
Community Day Programs 29,869,759 30,845,895 N/A ~/ N/A 
Community Residential 

Programs 36,730,125 40,175,427 N/A N/A 
Community Programs N/A N/A 81,261,976 97,148,205 
Institutional Programs 39,120,954 38,804,895 38,903,680 43,156,665 

Total $107,307,646 $111,341,930 $121,691,097 $142,139,841 

General Fund 27,145,805 30,604,890 26,853,162 30,663,215 

Cash Funds 80 2 161 2841 80 2 737 2040 94 1173 2214 110!811 1905 
Local Matching Funds 2,056,702 2,252,703 2,498,089 2,832,139 
Medicaid Revenue 68,119,981 68,417 ,589 80,972,020 96,152,840 
Client Payments 7,106,680 7,609,972 8,418,447 9,378,373 
Division of 

Rehabi 1 itation 336,000 346,876 357,282 378,764 
Education Program 1,033,666 968,635 491,956 327,410 
School Lunch Program 92,674 39,422 33,589 34,597 
Other Cash Funds 1,416, 138 1,101,843 1,401,831 1,707,782 

Federal Funds ~ N/A 664 1721 664,721 
Grant-Special Education 

and Rehabilitation 
Services N/A N/A 540,000 540,000 

Grant-Secondary/Transition 
Services Program N/A N/A 124,721 124,721 

M The community day programs and community residential programs were consolidated 
into the single community programs line item in FY 1989-90. 
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FTE Overview 

Administration 
Regional Centers 
Total 

FTE Detail 

Administration 
Direct Care 
Clinical/Program/ 

Therapy 
Support Staff 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Regional Center Population 
(Average Daily 

1987-88 
Actual 

27.5 
1,279.4 
1,306.9 

138.9 
681.8 

311.6 
174.6 

1,306.9 

Attendance) 803.0 
Community Clients 

Day Programs 
(Full Program 
Equivalents) 4,761.3 

Community Clients 
Residential 
(Full Program 
Equivalents) 1,818.1 

Case Management 
(Full Program 
Equivalents) 5,752.6 

Explanation 

1988-89 
Actual 

31.5 
1,301.6 
1,333.1 

144.3 
705.4 

306.0 
177 .4 

1,333.1 

773.0 

4,858.0 

1,906.0 

5,969.0 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

31.5 
1,303.3 
1,334.8 

144.3 
707.1 

306.0 
177 .4 

1,334.8 

749.0 

5,036.2 

2,073.7 

6,047.9 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

35.5 
1,407.6 
1,443.1 

137.0 
790.5 

326.3 
189.3 

1,443.1 

729.0 

5,486.0 

2,303.9 

6,287.9 

Division Administration. Administration staff is increased by 4.0 FTE to meet 
workload demands in the areas of program development, program quality, fiscal 
management and data collection resulting from growth in the number of community 
placed clients and expansion in the range of community service modalities. 

The General Fund portion of the recommendation is to allow the Division to continue 
a longitudinal study using the Colorado Progress Assessment Review to track client 
progress in state supported services. A vacancy savings factor of 0.4% was 
applied. 

Community Programs. The appropriation is intended to respond to several issues and 
includes the following components: 

1. A 6% increase is provided for all services provided by Community Centered 
Boards (CCBs), and Approved Service Agencies (ASAs). A portion of this 
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increase is reflected in two new line items which directly appropriate a 
5% increase for rates for existing programs. 

2. To address the waiting lists for community services and the need to 
provide emergency placements, the appropriation includes funding for 177 
day program and residential services slots. Of these slots, 60 are day 
only and are funded for an average of 8 months. The remaining 117 are 
related to new residential slots and are funded for an average of 6 
months. The 117 residential slots include 59 specialized and 58 moderate 
service levels. 

3. To address the federal mandates of the Nursing Home Reform Act (OBRA 87). 
funding is provided for day program services for 200 developmentally 
disabled clients remaining in nursing homes. This funding is reflected 
in the new line item for OBRA-87 Active Treatment/Specialized Services. 

4. funding is included for day and residential services for an additional 64 
clients to be transferred from Wheat Ridge Regional Center to community 
based programs. FY 1990-91 is the second year of a three year plan for 
downsizing Wheat Ridge Regional Center by a total of 188 clients. 

5. All new placements are appropriated on a partial year basis to reflect 
the lag time in making transitions and developing appropriate programs. 
Funding to annualize partial year placements established in FY 1989-90 is 
included in the appropriation for FY 1990-91. 

Federal Grants, Special Olympics and Preventative Dental Hygiene are recommended at 
a continuing level. 

Footnote 57 requests the Department to submit a progress report to the Joint Budget 
Committee on the implementation and impact of a revised funding methodology for 
community programs. 

Footnote 58 specifies that 5% of the rate increase must be applied to the base rate 
for all existing services and requires the Department to submit a report to the 
Joint Budget Committee detailing the distribution of these funds. 

Footnote 59 requests the Department to submit an annual report accounting for 
expenditures associated with community start-up costs. 

Institutional Programs. The appropriation includes $3,907.780 Medicaid cash funds 
and a net increase of 104.3 FTE to be directed toward increasing client to staff 
ratios to correct deficiencies identified by the Health Care Financing 
Administration in its surveys of the Wheat Ridge Regional Center. This 
appropriation is divided into four separate lines to allow the funds to be released 
in quarterly allotments. A vacancy savings factor of 0.5% was applied. 

Footnote 69a requests the Department to make at least monthly reports to the Joint 
Budget Committee concerning progress toward correcting deficiencies in meeting 
federal requirements and standards at Wheat Ridge Regional Center. 
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ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Office of th2 Executive Director 

Total clients served 
Reduced utilities costs through energy conservation program 
Increase number of HUD handicapped housing assistance units 

Division of Youth Services 

Collection of recidivism on institutional placement. contract secure placement. and 
community placement. 

Develop means for evaluating appropriateness and effectiveness of placements. both 
residential and nonresidential. 

Division of Mental Health 

Total clients served in Community Programs and institutions 
Total units of service 
Number of clients served in supported employment 
Unit cost of service 
Number of hospital days 
Number of full compliance inspections for institutions 
Number of chronically mentally ill clients with hospital stays of less than 8 days 

Division for Developmental Disabilities 

Continued tracking of client progress. 
Development of a long term plan for the Regional Centers. 
Implementation of the revised funding methodology for community services. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1330 Appropriates $50.391 for the payment of a lawsuit judgment against 
the Department of Institutions. 

H.B. 90-1331 Appropriates $58.190 for the payment of a lawsuit judgment against 
the Department of Institutions. 

S.B. 90-55 Replaces the Medicaid Clinic Option with the Rehabilitation Option. 
This will allow case management services which are provided outside 
of a community mental health center to be Medicaid reimburseable. 
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Makes an appropriation of $203,873 from Medicaid cash funds and 
reduces the General Fund by $203,873. 

S.B. 90-100 Incorporates the Department of Institutions in the state workers' 
compensation program. 
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JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Colorado Judicial Department is a separate constitutionally created branch of 
state government. The state court system consists of a Supreme Court, a Court of 
Appeals, twenty-two district courts and sixty-four county courts. 

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court is the executive head of the state judicial 
system. The Office of the State Court Administrator provides management supervlslon 
of the court system pursuant to the policies, guidelines and directives promulgated 
by the Chief Justice. 

Operating Budget 

Supreme Court $ 1,561,430 $ 1,686,914 $ 1.633,280 $ 1,903.040 
Court of Appeals 2,539.517 3.383.171 3.353.237 3,619,304 
Courts Administration 1.932.893 2.441.000 2.155,891 2,333.018 
Special Purpose 3.410.446 3,315,952 5,802,094 4,490,929 
Judicial Heritage 

Complex 591,756 588,973 635.646 605,948 
Departmental Data 

Processing 2,102,073 3,081,191 4,359.692 4.335.028 
Trial Courts 50.051.375 53,820,983 55,726.796 58.847.348 
Probation 15.146,856 16,045,027 16,323,097 18,742,189 
Public Defender 12 1960 1009 14 1 187 z898 16 1 190 1 732 18 1 262 1958 

GRAND TOTAL $ 90,296,355 $ 98,551,109 $106,180,465 $113.139,762 
General Fund 90.123.058 97,966.879 105,265,747 111,803,593 ~/ 
Cash Funds 173,297 584,230 914,718 1,111,169 
Federal Funds 0 0 0 225,000 

~/ Includes $65.102 appropriated by H.B. 90-1227 and $977,256 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1327. 

FTE Overview 2.030.3 2,125.7 2,138.6 2,219.6 ~/ 

~/ Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1227, and 22.5 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1327. 

SUPREME COURT 

The Supreme Court is the highest appellate court in the state and has general 
supervisory control over the lower courts. The Court provides appellate review of 
final judgments of lower state courts and has original jurisdiction over cases 
relating to the constitutionality of a statute, ordinance, or charter; decisions of 
the state Public Utilities Commission; writs of habeas corpus; certain water cases; 
and certain proceedings arising from the state's election code; and, by rule, 
exercises original jurisdiction over certain prosecutorial appeals. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

The Court has rule-making authority. 
state court system and is responsible 
procedure. There are seven justices 
Justice is the executive head of the 
members of the Court. 

Operating Budget 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriat ion Appropr!~ ion 

both procedural and administrative. over the 
for promulgating civil and criminal rules of 
appointed to the Supreme Court. The Chief 
state judicial system and is elected by the 

Total - General Fund $ 1.561.430 $ 1.686.914 $ 1.633.280 $ 1.903.040 

FTE Overview 38.0 38.0 38.0 39.0 

Comparative Data 

Cases Pending July 1 461 482 465 426 
New Fil ings 1.022 1.198 1.248 1.400 
Caseload 1.483 1.680 1.713 1.826 
Terminations 1.001 1.215 1.287 1.400 
Cases Pending June 30 482 465 426 426 

Explanation 

The appropriation includes funds for 39.0 FTE. There is an increase of 1.0 FTE staff 
attorney position. The Court has experienced a 36.4% increase in filings over the 
past 4 years. This position will be used to address the number of certiorari 
petitions filed. A 1.5% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

The Court of Appeals has initial appellate jurisdiction over appeals from district 
courts and Denver's probate and juvenile courts. In addition. the Court has initial 
statutory jurisdiction over appeals from certain final orders of various state 
agencies. 

The Court is composed of 16 judges who serve 10-year terms. The Court sits in panels 
of three judges each under the general direction and supervision of the Chief Judge 
of the Court. The Chief Judge is appointed by the Chief Justice of the Supreme 
Court. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund 

FTE Overview 

$ 2.539.517 $ 3.383.171 $ 3.353.237 $ 3,619,304 

65.0 81.0 81.0 81.0 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Comparative Data 

Cases Pending July 1 2,494 2,406 2,225 2.475 
New Filings 1,946 2.012 2,275 2.400 
Caseload 4,440 4,418 4.500 4.875 
Terminations 2.028 2.193 2.025 2.200 
Cases Pending June 30 2,412 2.225 2.475 2.675 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides funds for a continuing level of 81.0 FTE. A 1.5% vacancy 
savings factor was applied to personal services. 

COURTS ADMINISTRATION 

Responsibilities of the State Court Administrator's Office include coordination and 
control of budgeting, fiscal. data processing. and management services for Judicial 
Department programs and provision of support for the various courts and probation 
offices. This support includes training. technical assistance. management 
assistance. performance of internal audits. provision of information and other 
services as needed. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund $ 1.932,893 $ 2,441.000 $ 2,155.891 $ 2.333,018 

FTE Overview 30.0 30.7 30.7 31.7 

Comparative Data 

Financial Audits Conducted 13 10 15 19 
Job Audits Conducted 81 53 66 85 
Probation Performance Reviews 13 17 12 11 
Employee Reclassifications 31 37 40 40 
Number of Court Appointed 

Counsel Payments 15,357 16,206 17 .097 18,038 
Mediation Cases 319 644 1,000 1,200 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides funding for 31.7 FTE. This includes 1.0 FTE court 
services specialist. This position will conduct performance audits of major court 
operations and focus on cost reduction and revenue enhancement. A 1% vacancy savings 
factor was applied in personal services calculations. 
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i9B7-SB 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

SPECIAL PURPOSE PROGRAMS 

i989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Special Purpose Programs include separate, largely unrelated activities and line 
items which affect the entire Judicial Department. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 3,378,446 $ 3,232,254 $ 5,592,027 $ 4,153,729 

Cash Funds 18 1 000 83 1 698 210 1 067 337 1 200 
Office of Dispute 

Resolution 18,000 78,222 100,000 305,000 
Traffic Court Training 0 4,709 14,000 10,000 
Performance Cash Fund 0 767 96,067 22,200 

Total $ 3,410,446 $ 3,315,952 $ 5,802,094 $ 4,490,929 

FTE Overview 5.0 6.3 6.3 6.3 

Comparative Data 

Number of Staff Trained 1,200 1,240 1,300 1,300 
Complaints Filed with Judicial 

Discipline Commission 155 130 158 166 

Explanation 

The decrease in the appropriation is due to funding changes for salary survey and 
anniversary increases. Cash funds increase because the Office of Dispute Resolution 
is now an entirely cash-funded program. 

The appropriations for employment security payments, payments to risk management and 
property funds, and legal services include funds for costs incurred by the Office of 
the Public Defender for these items. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied to personal services. 

JUDICIAL HERITAGE COMPLEX 

The Complex consists of two major buildings, a small parking lot and the steam and 
electrical lines from the state power plant serving the complex. The Judicial 
Building contains 87,490 gross square feet and houses the Supreme Court, the Court of 
Appeals, and the state law library. The Heritage Center consists of 136,142 gross 
square feet and houses the State Historical Society and Museum and the Colorado 
Commission on Higher Education. The appropriation for the JUdicial Heritage Complex 
provides for maintenance and security services for the Complex. 
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Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds - Parking 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Costs per Gross 
Square Foot 
(without utilities) 

Explanation 

$ 

$ 

1987-88 
Actual 

589,792 $ 

1,964 

591,756 $ 

3.0 

$1.66 

1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

588,273 $ 

700 

588,973 $ 

3.0 

$1.98 

631,086 $ 

4,560 

635,646 $ 

3.0 

$2.26 

601,838 

4,110 

605,948 

3.0 

$2.38 

The appropriation is for a continuing level of 3.0 FTE. No vacancy savings factor 
was applied to personal services. The decrease in General Fund is due to staff 
turnover and hiring new staff at a lower rate of pay. 

DEPARTMENTAL DATA PROCESSING 

This division provides automated data processing services to the state courts. The 
majority of data processing services are performed for trial court operations, 
providing direct assistance for daily case management and processing. Other support 
services are used for management purposes such as payroll, accounting, budgeting, 
personnel, property management, and the preparation of financial, statistical, and 
management reports. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Number of Computer 
Programs Maintained 

Fil ings: 
District Courts 
County Courts 
Total 

$ 2,102,073 $ 3,081,191 $ 4,359,692 $ 4,335,028 

16.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 

1.320 

143,601 
362,332 
505,933 

179 

1,700 

143,373 
375,174 
518,547 

1,990 

145,473 
379,505 
524,978 

2,700 

147,574 
383,435 
531,009 



Explanation 

1981-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~propriation 

The appropriation provides continued funding for the development and implementation 
of the Judicial Automation Plan and the Probation Automation Plan, as recommended by 
the state's Information Management Commission. No vacancy savings factor was applied 
to personal services. 

TRIAL COURTS 

The trial courts represent the largest portion of the Department's budget. frial 
courts include the district, county, and water courts of the state. The state is 
divided into 22 judicial districts consisting of one to seven counties each. Each 
district includes a district court and a county court for each county within the 
district. In addition, the City and County of Denver maintains separate probate and 
juvenile courts. 

The district courts are trial courts of general jurisdiction and have appellate 
jurisdiction over final judgments of county courts and municipal courts of record. 

The county courts are courts of limited jurisdiction, as set by statute. County 
courts also have appellate jurisdiction over municipal courts not of record. The 
water courts were established by the Water Rights Determination and Administration 
Act of 1969 and have jurisdiction in the determination of water rights, water use, 
and the administration of all water matters. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 50,051,375 $ 53,456,188 $ 55,234,705 $ 58,285,489 

Cash Funds 
Collections Investigators 0 364,795 492,091 561,859 

Total $ 50,051,375 $ 53,820,983 $ 55,726,796 $ 58,847,348 

FTE Overview 1,217 .6 1,265.7 1,272.5 1,310.0 

Comparative Data 

District Court 
Terminations 142,310 139,642 142,434 143,133 

County Court Terminations 356,153 363,912 371,190 373,009 
Water Court Terminations 12 681 22316 12414 12 723 
Total Terminations 500,144 505,870 515,338 517,865 
Average Cost per Case $81. 39 $85.90 $87.42 $89.60 

Explanation 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The increase in the appropriation is due to several factors. There is an increase of 
12.5 FTE court clerks to address increasing trial court caseload. A staff assistant 
position is added to coordinate the contracts program for court appointed counsel. 
The remaining 24.0 new FTE were authorized in H.B. 1274, 1989 Session, and S.B. 2, 
1989 Special Session, which created six new judgeships. 

The General Fund increase is due to the addition of the 37.5 new FTE and an increase 
in fees for court appointed counsel. These fee increases are being phased in as 
follows: 

Current Rate of Pay 

$30/hour Out of Court (1/1/90) 
$40/hour In Court (1/1/90) 

New Rate of Pay 

$35/hour Out of Court (7/1/90) 
$45/hour In Court (7/1/90) 

$40/hour Out of Court (1/1/91) 
$50/hour In Court (1/1/91) 

A 1.5% vacancy savings factor was applied in calculating personal services. 

PROBATION 

Probation is a dispositional and sentencing alternative available to the courts. The 
offender serves his or her sentence in the community under the supervision of a 
probation officer, subject to the conditions imposed by the court. Probation 
officers are also responsible for providing investigative background information on 
persons brought before the court. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 15,146,856 $ 15,992,456 $ 16,123,097 $ 18,317,189 !!/ 

Cash Funds - Offender 
Services Fund 0 52,571 200,000 200,000 

Federal Funds 0 0 0 225,000 

Total $ 15,146,856 $ 16,045,027 $ 16,323,097 $ 18,742,189 

!!/ Includes $65,102 appropriated by H.B. 90-1227 and $977,256 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1327. 

FTE Overview 

Administration 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 
Probation Officers 280.5 303.5 303.5 328.0 !!/ 
Intensive Supervision 

Probation Officers 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
Clerical Staff 90.0 90.0 90.0 100.0 
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Denver Juvenile Intake 
Total 

1987-88 
Actual 

9.0 
407.5 

1988-89 
Actual 

9.0 
430.5 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

9.0 
430.5 

9.0 
465.0 

~I Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1227 and 22.5 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1327. 

Comparative Data 

Court Cases: 
Adult 
Juvenile 

Probation Supervision: ~I 
Adult 
Juvenile 

Investigations: QI 
Adult 
Juvenile 

al New cases. 

53,002 
8,338 

9,745 
4,499 

9,469 
3,885 

57,409 
9,438 

11,893 
4,940 

10,630 
4,504 

58,844 
9,673 

12,190 
5,063 

10,895 
4,616 

60,315 
9,914 

12.495 
5,190 

11,168 
4,732 

~I Excluding detention investigation. 

Explanation 

The appropriation funds the addition of 10.0 probation secretaries to achieve a ratio 
of 1.0 FTE secretary to 3.7 FTE probation officers. H.B. 90-1227 adds 2.0 FTE for 
home detention supervision and H.B. 90-1327 adds 22.5 probation officers. 

A new line item for a $300,000 pilot program to establish specialized court 
procedures for drug cases is appropriated. This amount includes $75,000 General 
Fund, which is expected to leverage $225,000 in federal grant money during FY 
1990-91. 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER 

The Office of the Public Defender is responsible for providing legal counsel for 
persons whom the courts have found to be indigent and who are facing the possibility 
of incarceration. The Office maintains 18 regional trial offices and an appellate 
division for the purpose of discharging its statutory responsibilities. The Public 
Defender is appointed by an independent Public Defender Commission. The Public 
Defender, two chief trial deputies, and an administration division handle all 
administrative and support functions of the agency, as well as the administration of 
the conflict of interest appropriation. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 12,820,676 $ 14,105,432 $ 16,182,732 $ 18,254,958 

Cash Funds 139,333 82,466 8,000 8,000 
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City and County 
of Denver 

Training Fees 

Total 

FTE Overview 

p" t torneys 
Secretaries 
Paralegals/Investigators 
Administration 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Cases Closed 
Felony Equivalents 
Number of Conflict of 
Interest Payments 

Explanation 

$ 

1987-88 
Actual 

134,764 
4,569 

12,960,009 

139.3 
53.7 
47.2 
8.0 

248.2 

42,293 
26,434 

4,492 

$ 

1988-89 
Actual 

75,237 
7,229 

14,187,898 

145.6 
51.0 
48.9 
8.0 

253.5 

44,158 
27,587 

4,927 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

0 0 
8,000 8,000 

$ 16,190,732 $ 18,262,958 

149.0 154.0 
54.0 55.0 
48.6 48.6 
8.0 9.0 

259.6 266.6 

44,738 46,311 
28,116 29,150 

5,332 5,609 

The appropriation includes an increase of 7.0 FTE, comprised of 4.0 due to the 
backlog of cases in the Court of Appeals, 2.0 FTE staff attorneys because of an 11.2% 
increase in caseload for trial offices, and 1.0 data processing coordinator. A 1% 
vacancy savings factor was applied to personal services. 

Appropriations to cover the costs of court apPOinted attorneys when there is a 
conflict of interest in the Public Defender representing an indigent client are 
included in the appropriation. The General Fund increase is attributed in part to 
the increase in court appointed counsel fees. For FY 1990-91, the conflict of 
interest appropriation of $4,068,397 includes $907,958 for the fee increase. 

Footnote 60 provides that conflict of interest funds may be used only when there is a 
genuine conflict of interest precluding representation by the Public Defender's 
Office. If a court appoints private counsel for other reasons, such costs are to be 
paid from the appropriation for Trial Courts. 

The Conflict of Interest appropriation is intended to pay for the projected number of 
court appointments for FY 1990-91. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Collections Program 

The percent collected the day of sentence. 
The percent collected the first 30 days after sentence. 
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1981-aa 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1999-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The percent collected the first 90 days after sentence. 

Trial Courts 

The number of terminations in district courts. 
The number of terminations in county courts. 
Effectiveness of court services specialist in achieving revenue enhancement and 
cost reductions. 

Probation 

The percent of successful completions in probation. 
The percent of revocations due to new crimes. 
The percent of revocations due to violations of conditions. 

Mediation/Arbitration 

The number of mediations and arbitrations conducted. 
The number of mediations and arbitrations reached with an agreement. 

Court of Appeals 

The number of terminations. 

Supreme Court 

The number of terminations. 

Public Defender's Office 

The number of backlogged cased reduced in the appellate division. 
The number of cases completed in the trial offices and the time frame for 
completion. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1055 Increases the limit on the amount in controversy for civil claims 
filed in court from $5.000 to $10.000 and in the small claims division 
from $2.000 to $3.500. Increases docket fees to reflect these changes 
in jurisdictional limits. 

H.B. 90-1067 Extends the mandatory arbitration pilot project to July 1, 1991. 

H.B. 90-1227 Establishes a home detention pilot program for probationers and 
appropriates $65.102 General Fund and 2.0 FTE for this purpose. 

H.B. 90-1315 Requires that persons applying for representation by the state public 
defender must pay a nonrefundable application fee of $10. Allows the 
court to waive the fee. All fees collected are to be deposited into 
the General Fund. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

H.B. 90-1327 Appropriates $227,256 General Fund and 4.0 FTE for the purpose of 
increasing the number of probation clients per the provisions of the 
bill. Also appropriates $750,000 General Fund and 18.5 FTE for the 
purpose of establishing intensive drug testing in the courts and 
within the probation system. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropri at i on Appropr i <l:.t2Q!~ 

The mission of the Department is to promote a healthy economy by providing services 
to employers and the public and by enforcing the laws of Colorado concerning 
employment services to employers and job seekers. labor standards for Colorado 
workers. unemployment insurance. workers' compensation. public safety standards. and 
consumer protection for Colorado citizens. 

The Department has three major organizational divisions: The Executive Director's 
Office. the Division of Employment and Training. and the Division of Labor. 

The Division of Labor is comprised of five separate programs which include 
enforcement of labor standards. adjudicating workers' compensation cases. an oil and 
gasoline inspection program, a safety inspection program for boilers and amusement 
parks. and issuance of various permits for safety and construction. 

The General Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for support or 
continuation of nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or indirect state 
contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

Executive Director's 
Office 

Employment Programs 
Labor Administration, 

Statistics. Labor 
Standards 

Workers' Compensation 
Major Medical 
Boiler Inspection 
Oil Inspection 

GRAND TOTAL 
General Fund 
Cash Funds 
Federal Funds 

$ 12.249.718 
35.753.619 

743,307 
2.359.902 
8.211.133 

389.588 
492.676 

$ 60.199,943 
2.300.347 

15.455.837 
42,443,759 

$ 13.591.838 
33,882.085 

832.858 
2.306.724 
6.310.460 

376,013 
472.282 

$ 57.772.260 
625.000 

12,512.109 
44,635,151 

$ 14.379.258 
31.425,764 

917 .452 
4.396,869 
8.265.275 

456.065 
1,426,130 

$ 61,266.813 
405,726 

20,886,196 
39,974.891 

$ 14,538.980 
40.173,649 

945,659 
5,235.394 
8,284.728 

450,840 
885,524 

$ 70,514,774 
776,736 a/ 

25,464,141 b/ 
44,273,897 -

a/ Includes $590,838 appropriated by H.B. 90-1256. 
§/ Includes $4,080,000 appropriated by H.B. 90-1333, $101.416 appropriated by H.B. 

90-1126. and $19.614 appropriated by H.B. 90-1304. 

FTE Overview 1.037.4 1.043.5 935.4 1.087.5 ~/ 

~/ Includes 0.6 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1304. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

The Office of the Executive Director 
functions including fiscal and budgeting 
Industrial Claims Appeal Panel. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 

Cash Funds 
Indirect Cost Recoveries 
Agencies Within 

the Department 
Highway Users Tax 

Fund 
User Fees - Campus 

Operations 

Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Director's Office 
Industrial Claims Appeal 
Information Services 
Controller 
Human Resources 
Budgeting 

$ 

Facilities - Unemployment 
Insurance 

Facilities Department 
Administration 

Internal Security 
Campus Operations 
Self-Insurance Program 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Industrial Claims Appeal: 
Panel Decisions Workers' 

0 

51 440 1 294 
0 

5,162,225 

23,031 

255,038 

6,809,424 

12,249.718 

6.8 
6.0 

83.9 
29.9 
19.7 
5.3 

17.3 

3.4 
1.4 
3.0 
1.7 

178.4 

Compensation N/A 
Panel Decisions Unemployment 

Insurance N/A 

$ 

$ 

includes all departmental administrative 
functions. human resources duties, and the 

c, "'11 t 
625,000 $ 405,726 $ 0 

21 143 1 118 51 319 1 120 51 622 1020 f7gso i) 

0 4,235,181 4,001,001 ~ GH) 131 

1,909,436 1,025,832 1,527,673 

149,904 58,107 93,346 

83,778 0 0 

10,823,720 8,654,412 "l'\ 8,916,960 (7,,,"/) 
(104, i?/ 

13,591,838 $ 14,379,258 $ 14,538,980 

6.9 8.0 9.0 
6.0 7.5 7.5 

65.8 59.0 69.0 
31.0 34.0 33.0 
17 .4 19.0 18.0 
5.0 5.0 5.0 

17.7 20.0 19.0 

2.0 2.0 5.0 
2.0 2.0 2.0 
3.0 0.0 0.0 
1.7 1.7 2.7 

158.5 158.2 170.2 

/VI.4 '//3 C7y 'u 

-' '" 
"641 -T'f-S 800 

N/ft 
2,348 1;374 li900 

;;, , (, / (,;~ ) 
-, , 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The appropriation reflects an increase in federal funds due to anticipated levels of 
support for federal programs. Staffing is increased overall by 12.0 FTE due 
primarily to the increased availability of federal funds. The Director's Office is 

, increased 1.0 FTE and the Information Services is increased 10.0 FTE. The Self 
Insurance program is increased 1.0 FTE to increase field auditors investigating under 
reporting of Unemployment Insurance liabilities. A 1.2% vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 

This division is responsible for a number of federally funded programs. These 
include the Job Service of Colorado, designed to assist job seekers in finding 
employment; the Unemployment Security Trust Fund, which provides short-term lncome 
support for workers covered under this program who are involuntarily unemployed; the 
Labor Market Information Service, which provides statistical analyses and collection 
of economic, demographic and jOb-related data; the Job Corps, which provides training 
to disadvantaged youth in developing skills necessary for employment; and the 
Disabled Veterans Outreach Program, which provides employment services and counseling 
for disabled veterans. 

In addition, the Division administers the Public Employees Social Security Section 
which assists local governments in participating in the federal Social Security 
system. This program is being phased out and is expected to no longer be necessary 
in FY 1991-92. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 590,838 ~/ 

157 1845 41 267 1 519 
,c Q ",,) 

Cash Funds 90 1 426 146 1 493 ') 0'" 
" I "-

'" IS')) Social Security b ~ I 

Contribution Fund 
Interest Revenue 157,845 90,426 116,493 86,103 

Job Service Contracts 0 0 30,000 0 
Unemployment Insurance 

Cash Funds 0 0 0 4,181,416 ~/ 

Federal Funds 35,595,774 33,791,659 31,309,271 35,315,292 (6 3i! )00') 

Total $ 35,753,619 $ 33,882,085 $ 31,455,764 $ 39,582,811 

a/ Appropriated by H.B. 90-1256. 
~/ Includes $4,080,000 appropriated by H.B. 90-1333 and $101,416 appropriated by 

H.B. 90-1126. 
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FTE Overv i ew 

Administration 
Employment Service 
Job Corps 
Labor Certification 
Housing Inspection 
Labor Market Information 
Job Tax Credit 
Veterans Employment 
Disabled Veterans Outreach 
Unemployment Insurance 
Work Incentive Program 
Public Employees Social 

Security Section 
Total 

Comparative Data ~/ 

1987-88 
Actual 

2.9 
170.0 
11.7 

4.3 
0.0 

17.2 
0.0 

16.7 
32.6 

500.4 
3.3 

3.6 
762.7 

1988-89 
Actual 

2.0 
183.1 
12.0 

5.5 
0.5 

20.0 
0.5 

19.7 
34.9 

501.0 
0.0 

3.0 
782.2 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

0.0 2.0 
160.0 196.5 
10.0 12.4 

4.9 5.8 
0.2 0.8 

17.2 20.0 
4.2 0.5 

15.0 20.5 
30.0 35.1 

410.5 490.5 
0.0 0.0 

3.0 2.0 
655.0 786.1 

Job Service: 5 3/",,"7 :3 'j'0J{) 
(I/~ () 00 

Individuals Placed 49,800 04 45,299 47,400 50,700 

U,nemp 1 oyment Insurance: ISO '7;7'7 I ." ;, /? / 
IZ~,,/vz 0" / 

Initial Claims 189,304 163,531 ·1-4T;iTf8 +H-;'298 
7' s- (/ Estimated Weeks I j J '-17) 5YO I) 0 s-oJ 

;23:,-06 
Claimed 1,377 ,000 1,287,396 .1,157,868- l-,348,54~ 0/ 

Number of Employers 89,000 90,000' ( 92,52G 95 , 100 
F'5-'./ ,J.. :;'./-;:) :;: ~ ::0';; 

7~ s-,:)() 

Public Employees 
GC;? Social Security: G?2 r;:S y 

Entities Covered 645 -65j- .fit"C 684 6 --;?-6 

Entities Audited 0 403 c«' 400 6 1< -200 C70 
Payments to Social G:"-O 

Security 
Administration $403,659 $80,684 ,-,,,,- . $50,000 .$2&,000 

.:>, ?6;l, 'f",,] <~ _,_),J 

M This data is based on the federal fiscal year and is unavailable on the basis of 
the state fiscal year. 

Explanation 

Because these programs are mostly federally funded with no state matching 
requirements, a single line-item appropriation is included in the Division's budget 
to show expected federal funds for these programs. The Division's funding is 
determined by the U.S. Department of Labor based upon formula-driven workload data. 
The increase in funding and FTE is due to anticipated federal funds being more than 
in the prior year. 

The Public Employees Social Security Section is reduced by 1.0 FTE due to the planned 
phase-out of this program in FY 1991-92. The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation 
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1987-88 
Actua 1 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Act of 1986 relieved the state of the obligation to collect social security and 
Medicare taxes from the state's covered political subdivisions. 

DIVISION OF LABOR 

The administration section provides the administrative direction and support services 
for the entire Division. This section also administers the Major Medical, Medical 
Disaster and Subsequent Injury Funds. 

The statistics section codes and compiles statistical information pertaining to 
work-related accidents and illnesses in Colorado into a comprehensive annual report. 
The unit also handles requests for statistical information concerning workers' 
compensation in Colorado. 

Labor Standards is comprised of two subprograms: wage claims and labor relations. 
The wage claims unit administers statutes which pertain to wages, minimum wage, wage 
equality and youth employment matters. The major function performed by the labor 
relations unit is the administration of union security agreement matters between 
employers and employees in the state. 

The Public Safety Program is designed to set forth standards applicable to public 
school building construction, the use, transportation, manufacture and sale of 
explosives, and the operation of carnivals and amusement parks. Inspections entail a 
combination of reviewing documents submitted to this office and on-site inspections 
to assure compliance with state regulations. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 

Cash Funds 
Agencies Within 

the Department 
Indirect Cost Recoveries 

Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Administration 
Statistics 
Labor Standards 
Public Safety 
Total 

$ 

0 $ 

704 1 746 

704,746 
0 

38,561 

734,307 $ 

5.3 
4.0 
7.8 
2.0 

19.1 

190 

0 $ 

813 1086 

813,086 
0 

19,772 

832,858 $ 

4.0 
7.0 
9.0 
2.0 

22.0 

o $ 

876,244 

390,549 
485,695 

41,208 

917,452 $ 

4.0 
7.6 

10.0 
2.0 

23.6 

718,116 

490,949 
227,167 

41,645 

945,659 

4.0 
8.5 

10.0 
2.0 

24.5 



Comparative Data 

Employee Wage Claims 
Processed 

Approximate Wages 
Collected 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

6,129 

$1,305,008 

1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

06/5 

6,802?4.. -7,020 7 , l'0tl-- ,/,})) 

$1,745,000 $1,900,000--
, '~. ? 27 \ J 7.5.2/ t ~/ 

.$r,B6tl;BeO C J ) J) ~) 
;. (f)cJ ij .cO " -

The appropriation includes a 0.9 FTE increase in the level of staffing because 
federal funds from Occupational Safety Health Administration were available to set up 
a program to collect information on injuries. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

This division is responsible for assuring that workers injured on the job are 
compensated for their injuries, and for overseeing the mandatory provisions of the 
state's Workers' Compensation Act. The program is divided into three basic units: 
claims, adjudication and records management. The claims unit entails claims review, 
files and records, investigation and vocational rehabilitation functions. Claims 
reviewers process and review all workers' claims to assure that proper benefits are 
paid in a timely fashion. Investigations of non-insured cases and fatal cases are 
also conducted. Cases requiring vocational rehabilitation are monitored and plans 
for services are reviewed. The adjudication unit is responsible for administering 
cases that are contested by either party. These cases are set for an administrative 
hearing before an administrative law judge for resolution of the issue by written 
order. Auxiliary offices are maintained in Grand Junction and Colorado Springs. 
Records management maintains all workers' compensation files over which the Division 
has jurisdiction. This includes the filing of over 366,000 pieces of mail and the 
control over the delivery, copying and retrieval of files for Division staff, 
claimants, carriers, attorneys and others. The unit handles all the procedural 
aspects of the system, including reopening of claims, suspension of benefits, 
dependent claims and workers' claims. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 2,300,347 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Cash Funds 59 2 555 21 306 1 724 41 396 1 869 5,235,394 SIO I ~b 0 

Workers' Compensation 
Fund 0 2,238,393 4,203,383 4,955,113 ~/ 

Subsequent Injury Fund 19,555 26,392 26,586 70,392 
Other Cash Funds 40,000 0 0 53,561 
Cost Containment Fund 0 41,939 166,900 156,328 

Total $ 2,359,902 $ 2,306,724 $ 4,396,869 $ 5,235,394 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

~/ Includes $19,614 appropriated by H.B. 90-1304. 

FTE Overview 

Claims 
Adjudication 
Grand Junction 
Subsequent Injury Fund 
Computer Implementation 
Cost Containment 
Medical Utilization Review 
Total 

32.6 
14.2 
3.0 
1.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

50.8 

32.5 
14.2 
3.0 
1.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

50.7 

~/ Includes 0.6 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1304. 

Comparative Data 

First Reports of Injury 
Cases Set for Hearing 
Cases Heard 
Pro Se Settlements 
Pre-hearing Conferences 

Explanation 

40,640 
7,370 
3,879 

315 
254 

39,564 
8,1380" 
3,732, Vc 

372. ~ 
279 () , 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Approprtation 

34.5 
19.0 
3.0 
1.0 
1.5 
3.0 
1.0 

63.0 

40,000 
--s-;s2O '6 ' 

_~'192. 

400 3<;! 

-600 

36.5 
22.0 
3.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.0 
1.6 a/ 

71.1 -

41,000 
~9,OOO""Y' 50,' 

3,900" ',oL.? 

436- 5".";' ,») 

10-500' 
») 

The appropriation adds 2.0 FTE in the claims unit to replace litigation with 
administrative oversight. The appropriation also adds 3.0 FTE to the adjudication 
unit for closure of workers' compensation cases, 1.5 FTE for the implementation of a 
new computer system, and 1.0 FTE to handle the 25% workload increase in the 
subsequent injury unit. H.B. 90-1304 adds 0.6 FTE for administation for the Workers' 
Compensation Review Panel. A 1.5% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Footnote 61a requests that the Division contract for two Workers' Compensation 
mediator pOSitions and report to the Joint Budget Committee on the effectiveness of 
the additional personnel. 

MAJOR MEDICAL 

The Major Medical Insurance Fund pays medical and vocational rehabilitation benefits 
for employees injured before July 1, 1981 after the insurance carrier has expended 
$20,000 as a specific liability. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Major Medical Fund $ 8,224.307 $ 6.324,262 $ 8.265,275 $ 8,284,728 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Number of Claimants Admitted 
to the Fund 

Number of Warrants 

Explanation 

3.1 

2.175 
22,988 

4.0 

.., 79:) 
",~ 

--r,2-l&-
23 ,400G j, 

5.0 

//333 
-2,240 
23,7Q0 

5.0 

The appropriation is for a continuing level of FTE. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

BOILER INSPECTION 

The boiler inspection unit inspects and certifies boilers and pressure vessels in 
apartment buildings with six or more living units and in schools. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds 
User Fees 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

$ 

Boiler and Pressure Vessel 
Inspections 

Explanation 

389,588 $ 

10.3 

26,782 

376.013 $ 

11.0 

28,413 0'" 

456,065 $ 

11.0 

;2 l/p61? 

28.756 

450.840 

11.0 

- 29, 250 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of FTE. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

OIL INSPECTION 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appro~r1i~lon 

The oil inspection unit performs inspections of fuel products. Inspections are 
performed at service stations. pipeline terminals. bulk storage plants and 
transportation facilities throughout the state, utilizing a fleet of calibration 
trucks equipped for certification of commercial petroleum fuel meters. When meters 
are found to be in error, inspectors make necessary adjustments. The unit also 
oversees underground storage tank installation, leak detection, initial clean up, and 
reports the site to the Department of Health for permanent clean up. 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds $ 492,676 $ 
Highway Users 

Tax Fund 492,676 
Underground Storage Tank 

Program 0 
Health Department -

EPA Contract 0 
Air Pollution 

Emission Tests 0 

Total $ 492,676 $ 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Stations Inspected 
Analytical Samples 
Meters Certified 
Requests for Assistance 
Tank Site Inspection 

Explanation 

13.0 

8.464 
7.676 
3.976 

849 
0 

472 1 287 

422.287 

0 

50.000 

0 

472.287 

15.1 

8.217
0 ~ 

9.646°~ 
5.123b" 
1.140D"-

134 O,A 

$ 11 426 1 130 $ 

627.001 

687.700 

50.000 

61.429 

$ 1.426.130 $ 

19.6 

(, '7& I 

~ 
!fr;6OO 9 ;1 Jb 
~O ;,.,;'1 

t;t5e 'i);,1 t 
-500 ;101 

885,524 

644.614 

167.050 

o 

73,860 

885.524 

19.6 

7 0 )0 

a-, 500 

"/ ~-' 

-1-O.-e8O i ; - . .r.ooo:.' 
l,T500 ; 

-700-,1,' 

The appropriation provides for a continuation level of FTE. The large decrease in the 
underground storage line reflects that the funding for the initial clean up of the 
underground storage contamination is located in the capital construction budget. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied to this section. 

Footnote 22 requests that the Division contract with the Department of Health for the 
utilization of oxygen analyzer equipment in order to avoid duplication. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Executive Director's Office 

Express the Executive Director's Office total FTE as a percentage of the total of the 
divisions' FTE and express the indirect costs as a percentage of the Department's 
total appropriation. 

Division of Employment and Training 

Express the number of initial unemployment insurance claims as a percentage of 
Division FTE and express the number of individuals placed as a percentage of Division 
FTE. 

Division of Labor 

Express the number of workers' compensation cases opened as a percentage of program 
FTE. Express the number of boilers inspected as a percentage of program FTE and 
express the number of oil and gasoline sites inspected as a percentage of program 
FTE. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1123 Makes it a discriminatory or unfair employment practice for any employer 
to terminate the employment of any employee due to that employee's 
engaging in any legal activity off the premises of the employer during 
non-working hours. 

, H.B. 90-1126 Creates a Guaranty Fund and Immediate Payment Fund to protect claimants 
employed by self-insurers who lack sufficient security for workers' 
compensation benefits. Creates a special funds board to determine 
assessments of the above funds. Appropriates $100.000 from the 
Immediate Payment Fund and $1.416 from the Workers' Compensation Self 
Insurance Fund to the Department. 

H.B. 90-1160 Restructures the workers' compensation laws to improve their 
organization without any substantive changes. 

H.B. 90-1194 Reorganizes the definitional section of the Colorado Employment Security 
Act for purposes of clarity. 

H.B. 90-1207 Provides that employees of the 
Representatives who serve only when 
are seasonal employees. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~priation 

H.B. 90-1212 Requires the Commissioner of Insurance to promulgate rules 
regulations to effect rate reductions for employers implementing 
under the Workers' Compensation Cost Containment Act. 

and 
plans 

, H.B. 90-1256 Appropriated $590,838 General Fund 
Training to reimburse the federal 
and Training Act audit exceptions. 

to the Division of Employment and 
government Comprehensive Employment 

H.B. 90-1261 Amends numerous provisions in the Unemployment Compensation Act 
concerning temporary employees, reciprocal interstate agreements, normal 
seasonal periods, multiple separations, overpayments, and aliens. 

oH.B. 90-1304 Creates a Workers' Compensation Review Panel to revise medical 
terminology and review cases. Appropriates $19,614 from the Workers' 
Compensation Cash Funds and 0.6 FTE to administer this new function. 

H.B. 90-1333 Creates an Employment Support Fund to enhance the unemployment insurance 
program and appropriates $4,080,000 cash funds to the Division of 
Employment and Training to implement the provisions. 

S.B. 90-171 Reduces unemployment compensation benefits for lump sum retirement 
payments, except for reinvested payments. 
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DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

The Attorney General, who heads the Department of Law, is legal counsel to all 
agencies of state government. The Department represents the state in legal actions 
before the Supreme Court, in criminal appeals, and in other circumstances as 
required. The Administration section of the Office of the Attorney General is the 
central management unit for the Department and coordinates and prioritizes the 
provision of legal services to state agencies. 

Operating Budget 

Administration 
General Enforcement and 

Appellate Sections 
Legal Services to 

State Agencies 
Special Purpose 
Water Related Expenses 

GRAND TOTAL 
General Fund 
Cash Funds 
Federal Funds 

$ 0 

o 

7,167,425 
4,335,458 

580,520 

$ 12,083,403 
4,135,399 
7,698,507 

249,497 

$ 0 

o 

8,113,280 
5,286,705 

947,203 

$ 14,347,188 
4,870,244 
9,180,532 

296,412 

$ 2.267.180 

1,555,820 

6,485.862 
6.564.658 
1.735.531 

$ 18,609.051 
6,664.532 

11.563,798 
380,721 

$ 2,394.396 

1,642,483 

6,697,085 
8,190,702 
1,358,138 

$ 20,282,804 
9,019,713 

10,845,885 a/ 
417 ,206 -

~/ Includes $18,639 appropriated by H.B. 90-1001, $16,709 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1222, $3,900 appropriated by H.B. 90-1228, $37,200 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1302, $22,278 appropriated by S.B. 90-34 and, $11,139 appropriated by S.B. 
90-126. 

FTE Overview 222.4 239.6 263.5 276.0 ~/ 

~/ Includes 0.3 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1001. 0.6 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1302, 0.3 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-34 and, 0.2 FTE appropriated by S.B. 
90-126. 

ADMINISTRATION 

The Administration section serves and supports the other sections of the Department 
of Law. This section includes all fiscal. text management, computer, and executive 
management personnel in the Attorney General's Office. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ o $ o $ 700,228 $ 816.622 
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Cash Funds 
Indirect Cost Recoveries 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds 

Total $ 

1987-88 1988-89 
Actual Actual 

0 
0 
0 

0 

O~/ $ 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

0 1,547,208 1,549,093 
0 994,365 946,286 
0 552,843 602,807 

0 19,744 28,681 

OM $ 2,267,180 $ 2,394,396 

~/ Funding for this Division was appropriated in the Legal Services to State 
Agencies Division for these years. 

FTE Overview 

Office of the Attorney 
General 

Text Management 
General Administration 
Total 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
O.O~/ 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
O.OM 

5.0 
11.0 
17.0 
33.0 

5.0 
11.0 
18.0 
34.0 

a/ These functions are included in the Legal Services to State Agencies Division for 
- these years. 

Explanation 

The appropriation includes an additional 1.0 FTE accounting technician to handle 
increased workload. The increase in General Fund is a result of the additional FTE. 
A 0.5% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Footnote 62 directs the Department not to exceed its total appropriated level of FTE 
at any time during the fiscal year. 

GENERAL ENFORCEMENT AND APPELLATE SECTIONS 

This unit includes investigators and attorneys involved with antitrust cases, 
consumer protection cases and other prosecutions. This section also includes the 
attorneys that represent the state in the criminal appeals process. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund $ O~/ $ O~/ $ 1,555,820 $ 1,642,483 

~/ Funding for this Division was appropriated in the Legal Services to State 
Agencies Division for these years. 

FTE Overview 

Ant itrust Unit 0.0 0.0 6.0 6.0 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Approriation Appropriation 

Consumer Protection 0.0 0.0 6.0 6.0 
Special Prosecutions 0.0 0.0 8.0 7.0 
Appe 11 ate Unit 0.0 0.0 15.0 16.0 
Total O.O~/ O.O~/ 35.0 35.0 

~/ These functions are included in the Legal Services to State Agencies Division for 
these years. 

Comparative Data 

Business Regulations 
Unit Recoveries 

Criminal Appeals Unit 
Previous Year Backlog 
New Cases 
Briefs Prepared 
Current Year Backlog 
Briefs Per Attorney 

Explanation 

$1,790,078 

43 
391 
342 
92 
33 

$255,298 

92 
432 
414 
no 
35 

$35,000 

110 
555 
525 
140 

35 

$300,000 

140 
555 
540 
155 

35 

The appropriation is for a continuing level of funding and FTE and includes funding 
to fill a vacant enforcement position with an appellate attorney in an attempt to 
manage the growing number of appellate cases. A 0.5% vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

LEGAL SERVICES TO STATE AGENCIES 

This unit includes personnel that provide a direct service to a state agency or quasi 
state agency such as the Public Employees Retirement Association. The activities of 
this section include representing state agencies and quasi state agencies in legal 
disputes and providing legal advice to all areas of government. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 1,716,822 $ 1,709,434 $ 0 $ 0 

Cash Funds from 
State Agencies 5,450,603 6,403,846 6,485,862 6,697,085 ~/ 

Total $ 7,167,425 $ 8,113,280 $ 6,485,862 $ 6,697,085 

~/ Includes $18,639 appropriated by H.B. 90-1001, $16,709 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1222, $3,900 appropriated by H.B. 90-1228, $37,200 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1302, $22,278 appropriated by S.B. 90-34 and, $11.139 appropriated by S.B. 
90-126. 
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HE Overview 

Attorneys 
Legal Assistants 
Administrative/ 

Clerical 
Total 

1987-88 
Actual 

101.2 
23.0 

43.8 
168.0 

1988-89 
Actual 

111.4 
22.0 

46.5 
179.9 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

93.4 95.9 
18.0 18.0 

14.0 14.0 
125.4 127.9 ~/ 

~/ Includes 0.3 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1001. 0.6 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1302. 0.3 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-34 and. 0.2 FTE appropriated by S.B. 
90-126. 

Comparative Data 

Legal Service Hours 157.995 186.039 189.014 201,347 

Explanation 

The appropriation funds a 1.1 FTE increase to meet additional demands for services 
requested by various state agencies. Included in the appropriation are $18.639 and 
0.3 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1001, $16.709 appropriated by H.B. 90-1222. $3.900 
appropriated by H.B. 90-1228. $37.200 and 0.6 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1302. 
$22.278 and 0.3 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-34 and. $11.139 and 0.2 FTE appropriated 
by S.B. 90-126. No vacancy savings factor was applied due to the fact that staffing 
is based on the number of hours of service provided. 

The increase in legal services hours is for the Department of Health. for oversight 
of the Superfund cases; the Department of Labor. to absorb increased workers' 
compensation cases; the Department of Natural Resources. for increased water related 
litigation; and the Department of Regulatory Agencies. for increased services to the 
Divisions of Banking and Securities. 

As in FY 1989-90. legal services funds are appropriated to each individual 
department. As specified in headnote 7. 10% of this line can be spent on items other 
than legal services. This headnote is included to encourage agencies to minimize 
legal services expenditures. The rates charged departments for legal services 
($37.13 per hour for attorneys and $25.00 per hour for paralegals and investigators) 
is not changed from the FY 1989-90 rates. 

Footnote 63 states that funds received by the Department of Law for the provision of 
legal services shall be expended only if appropriated by the General Assembly. 
Footnote 64 states that the Department's billing rate shall not exceed $37.13 per 
hour for attorneys and $25.00 for paralegals and investigators. 

This section 
Department. 
Attorneys' 

SPECIAL PURPOSE 

includes eight cash and federally funded programs administered by the 
Also included in this section are General Fund lines for District 

salaries and tax compliance cases and a new line. Nolasco Suit 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

Expenditures. General Fund also supports the Medicaid Fraud Grant line and the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) line. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 1,838,057 $ 2,213,607 $ 2,672,953 $ 5,202,470 

Cash Funds 
Collection Agency 

Board 
Office of Consumer 

Counsel 
Risk Management 

Fund 
Uniform Consumer 

Credit Code 
CERCLA Recoveries 
Contract Labor 

Enforcement 
Civil Racketeering 

Grant 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds­
Medicaid Fraud Unit 

2,247,904 2,776,686 3,530,728 2,599,707 

43,746 52,711 47,632 87,327 

601,700 603,733 704,017 709,959 

393,724 547,773 678,382 934,744 

282,428 297,192 299,189 340,728 
819,854 1,112,726 1,425,000 75,000 

o 0 80,785 108,354 

o 45,256 100,000 125,000 
106,452 117,295 195,723 218,595 

249.497 296.412 360.977 388.525 
249.497 296.412 360.977 388,525 

Total $ 4,335,458 $ 5,286,705 $ 6,564,658 $ 8,190,702 

FTE Overview 

Collection Agency Board 
Office of Consumer Counsel 
Risk Management Fund 

1.0 

Uniform Consumer Credit Code 
Tax Compliance Prosecutions 
CERCLA 

10.0 
8.5 
6.0 
0.0 

19.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
6.3 

1.0 
9.4 

11.0 
6.0 
1.0 

19.0 
0.0 
0.8 
0.0 
6.9 

1.0 
10.0 
14.0 
6.0 
1.0 

19.0 
2.0 
2.0 
0.0 

2.5 
10.0 
17.0 
6.5 
1.0 

19.0 
2.0 
2.0 
4.0 

Contract Labor 
Civil Racketeering 
No 1 as co Su it 
Medicaid Fraud Unit 
Total 

Comparative Data 

CERCLA Recoveries 
Medicaid Fraud 

Recoveries 
Civil RICO Recoveries 
Uniform Consumer Credit 

Code - Refunds to 
Consumers M 

50.8 

$5,685,292 

$114,328 
$0 

$1,171,957 

55.1 

$6,089,964 

$1,505,638 
$15,000 

$2,551,283 

201 

10.0 
65.0 

$1,525,000 

$2,456,645 
$275,306 

$2,030,472 

10.0 
74.0 

$90,000 

$2,167,332 
$150,000 

$2,045,000 



Collection Agency Board 

1987-88 
Actual 

Licensed Agencies 173 
Office of Consumer 

Counsel - Estimated 
Consumer Savings $28,154,142 

Tort Litigation 
Litigation Hours 10,609 
New lawsuits Filed 135 

1988-89 
Actual 

178 

$14,400,000 

14,877 
192 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

205 

N/A Q/ 

19,021 
216 

200 

N/A Q/ 

25,776 
233 

a/ This information is presented on a calendar year basis. 
§/ There is no information available for these two fiscal years. The savings to 

consumers is determined based on rates established for each year and these rates 
have yet to be established. 

Explanation 

The appropriation includes a 1.5 FTE increase for the Collection Agency Board, a 0.5 
FTE increase for the Uniform Consumer Credit Code, and a 3.0 FTE increase for the 
Risk Management section. These FTE are added to address increased caseloads. Also 
added to the this section is the Nolasco Suit Expenditures line which includes 
General Fund to support 4.0 FTE. The Nolasco suit was brought by prisoners at three 
state correctional facilities who claim their civil rights have been violated. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied. 

WATER RELATED EXPENSES 

This unit includes personnel who work with various water users in the state to 
protect the state's interests in water rights and litigation. Included are funds to 
pay for private counsel representing the state in the Arkansas River trial. 

Operating Budget 

Total-General Fund 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Number of Reserved 
Rights Claims 

Explanation 

$ 580,520 $ 

3.6 

2,500 

947,203 $ 1,735,531 $ 1,358,138 

4.6 5.1 5.1 

2,400 2,294 2,187 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of 5.1 FTE. The appropriation includes 
funds for a reserved rights trial against the U.S. Forest Service that is currently 
in progress and is anticipated to extend into FY 1990-91. It also includes funds for 

202 



1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

contract counsel in the Kansas v. Colorado Arkansas River trial before a Special 
Master appointed by the U.S. Supreme Court. This trial is set to begin in September 
1991. No vacancy savings factor has been applied to this section. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

General Enforcement And Appellate 

Track the number of cases filed and tried in each fiscal year. 

Legal Services to State Agencies 

Track the number attorney and legal assistant hours used by each department. 

Special Purpose 

Track the number of cases filed and tried in each fiscal year. Track the dollar 
amount recovered by each of the Special Purpose sections to show that they are cost 
effective. 

Water Related Expenses 

Track the number of cases filed and tried in each fiscal year and the cost associated 
with each case. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1001 Appropriates $18,639 and 0.3 FTE to provide legal services to the 
Department of Agriculture. 

H.B. 90-1005 Provides for the continuation of the Collection Agency Board and 
reestablishes a sunset date of July 1, 1995. 

H.B. 90-1090 Expands the list of items that shall be considered deceptive trade 
practices. 

H.B. 90-1222 Appropriates $16,709 to provide legal services to the Department of 
Regulatory Agencies. 

H.B. 90-1228 Appropriates $3,900 to provide legal services to the Department of 
Agriculture. 

H.B. 90-1302 Appropriates $37,200 and 0.6 FTE to provide legal services to the 
Department of Local Affairs. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Approriation Appropriation 

S.B. 90-34 Appropriates $22,278 and 0.3 FTE to provide legal services to the 
Department of Regulatory Agencies. 

S.B. 90-126 Appropriates $11,139 and 0.2 FTE to provide legal services to the 
Department of Agriculture. 

S.B. 90-123 Prohibits credit organizations 
provides for criminal and civil 
specified. 

from committing certain acts and 
penalties for the violation of acts 

S.B. 90-176 Creates the Natural Resource Damage Recovery Fund to replace the 
CERCLA Recovery Fund which expired by statute January I, 1990. 
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LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Legislative Branch includes the elected officials of the House of Representatives 
and the Senate and the necessary staff to support them in their duties and 
responsibilities. The staff includes those assigned to both the House and the 
Senate; the State Auditor's Office; the Legislative Council; the Office of 
Legislative Legal Services; and the Joint Budget Committee. The service agency 
staffs are full-time professional nonpartisan staff, while a majority of the House 
and Senate staff serve only when the General Assembly is in session. 

Operating Budget 

General Assembly $ 5,555,378 $ 5,581,579 $ 6,480,372 $ 7,268,834 
State Auditor 4,416,771 5,209,401 8,645,001 6,414,551 
Joint Budget Committee 601,852 757,972 687,975 719,696 
Legislative Council 2,933,681 3,061,636 3,524,811 4,070,554 
Committee on Legal 

Services 11941 1090 2,097,389 2,512 1 249 21 793,692 

GRAND TOTAL $ 15,448,772 $ 16,707,977 $ 21,850,408 $ 21,267,327 
General Fund 15,165,692 16,476,602 17,753,408 19,295,777 ~/ 
Cash Funds 283,080 231,375 4,097,000 1,971,550 Q/ 

~/ Includes $849,996 appropriated by H.B. 90-1328 and $17,168,952 appropriated by 
H.B. 90-1329. 

Q/ Includes $95,000 appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 

Staff FTE Overview 250.8 256.8 264.0 267.0 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Composed of 35 senators and 65 members of the House of Representatives, the General 
Assembly meets annually beginning in early January. The constitution of the State of 
Colorado vests all legislative power in the General Assembly, except those powers 
specifically reserved by the people. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds - Sale 
of Bill Boxes and 
Surplus Property 

Total 

$ 5,483,498 $ 5,504,204 $ 6,405,372 $ 7,173,834 ~/ 

71,880 77,375 75,000 95,000 Q/ 

$ 5,555,378 $ 5,581,579 $ 6,480,372 $ 7,268,834 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

al Includes $6,897,005 appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 
§I Appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 

FTE Overview 

Legislators 
Full-Time Staff 
Legislative Session Staff 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Number of Bills Passed 

Explanation 

100.0 
21.0 
60.0 

181.0 

319 

100.0 
23.0 
60.0 

183.0 

378 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

100.0 
26.0 
60.0 

186.0 

338 

100.0 
26.0 
60.0 

186.0 

340 

The separate legislative appropriation, H.B. 90-1329, includes funds for the 
legislators' annual salary of $17,500 and for travel and lodging, health insurance, 
and retirement benefits for all members. Other items included in the appropriation 
are Capitol security, data processing, dues and memberships, capital outlay, and 
accumulation of tax profile data. The Long Bill includes appropriations for workers' 
compensation premiums, legal services, payment to risk management and property funds, 
and purchase of services from the General Government Computer Center. 

STATE AUDITOR 

The duties of the State Auditor are to conduct post audits of all financial 
transactions and accounts of all state departments, institutions and agencies of the 
executive, legislative, and judicial branches; conduct performance "post audits"; and 
prepare summary audit reports and recommendations concerning each agency. 
Legislative oversight is provided by the Legislative Audit Committee composed of four 
senators, two from each major political party, and four representatives, two from 
each major political party. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 4,416,771 $ 5,059,401 $ 4,623,001 $ 4,538,001 ill 
Cash Funds 0 150,000 4,022,000 1,876,550 

Total $ 4,416,771 $ 5,209,401 $ 8,645,001 $ 6,414,551 

ill Includes $4,538,001 appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 

FTE Overview 74.0 74.0 75.0 75.0 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Comparative Data 

Local Government 
Audit Review Hours 6,741 7,699 7,500 7,500 

Staff Audit Hours 93,580 108,998 109,000 109,000 
Contract Audits $ 650,138 $ 870,360 $ 988,500 $ 652.000 

Explanation 

The separate legislative appropriation, H.B. 90-1329, includes funds for 68 auditors 
and 7 support staff. Approximately $652,000 is appropriated to contract with private 
CPA firms to provide auditing services. Other major budgeting categories include 
travel, operating expenses. capital outlay and contingencies. The Long Bill 
includes an appropriation of $1.826.550 to cover half of the cost of a new central 
accounting system and management information system. The Long Bill also includes 
$50,000 cash funds to continue a study of air quality programs. 

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE 

The Joint Budget Committee is the permanent fiscal and budget review agency of the 
General Assembly. The six-member Committee is composed of three members from the 
House of Representatives and three members from the Senate. The Committee, through 
its staff. is responsible for analyzing the programs. management. operations and 
fiscal needs of state agencies. After holding budget hearings with all state 
departments and agencies. the Committee and its staff prepare the annual 
appropriations bill. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund $ 601.852 $ 757.972 $ 687.975 $ 719,696 ~/ 

~/ Appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 

FTE Overview 12.8 11.8 14.0 14.0 

Comparative Data 

Long Bill Appropriation 
(i n mi 11 ions) $ 4.248.8 $ 4,523.6 $ 4,694.9 $ 5,045.7 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The separate legislative appropriation, H.B. 90-1329, continues the currently 
authorized staffing level and includes funds to pay for Committee travel associated 
with service on the Joint Budget Committee. 

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

The Legislative Council is composed of 14 legislators, seven from the House of 
Representatives and seven from the Senate. The staff of the Council provides 
fact-finding and information-collecting services for all members of the General 
Assembly. In addition, the staff provides staff support for all standing committees 
except Appropriations, and for most interim committees. The staff maintains a 
reference library for all legislators and staff, and the Council contracts for 
special studies as needed. The Capitol Building tour guide coordinator is also an 
employee. The Council staff is responsible for preparing fiscal notes on new 
legislation and for providing revenue estimates. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 
Cash Funds 

$ 2,722,481 
211,200 

$ 3,057,636 
4,000 

$ 3,524,811a/ $ 4,070,554 ~/ 
0- 0 

Total $ 2,933,681 $ 3,061,636 $ 3,524,811 $ 4,070,554 

a/ Includes $600,000 appropriated by H.B. 90-1329 for capital construction projects. 
~/ Includes $849,996 appropriated by H.B. 90-1328 and $2,220,558 appropriated by 

H.B. 90-1329. 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Research Requests 
(estimate) 

Number of Interim 
Committee Meetings 

Number of Standing 
Committee Meetings 

Explanation 

38.0 

1,900 

124 

527 

The separate legislative appropriation, 
operating expenses and travel allowances. 
$1,000,000 for the Legislative Council to 

42.0 

1,760 

96 

500 

43.0 

1,850 

142 

500 

44.0 

1,850 

130 

500 

H.B. 90-1329, includes staff salaries, 
The Long Bill includes an appropriation of 

contract for a property tax study pursuant 
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1989-90 1990-91 1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

to Section 39-1-104(16}. C.R.S. 
based on the 1990 census. 

H.B. 90-1328 includes funds for reapportionment 

COMMITTEE ON LEGAL SERVICES 

The Committee on Legal Services 
Representatives and five from the 
the Office of Legislative Legal 
General Assembly. 

consists of ten members. five from the House 
Senate. It provides the legislative oversight 
Services and coordinates litigation involving 

of 
to 

the 

The Office of Legislative Legal Services drafts and prepares bills and resolutions. 
amendments. conference committee reports. and digests of enacted bills. The Office 
also reviews rules promulgated by executive agencies to determine whether they are 
within the powers delegated to the agency; performs legal research; aids in legal 
representation of the General Assembly; participates in the review and comments on 
the titling of initiated measures; and assists in staffing interim committees. 

The Office is also responsible for compiling. editing. arranging and preparing for 
publication all laws of the State of Colorado and for assisting in publication and 
distribution of portions of the statutes in accord with Section 2-5-118. C.R.S. 
Annually. the Office prepares the session laws and supplements to the statutes as 
necessary. The staff of the Committee on Legal Services also prepares the index and 
case law annotations for Colorado Revised Statutes. 

The Colorado Commission of Uniform State Laws. composed of seven members who are 
attorneys at law in Colorado (three of whom are state legislators) represent Colorado 
at the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws. The purpose of 
the conference is to promote uniformity of state laws on all subjects where 
uniformity is deemed desirable and practicable. 

Operating Budget 

Total - General Fund $ 1.941.090 $ 2.097.389 $ 2.512.249 $ 2.793.692 ~/ 

~/ Appropriated by H.B. 90-1329. 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Bills Introduced 
Rules Reviewed 
Laws Enacted 
Replacement Volumes 

Published 
Annotations Prepared 

45.0 

564 
411 
315 

5 
1.749 

209 

46.0 

626 
472 
378 

3 
1.665 

46.0 

547 
441 
328 

2 
1.901 

48.0 

600 
450 
360 

2 
1.900 



Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The separate legislative appropriation, H.B. 90-1329, includes staff salaries, 
operating expenses and travel expenses. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-132B Sets up the reapportionment process and appropriates $849,996 for that 
purpose. 

H.B. 90-1329 Appropriates funds for operation of the legislative branch during FY 
1990-91. 
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DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Department of Local Affairs is responsible for strengthening local government by 
encouraging local initiative and providing coordination of information and assistance 
to local governments. The Department is composed of the Executive Director's Office, 
the Divisions of Housing, Local Government, and Property Taxation, and Economic 
Development Programs including the Office of Rural Job Training. 

Executive Director's Office. This office is responsible for the direction of the 
Department, and for centralized budgeting, accounting. and personnel activities. 
This office is located in the Administration section. 

Division of Housing. This division inspects and certifies manufactured housing and 
campers, and administers state and federal programs concerning the homeless. 
construction, rehabilitation. and weatherization of low income housing. The FTE for 
this division are located in the Administration section: program funds are located in 
the Grants section. 

Division of Local Government. This division works with local governments providing 
information and technical assistance in areas such as budget review. purchasing, 
demographics, land use planning. and training for local officials. The Division 
calculates distribution of the Conservation Trust Fund. and administers the Community 
Services Block Grant and the Community Development Block Grant. The FTE for this 
division are located in the Administration section; program funds and grants are 
located in the Grants and Economic Development sections. 

Division of Property Taxation. This division provides state supervision for property 
tax collection throughout the state. This includes working with each county 
assessor, and preparing manuals and conducting training sessions for the assessors. 
The Division also evaluates property taxes for utility companies and determines the 
eligibility for all property tax exemptions. The FTE for this division are located 
in the Administration section. 

Special Purpose. This section contains appropriations for special functions such as 
the Board of Assessment Appeals, the Property Tax Advisory Committee, the State Board 
of Equalization, and the Health Data Commission. 

Economic Development Programs. This section represents an effort to identify and 
pull together the economic development activities of state government. Included in 
the appropriation are funds for business development, community development. 
marketing and incentives, training, and the Colorado Advanced Technology Institute. 

Operating Budget 

Administration 
Grants 
Special Purpose 
Economic Development 

$ 5,599,270 
48.823,128 

744.855 
19,000,398 

$ 5,809,544 
45,076.603 

891.455 
21,161,057 
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$ 6,668.520 
58.358.688 
1.540,523 

18.494,111 

$ 7,037,935 
20.878,000 

1,728,877 
64,887,540 



1987-88 1988-89 
Actual Actual 

GRAND TOTAL $ 74,167,651 $ 72,938,659 
General Fund 7,012,416 7,871,367 
Cash Funds 48,483,929 49,262,538 
Federal Funds 18.671,306 15,804,754 

a/ Includes $322,400 appropriated by H.B. 90-1302. 
~/ Includes $44,410 appropriated by H.B. 90-1135. 

FTE Overview 172.1 193.1 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

$ 85,061,842 $ 94,532,352 
8,269,227 15,526,734 ~/ 

52,994,080 55,685,315 Q/ 
23,798,535 23,320,303 

218.9 233.5 ~/ 

~/ Includes 1.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1135 and 5.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1302. 

ADMINISTRATION 

The administrative section is responsible for the administration of numerous grants 
including the Community Services Block Grant, Community Development Block Grant, 
federal funds for housing, weatherization assistance and inspection funds. 

The General Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for support or 
continuation of nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or indirect state 
contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 3,676,548 $ 3,865,055 $ 4,477,807 $ 4,809,319 

Cash Funds 868,983 933,129 1,019 2866 1,015,183 ~/ 

Indirect Cost Recoveries 309,801 302,365 349,858 310,536 
Impact Assistance 

Funds 310,377 310,272 315,809 331,568 
Tourism Promotion 82,926 84,643 72,910 80,760 
State Lottery Fund 53,115 59,344 59,541 65,878 
Job Training Partner-

ship Act 0 33,750 29,912 ° Automated Mapping 37,032 46,796 43,480 43,885 
Low Income Energy 

Assistance Funds 75,732 95,959 96,161 40,746 
Local Utility Management 

Funds ° ° ° 6,694 
Nonresidential Structure 

Regulation ° 0 0 44,410 
Other Cash Funds 0 0 52,195 90,706 

Federal Funds 1,053,739 1,01l,36Q 1,170,847 lL~!12~_n 
Block Grants --460,169 507,853 386,102 400,532 
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Weatherization Grants 
Airport Planning/ 

Inspection Grants 
Section 8 Grants 
Other Federal Grants 

Total 

1987-88 
Actual 

398,401 

58,777 
69,434 
66,958 

$ 5,599,270 

1988-89 
Actual 

330,487 

o 
65,333 

107,687 

$ 5,809,544 

~/ Includes $44,410 appropriated by H.B. 90-1135. 

FTE Overview 

Executive Director's 
Office 

Grants Administration 
and Inspections 

Local Government 
Property Taxation 
Total 

12.5 

40.7 
20.3 
36.3 

109.8 

13.0 

40.3 
19.7 
36.3 

109.3 

~/ Includes 1.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1135. 

Comparative Data 

Executive Director's Office: 
Contracts Processed 
Contract Amendments 

Grants Administration 
and Inspections: 

Impact Assistance -
Requests Analyzed 
Requests Funded 

Housing -
New Units Funded 
Rehabilitation Units 

Funded 
Units Certified 

Local Government: 
Demographic Information 
Property Tax Calculations 
Local Government Budgets 

Reviewed 
Property Taxation: 

Exempt Properties 
Exemptions Revoked/Forfeited 

309 
65 

241 
133 

40 

88 
7,209 

2,687 
1,200 

1,600 

7,729 
194 

371 
35 

201 
116 

145 

85 
6,232 

3,064 
3,018 

1,650 

7,642 
156 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

509,719 

o 
95,655 

179,371 

$ 6,668,520 

13.0 

43.5 
22.2 
43.0 

121.7 

425 
50 

208 
134 

61 ~/ 

219 
4,732 

3,400 
3,210 

1,649 

7,767 
160 

533,811 

o 
97,075 

182,015 

$ 7,037,935 

13.0 

46.1 
23.2 
43.0 

125.3 ~/ 

475 
60 

210 
135 

25 

235 
5,618 

3,700 
3,200 

1,650 

7,900 
225 

~/ Includes a 37 unit project for the elderly in Monte Vista and a 24 unit project 
for migrant farm laborers in Boulder County. 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Executive Director's Office. The appropriation funds a continuing level of 13.0 FTE. 
No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Grants Administration and Inspections. The appropriation funds those General Fund 
and cash funded FTE at a continuing level. Federally funded positions are increased 
by 1.6 FTE. The Division of Housing is increased 1.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1135. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Program 

Mineral and Impact Fund Administration - CF 
Division of Housing - GF 
Conservation Trust Administration - CF 
Federal Block Grant Administration (CSBG & CDBG) - FF 
LIEAP Weatherization - CF 
Federal Energy Department Weatherization - FF 
Federal Housing Section 8 Administration - FF 

FTE 

5.0 
17.0 
1.0 

10.5 
1.0 
8.5 
3.1 

46.1 

Division of Local Government. The appropriation adds 1.0 FTE cartographer and capital 
outlay for one digitizing tablet for mapping support for the 1990 Census. Footnote 
66 states the intention of the General Assembly to discontinue funding at the end of 
FY 1990-91 for this cartographer position and for the Census Local Review program 
position. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Division of Property Tax The appropriation is for a continuing level of funding and 
FTE. A 2.0% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

GRANTS 

This appropriation category includes all grants to local governments for which the 
Department of Local Affairs has distribution responsibility. Costs of administering 
these grants and fundS are appropriated in the Administration section. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 427,037 $ 468,620 $ 650,000 $ 650,000 
Housing Rehabili-

tation and 
Construction 408,702 438,963 600,000 600,000 

Emergency Water 
and Sewer 18,335 29,657 50,000 50,000 

Cash Funds . 30,788,864 29,814,589 35,081,000 14,40~000 
Severance Tax Fund 4,692,317 7,476,438 10,000,000 o a/ 
Mineral Impact Funds 8,391,408 3,841,257 10,000,000 ° ~/ 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Low Income Energy 
Assistance 3,705,139 3,241,119 2,921,000 3,100,000 

Conservation Trust 
Fund 14,000,000 13,200,000 12,160,000 11,300,000 

Oil Shale Trust Fund 0 2,055,775 0 0 

Federal Funds 17 1607 1227 14 2 793 2394 22 2627 2688 52828 2000 
Community Services 

Block Grant 2,790,116 3,081,986 3,456,000 OM 
Community Development 

Block Grant 8,212,599 4,860,990 13,000,000 o ~/ 
Weatherization Grants 4,994,992 4,464,158 3,877 ,500 3,100,000 
Section 8 Grants 1,163,337 1,484,047 1,488,000 1,700,000 
Housing Assistance 

Voucher Program 333,189 570,803 806,188 828,000 
Emergency Shelter 112,994 331,410 0 200,000 

Tota 1 $ 48,823,128 $ 45,076,603 $ 58,358,688 $ 20,878,000 

~/ These grant programs are moved to the Economic Development Programs section. 

Explanation 

The appropriation continues $600,000 General Fund for Housing Rehabilitation and 
Construction Grants and $50,000 General Fund for Emergency Water and Sewer Grants. 

Cash funds are based on an estimate of anticipated revenues for the Low Income Energy 
Assistance program and the Conservation Trust (Lottery funds). 

Federal funds are based on an estimate of anticipated funds available to Colorado for 
these programs. 

SPECIAL PURPOSE 

This section contains appropriations for special functions performed by the 
Department including the Board of Assessment Appeals, the Property Tax Advisory 
Committee, the State Board of Equalization, and the Health Data Commission. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 544,555 $ 724,647 $ 1,003,503 $ 1,286,143 ~/ 

Cash Funds 200 2 300 166 2808 537 1020 442 1734 
Department of Energy 200,300 99,414 332,500 156,000 
Health Data Commission 0 0 75,000 197,000 
Water Resources and 

Power Development Authority 0 58,203 58,520 0 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 
Actual Actual Appropriation 

Other Cash Funds 0 9,191 71,000 

Total $ 744,855 $ 891,455 $ 1,540,523 

~/ Includes $322,400 General Fund appropriated by H.B. 90-1302. 

FTE Overview 

Board of Assessment 
Appeals 

Property Tax Exemptions 
Local Utility Management 
Property Tax Limit Reports 
Health Data Commission 
Weatherization Training/ 

Technical Assistance 
Total 

2.7 
1.8 
0.0 
0.0 
3.0 

2.7 
10.2 

6.0 
4.0 
1.5 
1.0 
3.0 

1.4 
16.9 

~/ Includes 5.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1302. 

Comparative Data 

Board of Assessment Appeals 
Appeals Filed 
Appeals Heard 

Health Data Commission 
Reports Published 

Explanation 

4,592 
2.122 

2 

1,871 
3,120 

1 

7.0 
9.7 
1.5 
0.0 
4.0 

2.7 
24.9 

3,563 
2,578 

2 

$ 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

89,734 

1,728,877 

12.0 
9.7 
1.5 
0.0 
5.0 

2.7 
30.9 ~/ 

2,000 
4,200 

4 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of 7.0 FTE and 243 days for the Board of 
Assessment Appeals to meet. A total of 3,470 new appeals for the reassessment 
calendar year of 1989 were filed in lieu of the anticipated 2,000 appeals. H.B. 
90-1302 appropriates $322,400 General Fund and 5.0 FTE for two additional boards to 
hear the backlogged appeals. 

Additional spending authority and 1.0 FTE is appropriated to the Health Data 
Commission to do Medicaid program evaluations and to study the health benefits 
program for state employees. Footnote 67a requests that the Commission also begin 
collecting information on outpatient clinics. 

The remaining activities are appropriated at a continuing level. No vacancy savings 
factor was applied. 

Footnote 67 indicates that the Department's request for a computer upgrade will be 
reconsidered during the supplemental process if the Department has an operational 
information management plan. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

In FY 1987-88 a new section for economic development activities was created in the 
Department of Local Affairs. This section's responsibilities are to identify and 
encourage specific economic development activities which local communities can 
undertake with the state's assistance. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 2,364,276 $ 2,813,045 $ 2,137,917 $ 8,781,272 

Cash Funds 16 1 625 1 782 18 1 348 1012 16z356 1 194 39 1827 1 398 
Mineral Impact Funds 842,992 924,285 o 11,050,000 a/ 
Severance Tax Fund 0 0 _O--~_l1, 000, 000 ~/ 
Tourism Promotion 8.483,595 8,006,895 8,896,449 9,070.560 
Job Training 

Partnership Act 7,237,360 9,402,881 7,459,745 8,604,338 
Various Sources 61,835 13,951 0 102,500 

Federa 1 Funds - 10,340 0 0 16 2 278 1 870 
Community Development 

Block Grant 0 0 0 13,000,000 M 
Community Services 

Block Grant 0 0 0 3,200,000 ~/ 
Economic Development 

Program 10,340 0 0 0 
Small Business 

Administration 0 0 0 78,870 

Tota 1 $ 19,000.398 $ 21,161,057 $ 18,494,111 $ 64,887,540 

~/ These grant programs are moved from the Grants section. 

FTE Overview 

Community Development 5.0 10.0 12.0 11.0 
Agricultural Development 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Tour'i sm Board 17.6 18.0 21.3 21.3 
Motion Picture and 

Television Production 3.5 4.9 6.0 6.0 
Enterprise Zones 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 
Office of Rural 

Job Training 25.0 34.0 33.0 38.0 
Total 52.1 66.9 72.3 77 .3 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Comparative Data 

Community Development: 
Intensive Technical 

Assistance N/A N/A 8 10 
Community Projects - Towns N/A N/A 10 10 
Leadership Training -

Communities N/A N/A 20 20 
Tourism Development - N/A N/A 

Communities 10 10 
Tourism Board: 

Vacation and Information 
Inquiries N/A N/A 687,000 700,000 

Welcome Center Information N/A N/A 535,000 550,000 
Official State Vacation 
Guides N/A N/A 1,000,000 1.000,000 

Motion Picture and Television: 
Value of Attracted 

Projects (millions) $14.3 $27.0 $35.0 $42.0 
Office of Rural Job Training: 

Adult Employment Rate N/A N/A 68% 68% 
Welfare Recipients Employed N/A N/A 50% 50% 

Explanation 

The appropriation reflects funding for most of the state's economic development 
programs. which are appropriated in this Department and transferred back as cash 
funds to each department responsible for each program. This was done to centralize 
the funding and demonstrate the level of the state's commitment to economic 
development activities. 

See Department: 

Governor's Office 

Department of Higher 
Education 

Department of Regulatory 
Agencies 

For further information on: 

Business Development 
Administration 
Business Development 
Grand Junction Satellite 

Office 
Minority Business Office 
Small Business Assistance 
International Trade Office 

Colorado Advanced Technology 
Institute (CATI) 

Office of Regulatory Reform 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of FTE for all of the economic development 
programs except for the addition of 1.0 FTE to coordinate enterprise zone activities 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

and 4.0 FTE in the Rural Job Training Program which is a part of the Governor's Job 
Training Partnership Act (JTPA) program funds. 

The Economic Development Incentives line is renamed the Economic Development 
Commission with two sub-lines titled Incentives and Marketing. The marketing line 
represents an increase of $500,000 intended to coordinate the state's marketing 
activities in a single location as stated in Footnote 68. Footnote 67b encourages 
the Commission to support business and technology incubators that show a demonstrated 
ability to create new jobs. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

Vendor payment requests submitted to Accounts and Control within 10 days of all 
necessary documents being submitted to the Accounting Office. 

Reports to the Department of Personnel submitted timely and reports of earnings are 
accurate 99% of all cases. 

Financial Assistance Section 

At least 80% of all funded projects will be under contract within 180 days of award. 

80% of all construction projects will be under construction within one year of award. 

DIVISION OF HOUSING 

Maintain consumer complaints on manufactured housing and recreation vehicles at one 
percent or less. 

Provide rental assistance to 752 very low-income households. 

DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

Perform 5 "case studies" of community systems which have undergone a comprehensive 
operational audit and remedial training. 

Develop and support an improved system for accessing and disseminating 1990 census 
population and nousing data. 
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1989-90 1990-91 1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

DIVISION OF PROPERTY TAXATION 

Ensure statistical and procedural compliance, as required by the State Board of 
Equalization, on all classes and subclasses of property ordered to be reappraised. 

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS 

Mail information packets to 99% of taxpayers filing an appeal with the Board, 
including the Board's rules, guidelines, appeal forms, blank form for a market 
analysis, and hearing procedures. 

Hear appeals expeditiously, based on number of appeals filed. 

OFFICE OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

After participation in the Downtown Development Program, a showing of either 
increased sales tax revenues or at least a slowdown in sales tax reductions in those 
communities. 

Increasing the number of rural tourist attractions and the number of tourists staying 
near rural tourist attractions. 

HEALTH DATA COMMISSION 

Publication of comparative price data for hospital inpatient and outpatient services 
by the end of 1990. 

Ensure that the public receives data requests within 30 days after approval of 
request by Commission. 

TOURISM BOARD 

Number of tourists visiting Colorado in both winter and summer. 

Number of tourist dollars spent in Colorado during the year. 

MOTION PICTURE & TELEVISION COMMISSION 

Increase the amount spent on productions filmed in Colorado. 

Number of communities receiving technical assistance. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Number of jobs proposed to be created by projects funded by the Commission. 
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OFFICE OF RURAL JOB TRAINING 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

68% of trainees entered employment after training. 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

56% of welfare trainees entered employment after training. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1008 Encourages the use of existing housing before building new housing 
projects. Authorizes local governments to appoint commissioners to 
housing authorities before building new projects. Prohibits employees 
or commissioners of housing authorities from having any financial 
interest in a property of the authority. Requires housing authorities 
to submit annual reports to the Division of Housing. 

H.B. 90-1018 Provides for a number of modifications to current property tax 
statutes regarding sales data on manufactured homes, valuation of 
vacant land, increases in valuation, and dates for notices of 
valuation. 

H.B. 90-1054 Provides the Housing Board with the authority to make rules and 
regulations for the siting and set up of manufactured housing units. 
Authorizes local governments to enforce the rules and collect fees. 
Permits additional regulation of these units where special weather or 
topographical conditions exist. 

H.B. 90-1129 Modifies proceedings regarding abatements, refunds, and valuations, 
and provides for certification of property taxes due and unpaid on 
personal property. Provides for an appeal to the Board of Assessment 
Appeals within thirty days for a denied petition. 

H.B. 90-1135 Requires that factory-built nonresidential structures meet certain 
standards. Authorizes the Housing Board to promulgate rules and 
regulations imposing requirements. Structures must bear an insignia 
of approval issued by the Division of Housing. It also provides for 
fees to cover program costs and for civil penalties. Appropriates 1.0 
FTE and $44,410 from a fund established to collect program fees. 

H.B. 90-1171 Expands the number of areas that may be designated as an enterprise 
zone to twenty-four from twelve. Zone designation is to be based on 
the latest five year data. Repeal of this article is extended to 
February 15, 1998. 

H.B. 90-1302 To deal with an extraordinary workload, appropriates $322,430 General 
Fund and 5.0 FTE to add two additional boards to the Board of 
Assessment Appeals for FY 1990-91 and one additional board for FY 
1991-92. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Department of Military Affairs consists of the National Guard, the Civil Air 
Patrol, and the Aviation Division. The Adjutant General is the administrative head 
of the Department as well as the Chief of Staff of the National Guard. 

This Department receives funds from the U.S. Department of Defense. The General 
Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for support or continuation of 
nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or indirect state contribution is 
required. 

Operating Budget 

National Guard $ 2,948,201 $ 3,133,754 $ 3,238,948 $ 3,682.190 
Civil Air Patrol 87.259 176,695 93,088 95,169 
Aviation Division 0 17 2628 406 2283 421 2 530 

GRAND TOTAL $ 3.035,460 $ 3,328,077 $ 3,738,319 $ 4.198.889 
General Fund 1,566,675 1,802,906 1,806,559 2,036,222 
Cash Funds 26,128 118,576 194,353 283,460 
Federal Funds 1,442,657 1,406,595 1,737,407 1,879,207 

HE Overview 64.0 62.5 68.3 70.0 

COLORADO NATIONAL GUARD 

The National Guard manages armories, support facilities, equipment, and National 
Guard units so that personnel and material are available in the event of a threat to 
national or state security, a natural disaster, or any emergency situation. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Armory Rentals 
Division of Disaster 

& Emergency Services 
Division of Aviation 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 

Federal Funds 

Total 

$ 1.479,416 

26,128 
21,568 

4.560 
o 

o 

1.442.657 

$ 2.948.201 

$ 1,707.711 

19 2 479 
15.359 

4,120 
o 

o 

1.406.564 

$ 3.133.754 

222 

$ 1.713,471 

36 2020 
20,354 

5.645 
5,815 

4,206 

1.489,457 

$ 3.238.948 

$ 1.941.053 

109,880 
90,509 

5.645 
5.693 

8,033 

1.631,257 

$ 3.682.190 



1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation ----

FTE Overview 

General Fund 25.0 25.0 26.0 26.0 
Federal Funds 38.0 36.5 38.8 39.5 
Total 63.0 61.5 64.8 65.5 

Comparative Data 

Number of Guard Units 64 64 70 70 
Armories/Buildings 

Maintained 101 102 104 105 
Active Guard Members 5,000 5,000 5,502 5,600 
Full-time Federal Force 1,215 1,231 1,214 1,250 
Operating Locations 25 25 26 30 
Backlog of Armory Maintenance 

Jobs N/A 392 392 392 
Cost $ 134,000 $ 314,000 $ 314,000 $ 314,000 

Explanation 

The appropriation funds the National Guard for a continuing level of 26.0 General 
Fund supported FTE. Personal services-administration and utilities are reduced by 
$15,500 each because of new armories acquired without legislative approval. A new 
line item is added to reduce the backlog in armory maintenance projects by 315 jobs. 
For minor jobs, up to $200/job, the Department is expected to use inmate labor at 
Camp George West, and local armory personnel at outlying armories. Funding is 
provided for one-half the backlog of jobs between $200 and $3,000 to be done by 
Department maintenance staff, and for all the top two priority groups of jobs 
between $3,000 and $15,000. The personal services line has been split into two 
lines, separating the administrative functions from the armory maintenance function, 
to ensure adequate support for armory maintenance. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

Cash funds are increased to allow local armories to collect and expend revenues from 
rental of their facilities, as suggested by the State Auditor and requested by the 
Department. Federal funds are estimates of available funds and support the addition 
of 0.7 FTE. 

Footnote 68a requests the Department to coordinate all capital construction requests 
and new property acquisitions through the Capital Development Committee. 

CIVIL AIR PATROL 

The Civil Air Patrol manages aircraft, facilities and equipment, and trains 
volunteer personnel to assist in searches for missing aircraft or persons. The 
Patrol also performs emergency medical airlifts of persons or supplies. 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 87,259 $ 95,195 $ 93,088 $ 95,169 

Cash Funds 
Insurance payment 0 81,500 0 0 

Total $ 87,259 $ 176,695 $ 93,088 $ 95,169 

FTE Overview 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Comparative Data 

Search Missions 77 62 75 75 
State Owned Aircraft 2 1 1 1 
Wing Owned Aircraft 14 14 14 14 
Senior Members 1,226 1,157 1,157 1.157 
Cadets 725 546 546 546 
Lost Aircraft Located 4 9 7 7 
Lives Saved 2 1 1 1 

Explanation 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of activity and FTE. No vacancy savings 
factor has been applied. 

DIVISION OF AVIATION 

H.B. 1250, 1988 Session, created the Aviation Division, effective January 1, 1989, 
as a division of the Department of Military Affairs to support the Colorado 
Aeronautical Board in fulfilling its duties. The duties of the Board and the 
Division are to: 

• Promote aviation safety. 
• Provide advisory assistance to airports. 
• Develop and maintain the state aviation system plan. 
• Assist the Federal Aviation Administration and local governments in 

identification and control of potentially hazardous obstructions to 
navigable airspace. 

• Collect and analyze data relating to aircraft use in the state. 
• Publish information relating to aeronautics in the state. 
• Distribute aviation fuel taxes to airports based on fuel sales. 
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Operating Budget 

Cash Funds 
Fuel Tax 
Loca 1 Funds 

Federal Funds 
Federal Aviation 

Administration 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Aviation gasoline tax: 
$/gal ~/ 
Gallons taxed 

Jet fuel tax: 
$/gal ~/ 
Gallons taxed 

Ownership Registration 
Excise Tax Refunded 

to Airports 

Jet fuel sales tax p/ 

Airports Served -
with fuel sales 
with no fuel sales 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1987-88 
Actual 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0.0 

$ .00 
0 

$ .00 
0 

150,764 

$ 0 

3% 

0 
0 

$ 

$ 

1988-89 
Actual 

17 2 597 
17,597 

0 

31 

31 

17,628 

0.0 

$ .06 
3,150,000 

$ .04 
6,150,000 

$ 0 

$ 771,703 

3% 

55 
11 

$ 

$ 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

158 2 333 $ 173 2 580 
158,333 165,247 

0 8,333 

247 2950 247 2950 

247,950 247,950 

406,283 $ 421,530 

2.5 3.5 

$ .06 $ .06 
4,737,701 6,300,000 

$ .04 $ .04 
15,052,933 12,300,000 

$ 0 $ 0 

$ 800,000 $ 800,000 

3% 3% 

55 55 
11 11 

a/ Proceeds go to Aviation Fund - commercial airlines exempt. 
li/ Proceeds go to General Fund - no exemptions, pre-existed this division. 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides spending authority to support 3.5 FTE, operating expenses 
and grants from the Federal Aviation Administration for aviation safety and system 
planning programs. The additional 1.0 FTE is provided through federal funds for 
engineering work. No vacancy savings factor was applied. The Aviation fuel tax 
revenue issue has been sent to the State Supreme Court as an interrogatory by the 
General Assembly. This issue questions intent and application of Article X, Section 
18 of the Colorado Constitution regarding the use of aviation fuel taxes. 
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National Guard -

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

List of Armories, with size, acquisition cost, and percent cost by General 
Fund. cash funds (local support), federal funds. 
Normal maintenance budget, by armory. 
Maintenance backlog at start of year and amount reduced, by armory. 
Number of state activations per year and number of guard members on state 
activations per year. 
Non-appropriated federal expenditures. 

Civil Air Patrol -
Statistical information on the performance measures listed in the budget 
request per year. 

Division of Aviation -
Statistical information on the performance measures listed in the budget 
request per year. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Department of Natural Resources includes the following agencies: Executive 
Director's Office, Division of Mined Land Reclamation, Geological Survey, Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission, State Board of Land Commissioners, Division of Parks and 
Outdoor Recreation, Water Conservation Board, Division of Water Resources, Division 
of Wildlife, and Soil Conservation Board. The Department is responsible for 
encouraging the full development of the state's natural resources to the benefit of 
Colorado citizens, consistent with realistic conservation principles. 

The appropriation format continues the Memorandum of Understanding for two divisions: 
the Water Conservation Board and the Division of Wildlife. Footnotes 72 and 73 
specify the intent of the memorandum, require expenditure records to be maintained by 
the Department based on the FY 1989-90 appropriations format, and specify that all 
communications required by the memorandum be provided to specific legislators as well 
as to the Joint Budget Committee. 

The following agencies in the Department receive federal funds: Executive Director's 
Office, Division of Mined Land Reclamation, Geological Survey, Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, Water Conservation 
Board and Division of Wildlife. 

The General Assembly accepts no obligation for costs incurred by or claimed against 
nonappropriated federally funded programs. The General Assembly furthermore accepts 
no obligation directly or indirectly for support or continuation of nonstate-funded 
programs or grants where no direct or indirect state contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

Executive Director $ 5,937,215 $ 6,880,247 $ 9,542,918 $ 9,039,631 
Mined Land Reclamation 2,555,695 2,600,331 2,579,691 2,725,746 
Geological Survey 880,500 940,451 1,434,253 1,421.787 
Oil and Gas Conser-

vation Commission 1,020,471 1,097,022 1,086,774 1,218,756 
State Board of Land 

Commissioners 1,283,757 1,407,966 1,594,216 1,557,533 
Parks and Outdoor 

Recreation 8,803,752 9,109,975 9,720,256 10,495,055 
Water Conservation 

Board 1,522,335 1,580,701 1,597,852 1,695,518 
Water Resources 9,106,630 9,291,283 9,530,481 9,652,760 
Wildlife 35,525,333 39,863,091 36,737,652 39,176,949 
Soil Conservation 

Board 657 1 504 746 1 207 703,737 725 1 408 

GRAND TOTAL $ 67,293,192 $ 73,517,274 $ 74,527,830 $ 77,709,143 
General Fund 14,634,845 15,313,201 16,059,983 15,983,140 
Cash Funds 44,975,635 50,527,451 51,010,692 53,836,729 ~/ 
Federal Funds 7,682,712 7,676,622 7,457,155 7,889,274 

227 



1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

~/ Includes $101.700 appropriated by H.B. 90-1232. $36.500 appropriated by 
!S1.B.90-35, $8.160 appropriated by H.B. 90-1311, and $109,284 appropriat'ed by ~.B. 
9'0-67. 

FTE Overview 1,172.1 1,183.9 1.264.8 1,279.2 ~/ 

~/ Includes 0.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-35 and 1.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 
90-67. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

The Executive Director's Office is responsible for the overall management and 
direction of the Department. Functional areas are administration, budgeting, 
auditing, accounting, automated data processing, personnel and federal billings. 
Also included is the Joint Review Process. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 1,691,318 $ 1,921.676 $ 2.674,333 $ 2.114,915 

Cash Funds 31979 1608 41808 1 228 61 389 1 292 61820 1 388 
Indirect Cost Recoveries 1,631.389 1.523.408 1,589,619 1,829,900 
Statewide Indirect 

Cost Recoveries 504,384 691,555 713.308 660,969 
Wildlife Cash Fund 970.933 1,818.553 2,694.289 2,835,763 
Land Board Cash Fund 201,673 149,348 207,153 185,688 
Oil & Gas Cash Fund 162,962 166,462 204,881 265,241 
Parks and Outdoor Recre-

ation Cash Fund 330,559 377,517 696,993 769,232 
Water Conservation Board 29,849 34,087 66,358 68,705 
Water Resource Fees 0 0 15,345 15,345 
Conservation Tillage 

Program 2,720 1,920 1,920 0 
Joint Review Process 66,930 26,409 98,829 60,212 
Geological Survey Fees 3,034 639 7,705 14,404 
Avalanche Information 

Center Users 56,032 0 0 0 
Permits, Inspections & 

Exam Fees 18,271 16,576 29,870 0 
Joint Review Publications 542 1,344 4,355 2,400 
Non Game Check Off 330 410 0 462 
Integrated Environmental 

Management 0 0 58,667 0 
CERCLA - Department of Law 0 0 0 112,067 

Federal Funds 266,289 150,343 479,293 104,328 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Total $ 5,937,215 $ 6,880,247 $ 9.542.918 

FTE Overview 

Administration 42.1 42.7 44.6 
Arkansas River Litigation 4.0 2.5 4.0 
Automated Data Processing 12.1 12.8 14.0 
Joint Review Process 1.5 0.6 2.0 
Mines Program 4.5 3.7 4.5 
CERCLA 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Integrated Environmental 

Management 0.0 0.0 1.0 
Avalanche Information 

Center Q/ 3.5 0.0 0.0 
Total 67.7 62.3 70.1 

a/ The Mines Program is transferred to Mined Land Reclamation. 
~/ This activity is shown in Geological Survey since FY 1988-89. 

Comparative Data 

Vouchers Processed 38,217 
Joint Review Process 

Projects 4 

33, ;;.// 

39.200 38,400 
/6 

7 0 

$ 9,039,631 

44.6 
2.0 

14.0 
1.0 
0.0 ~/ 
1.9 

0.0 

0.0 
63.5 

38,400 
~~/ 

ADP Support Systems 37 36 :- 35 :-
o 

38 :' 
'Mines Program - Inspect'lon ./" . 
\~~KSS i stanceV1s its·~····./ 393 /....-·-4-53'-" ... .///''48CV· /"'\ 

a/ Mines program is transferred to Mined Land Reclamation. 

Explanation 

The appropriation continues funding for 44.6 administrative FTE. 
Litigation funds are appropriated as requested with 2.0 FTE and 
individuals. Footnote 70 requests the Department to submit to 
updates on the case. 

Arkansas River 
two contractual 

the JBC monthly 

Automated Data Processing activities are appropriated at a continuing level of 14.0 
FTE. However, no funds are to be used by the Department to develop its own 
accounting system. Rather, the Department is encouraged to work with the Information 
Management Commission to coordinate efforts in development of the statewide central 
accounting system. 

The Joint Review Process is continued as a cash funded activity with 1.0 FTE. a 
reduction of 1.0 FTE is based on lower anticipated usage of the program. 

The Mines Program. consisting of 4.5 FTE, is moved to the Division of Mined Land 
Reclamation where the mission of the Division matches the functions of the program. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response and Compensation Liability Act (CERCLA) 
activities are consolidated from the Division of Mined Land Reclamation, Wildlife. 
and Geological Survey to the Executive Director's Office to facilitate a more unified 
management of activities. The Integrated Environment Management program was a one 
year program that is not continued for FY 1990-91. A 2% vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

MINED LAND RECLAMATION 

The Division is responsible for environmental control as it relates to mining in the 
state. The purpose is to ensure that mining operations are environmentally sound and 
that affected lands can be returned to a beneficial use. The functions are divided 
into three program areas: minerals program and administration, which includes sand 
and gravel. oil shale, uranium, and metal mining operations; coal program and 
administration which concerns surface coal operations; and mines program and 
administration which concerns the implementation of health and safety laws that apply 
to mining operations. Included in the coal program is the Inactive Mines Program 
which addresses the hazards and environmental problems arising from abandoned mines. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
CERCLA 
Minerals Program 
Mines Program 

Federal Funds 
Coal Program 
Inactive Mines 

Program 
Mines Program 

$ 282,849 $ 

282,205 
32,205 

250,000 
N/A 

1,990,641 
1,068,622 

922,019 
N/A 

540,776 $ 

19,838 
19,838 

o 
N/A 

2,039,718 
1,242,787 

796,931 
N/A 

609,603 $ 

34,341 
34,341 

o 
N/A 

1,935,747 
1,109,345 

826,402 
N/A 

703,494 

20,528 
o 
o 

20,528 

2,001,724 
1,036,235 

771,564 
193,925 

Total $ 2,555,695 $ 2,600,332 $ 2,579,691 $ 2,725,746 

FTE Overview 

Administration/Support 
Minerals Specialists 
Coal Specialists 
Coal Geologist 
Coal Engineering Aides 
Inactive Mines Specialists 
Mine Inspectors 
CERCLA 
Tota 1 

6.2 
5.5 

16.2 
1.0 
1.0 

12.0 
0.0 
1.0 

42.9 
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6.7 
5.8 

14.2 
1.0 
3.9 

12.0 
0.0 
1.0 

44.6 

7.8 
7.7 

17.5 
1.0 
3.0 

12.0 
0.0 
1.0 

50.0 

9.8 
7.7 

16.5 
1.0 
3.0 

12.0 
3.0 
0.0 

53.0 



Comparative Data 

Minerals Active Files 
Mining 
Prospecting 

Inspectable Coal Mines 
Active 
Idle 

Coal Exploration Site 
Inspections Conducted 

Mines Program - Inspection 
and Assistance Visits 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1,851 
530 

23 
35 

45 

393 

1988-89 
Actual 

1,930 
527 

27 
31 

20 

453 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

1,947 
481 

27 
32 

25 

480 

1,964 
504 

27 
32 

30 

500 

The appropriation includes the reduction of 1.0 FTE coal specialist position from the 
coal program based on the division's determination that this FTE was no longer 
needed. The CERCLA FTE is transferred to the Executive Director's Office as that 
office will now· coordinate all the CERCLA activities for the Department. The 
Division of Mines 4.5 FTE, previously located in the Executive Director's Office, are 
transferred to this division. The appropriation also includes the addition of a 0.5 
FTE word processor to the Division of Mines. This 0.5 FTE will enable the inspectors 
to spend more time in the field. 

General Fund is increased due to the transfer of the Division of Mines, from the 
Executive Director's Office. Cash funds are decreased due to the transfer of the 
CERCLA FTE to the Executive Director's Office. 

Footnote 71 requests that the Division review and evaluate its rules, regulations and 
procedures to reduce paperwork, generate additional cash funds and attain a 25% 
inspection rate for reclamation projects statewide. A 1% vacancy savings factor was 
applied to the coal section. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

The Colorado Geological Survey is commissioned to advise state and local governmental 
agencies on geologic problems; inventory and analyze the state's mineral resources; 
promote economic development of mineral resources; determine areas of geologic 
hazards that could affect lives and property; collect and preserve geologic 
information; and prepare, publish and distribute reports, maps and bulletins. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Survey Users 

$ 145,877 $ 

491,212 
491,212 

191,639 $ 

452,141 
394,245 

231 

258,399 $ 

939,814 
875,552 

264,508 

909,215 
845,015 



Avalanche Information 
Center 

Federal Funds 
U.S. Geological Survey 
Environmental 

Protection Agency 
Department of Energy 
Office of Surface 

Mining 
Department of 

Transportation 
Federal Emergency 

Management Agency 
U.S. Forest Service 
Department of 

Agri cu lture 
Indirect Costs 

Tota 1 $ 

FTE Overview 

General Fund Programs 
Cash Funds Programs 
Federal Funds Programs 
Avalanche Information Center 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Subdivision Reviews 
School District Reviews 
State Agency Projects 
Local Government Projects 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

0 

243 1 411 
69,930 

28,040 
22,522 

83,048 

17 ,627 

17,656 
0 

0 
4,588 

880,500 

2.8 
11.1 
5.8 
0.0 

19.7 

138 
31 
35 

5 

$ 

1988-89 
Actual 

57,896 

296 1671 
76,587 

0 
1,960 

139,350 

0 

10,890 
54,600 

7,265 
6,019 

940,451 

3.7 
9.1 
5.5 
2.6 

20.9 

136 
15 
30 
20 

$ 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

64,262 

236 1040 
39,651 

0 
12,000 

120,349 

0 

0 
55,000 

0 
9,040 

1,434,253 

3.8 
18.4 
3.9 
4.0 

30.1 

150 
35 
35 
25 

$ 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

64,200 

248 1 064 
50,000 

0 
12,000 

120,349 

0 

0 
56,000 

0 
9,715 

1,421,787 

3.8 
17.4 
4.6 
4.0 

29.8 

160 
35 
35 
25 

Cash funds are decreased over the previous year's appropriation as a result of the 
Division securing fewer contracts. This decrease in the number of contracts also 
accounts for the decrease of 1.0 FTE. Federal funds are increased as a result of 
increased funding from the U.S. Geological Survey. This increase in funding from the 
U.S. Geological Survey also accounts for the increase of 0.7 FTE. No vacancy savings 
factor was applied. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

The Oil and Gas Conservation Commission has the authority to regulate the oil and gas 
industry in Colorado. Members of the six-member Commission are appointed by the 
Governor. confirmed by the Senate. The goals of the Commission are to promote the 
development of oil and gas. to prevent the waste of these resources, to protect the 
public health and environment from pollution, and to protect the interests of both 
owners and producers. The Commission is authorized to promulgate rules and 
regulations for the inspection of oil wells and for the promotion of health and 
safety of persons at an oil well. The Commission is funded by a levy placed on the 
market value of produced oil and gas, a drilling permit fee, and a fee for filing an 
application for gas well pricing. 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds - Oil and 
Gas Conservation Fund $ 897,323 $ 941,598 $ 994,502 $ 1,134 ,026 ~/ 

Federal Funds 123,148 155,424 92,272 84,730 

Total $ 1,020,471 $ 1,097,022 $ 1,086,774 $ 1,218,756 

~/ Includes $101,700 appropriated by H.8. 90-1232. 

FTE Overview 

Director 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Commission Executive 

Secretary 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Engineers 7.5 8.7 10.0 10.0 
Technicians 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Clerical Staff 8.9 10.0 10.0 10.0 
Total 19.2 21.7 23.0 23.0 

Comparative Data 

Hearings 155 137 145 145 
Orders Issued 92 89 85 85 
Drilling Permits 1,320 1,035 1,250 1,350 
Field Inspections: 

Drilling Operations 698 1,596 1,200 1,400 
Production Operations 2,174 4,116 4,800 5,000 

Office Visits from Industry 5,847 5,016 5,000 5,200 

Explanation 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of 23.0 FTE and corresponding operating 
expenses for the Division. Federal funds are less than the prior year as a result of 
a decrease in funds available from the Environmental Protection Agency for the 
underground injection program. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS 

The State Board of Land Commissioners is responsible for the direction. management 
and disposition of the public trust lands in the state. These lands include 
approximately 3 million acres of surface rights and 4 million acres of mineral 
rights. The Board generates revenue from these lands for eight trust funds and eight 
income funds. The primary recipients of public trust land revenues are public school 
districts in Colorado. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 1.283.757 $ 1.407.966 $ 1.594,216 $ 1.557,533 
Land and Water 

Management Fund 51.469 67.111 75.000 75,000 
Land Board 

Administrative Fund 1.232,288 1,340,855 1.519,216 1,482,533 

FTE Overview 

Administration/Support 
Engineering Services 
Surface/Agricultural 

Program 
Minerals Program 
Urban Lands Program 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Lease Renewals 
Permanent Fund 

Earnings 
Income Fund Earnings 

Explanation 

10.0 
2.5 

8.5 
5.0 
1.0 

27.0 

750 

$ 8,122.692 
$ 7,634,357 

11.0 
2.5 

8.5 
5.0 
1.0 

28.0 

702 

$ 9,669.618 
$ 7.476,297 

11.0 
2.5 

8.5 
5.0 
2.0 

29.0 

715 

$ 11.967,000 
$ 8.081,552 

11.0 
2.5 

8.5 
5.0 
2.0 

29.0 

725 

$ 9,977,000 
$ 7,953,000 

The appropriation supports a continuing level of 29.0 FTE. The Real Estate/General 
Survey and the Land Development Activities lines are reduced as a result of the 
completion of the land planning studies at the new Denver airport site. A 1% vacancy 
savings factor was applied. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 

This division is responsible for managing the state's parks and recreation areas. 
This includes maintenance, visitor services and safety, acquisition and 
administration of real estate, and the administration of the SnowmObile Program, the 
Off Highway Vehicle Program, the Boat Safety Program, the Recreational Trails 
Program, Land and Water Conservation Fund grants, and the Natural Areas Program. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 2,541,777 $ 2,523,911 $ 2,546.411 $ 2,704.479 

Cash Funds 
Parks Cash Fund 
Snowmobile Fund 
Lottery Fund 
River Outfitter Fees 
Natural Areas Program 
Off Highway Vehicle Fees 

Federal Funds 
Natural Areas Program 

Grants 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Boat Safety Grant 
Soil and Moisture 

Grant 
Land and Water 

Conservation Fund 
Department of 

Agriculture 

6.000.495 
5.828,432 

138,238 
o 

32.975 
850 

o 

261,480 

37.456 
11,420 

196,722 

15,882 

o 

o 

6,282,574 
6,078,274 

171,325 
o 

32,975 
o 
o 

303,490 

33,317 
14,764 

231,266 

24,143 

o 
o 

6,918,637 
6,071,257 

175,000 
517,989 
45,000 
81,391 
28,000 

255,208 

33,000 
o 

70,467 

20,000 

131,741 

o 

7,392,576 a/ 
6,406.336 -

220,000 
600,000 
45,000 

o 
121,240 

398,000 

33,000 
o 

180,000 

50.000 

135,000 

o 

Tota 1 $ 8,803,752 $ 9,109,975 $ 9,720,256 $ 10,495,055 

~/ Includes $36,500 appropriated by S.B. 90-35 and $8,160 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1311 

FTE Overview 

Administrators 
Park Managers 
Park Rangers 
Maintenance 
Planners/Engineers 
Clerical Support 
Trails Coordinators 
Land and Water Fund 
Natural Areas Program 

9.7 
32.6 
43.0 
21.4 
8.7 

20.5 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 
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9.8 
31. 5 
42.6 
22.4 
10.0 
20.6 
1.0 
1.0 
2.8 

10.5 
33.9 
48.7 
24.0 
10.0 
20.5 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 

10.5 
32.9 
49.9 
23.5 
10.0 
20.5 
1.5 
1.0 
3.0 



1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Off Highway Vehicle Program 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 
Total 140.9 141. 7 153.6 154:3 i!J 

~/ Includes 0.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-35. 

Comparative Data 

Parks Cash Income $ 5,859,486 $ 6,006,165 $ 6,978,111 $ 7,391,245 
Operating 

Expenditures $ 8,803.752 $ 9,109,975 $ 1O,1l2,618 $ 10,450,395 
Income as % of 

Expenditures 66.6% 65.9% 69.0% 70.7% 
Vi s itors 7,670,349 7 ,91l ,598 8,371,332 8,730,344 

Explanation 

Included in the appropriation is $600,000 in Lottery proceeds for operating and 
maintenance costs associated with Boyd Lake, Harvey Gap, Roxborough State Park and 
Mueller State Park. Pursuant to Section 24-35-210 (4)(e), C.R.S., Lottery funds may 
be used for the operation and maintenance of parks acquired or developed with Lottery 
proceeds. Footnote 71b states that the Division of Parks, the Office of State 
Planning and Budgeting and the Joint Budget Committee staff develop a formula for 
limiting the use of Lottery funds for parks acquired or developed with Lottery funds. 

Also included in the appropriation is the consolidation of eight line items into 
other lines in the Division's budget to allow more flexibility. These lines include: 
Special Operating, Youth Diversion, Institutions Honor Program, Developmentally 
Disabled, Harvey Gap, Spinney Mountain Management, Sylvan Lake and Jackson Gulch. 

The appropriation includes a new line called the Parks and Outdoor Recreation 
Emergency Reserve Cash Fund. This fund was established pursuant to Section 
33-10-111.5, C.R.S., and is available for use if there are insufficient funds in the 
Parks and Outdoor Recreation Cash Fund at the end of any fiscal year. The Fund must 
contain a balance of $500,000 by the end of FY 1992-93. 

The appropriation includes a net increase of 0.2 FTE. The increase in FTE is a 
result of adding an additional 0.5 FTE to the Off Highway Vehicle Program, due to an 
increase in workload. An additional 0.5 FTE at Ridgway State Park is added to 
accommodate a projected increase in visitation. A decrease of 0.8 FTE is included at 
Mueller State Park to adjust for projected visitation. Projected visitation is based 
on Division estimates. S.B. 90-35 appropriates 0.5 FTE to administer the 
establishment of the Colorado Greenway Trails System. A 1.0% vacancy savings factor 
was applied. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~propriation 

The statutory mandate of the Colorado Water Conservation Board includes water 
conservation, development of water projects. flood prevention. and protection of the 
state's major river basins. Functional programs designed to implement statutory 
authority are: board management and administration. protection of interstate waters 
(compact commission activities), state financed water projects, water development 
planning and coordination, flood plain management, instream flow appropriations, and 
hydrologic investigations. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Wildlife Cash Fund 
Water Construction 

Funds 

$ 

Weather Modification Fees 

Federal Funds 
Emergency Management 

Assistance 

705,739 $ 

741,812 
288,594 

453,218 
o 

74,784 

712,654 $ 

795,102 
259,721 

535,381 
o 

72,945 

718,038 

824,964 
263,705 

559,259 
2,000 

54,850 

Total $ 1,522,335 $ 1,580,701 $ 1,597,852 

FTE Overview 

Director 
Deputy Director 
Engineers 
Administrator 
Clerical Staff 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Feasibility Studies ("'il' {'C", 

Construction Projects Completed 

Explanation 

1.0 
1.0 

17.5 
0.8 
4.8 

25.1 

6 
-9 

1.0 
1.0 

16.7 
1.0 
4.2 

23.9 

1.0 
1.0 

19.0 
1.0 
5.0 

27.0 

$ 733,892 

894,170 
266,832 

627,338 
o 

67,456 

$ 1,695,518 

1.0 
1.0 

20.0 
1.0 
5.0 

28.0 

The appropr.iation continues this division under the Memorandum of Understanding for 
FY 1988-89. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~propriation 

An additional 1.0 cash funded FTE is appropriated for proactive review of interstate 
compact matters. A 2.0% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 

The State Engineer is responsible for the distribution and the administration of the 
state's water resources. This responsibility includes the collection of all 
hydrographic and water resource data; implementation of the state's dam safety 
program; the granting of permits for the use of groundwater; coordination with 
federal, state, and local government entities to ensure full utilization of 
Colorado's water; the development and utilization of water rights litigation; the 
promulgation of rules and regulations; and the implementation of interstate compacts. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 8,888,384 $ 9,008,989 $ 8,841,955 $ 9,021,753 

Cash Funds 218 2246 282 1 294 688 1 526 631 1 007 
Water Data Bank 

User Fees 41,544 42,115 45,841 47,766 
Satellite Monitoring 

Subscriptions 89,422 128,395 136,553 43,581 
Publications 3,584 5,486 6,625 5,088 
Ground Water Fund 79,799 102,048 317,507 316,317 
Designated Basin 

Publication Sales 3,897 4,250 0 0 
Water Augmentation Fees 0 0 182,000 193,255 
Water Administration 0 0 0 25,000 

Total $ 9,106,630 $ 9,291,283 $ 9,530,481 $ 9,652,760 

FTE Overview 

Full-Time Staff 158.4 156.6 159.4 160.4 
Part-Time Staff 36.5 36.5 37.2 37.2 
Dam Inspectors 15.2 15.2 16.0 15.0 
Water Data Bank 4.2 4.2 5.0 5.0 
Satellite Monitoring 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Water Administrator 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 
Total 216.3 214.5 219.6 220:6 

Comparative Data 

(?? ({ , s;! 0 [,,:::,:) ,J ~>uu 
Well Permit J 

Applications 5,476 &,-224 6,400 -&,500 
Permit s Issued 4,406 +,s94 4,295 4.-450 

/2c)() 
3R''1 '( S-r;'O ~i ~/ -;.....J 
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Permits Denied 
Walk-in Clients 
Dam Inspections 

? Jurisdictional Dams: 
• High Hazard 

Moderate Hazard 
Low Hazard 

Dam Construction Plans: 
Reviewed 
Approved 
Change Orders 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

330 
3,003 
1,067 
1,813 

2M 
324 

1,l35 

58 
42 
16 

1988-89 
Actual 

1'-1 b 

-t46 
-2-;-182 

-+;651 
1,750 

f56 
318 

1,176 

42 
r9 
~7 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

~,7 '1 .?~ . " 

~ -l5O 
:z, :5 ;; L -2,560 5,3s'i 2.~700 3""" 
I 0 5 ') t,025 s:3 Lf t-;ii50 ,1>":. 

1,750 1,750 
-2-56 -Z56 
J18 318 

1-,176 1,176 

"I Z 56 ss 50 ,>' 0 

2~ -40 ..:J/' -40 YO 
'/ .10 '" 10 /0 

The appropriation increases water commissioners by 1.0 FTE, provides for a 1.0 cash 
fund FTE water administrator as a result of a beneficial ruling of a law suit with 
the City of Aurora, and decreases dam inspectors by 1.0 FTE. 

The Satellite Monitoring System's General Fund support is increased and cash funds 
are decreased because the system produces statewide benefits. 

Footnotes 76 and 77 address the Satellite Monitoring System appropriation and the 
reporting requirements of that activity. The expectation of Footnote 77 is that fair 
share user fees will be developed by the Division. Footnote 78 requests the Division 
to cooperate with the State Auditor in determining the optimal organizational 
structure for the Division. A 2.0% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

DIVISION OF WILDLIFE 

The Division is responsible for managing, protecting, 
wildlife and habitat for both game and nongame species. 
Wildlife programs comes from hunting and fishing license 
income tax checkoff, and from federal excise tax funds. 

enhancing and preserving 
Funding for Division of 
fees, the nongame state 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds $ 30 1950 1 415 $ 30 1861 1 224 $ 32 1 416 1972 $ 34 1 309 1 783 ill 
Wildlife Cash Fund 30,271,788 30,016,955 31,098,176 33,252,734 
Nongame Checkoff 294,623 356,726 365,024 369,749 
Colorado Outdoors 335,581 343,120 388,094 397,400 
Search and Rescue Fund 0 29,827 344,298 50,000 
Van Pool Fund 2,289 17,562 17,454 18,300 
Big Game Auction 0 0 100,000 100,000 
Other Cash Funds 46,134 97,034 103,926 121,600 

Federdl Funds 41 574 1918 41 500 1933 41320 1680 4,867 1 166 
Pittman-Robinson 2,601.405 2,467,090 4,295,680 4,712,166 
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1987-88 1988-89 
Actual Actual 

Dingell-Johnson 1,819,270 1,648,242 
Threatened/Endangered 

Species 127,957 123,956 
Commercial Fisheries 11,061 0 
Other Federal Funds 15,225 261,645 

Total $ 35,525,333 $ 35,362,157 

~/ Includes $109,284 appropriated by S.B. 90-67. 

FTE Overview 

Administrators 
Wildlife Managers 
Program Specialists 
Research Staff/Biologists 
Wildlife Technicians 
Pilots 
Engineers/Maintenance 
Land Agents 
Information Specialists 
Support Staff/Maintenance 
Colorado Outdoors 

Magazine 
Search and Rescue Fund 
Total 

17.2 
153.5 
28.1 
81.1 

181.9 
3.1 

18.3 
1.5 

11.4 
110.9 

1.5 
0.0 

608.5 

23.7 
161.3 
22.8 
89.5 

165.5 
2.9 

19.7 
1.0 

11.6 
120.1 

2.3 
0.3 

620.7 

~/ Includes 1.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-67. 

Comparative Data 

Species in Recovery Program 15 -tl 
Pounds of Fish Stocked 2,025,000 l,689-,814 , 

Game License l:) '.:. :; I 21 ~, '::l C) ' . .1 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

0 

0 
0 

25,000 

$ 36,737,652 

22.5 
167.9 
22.0 
91.3 

183.6 
2.7 

18.7 
1.0 

12.0 
131.2 

4.0 
0.5 

657.4 

19-
-2-,-{)7 4. 889 
2, 3'2 ',. ",00 

$ 

1990-91 
~gl!~i.? t jon 

0 

0 
0 

155,000 

39,176,949 

24.9 
167.0 
22.0 
90.0 

196.7 
3.0 

19.7 
1.0 

13.0 
131.2 

4.0 
0.5 

673.0 ~/ 

--rl 
.,2, 1:16-;,66-1 /:/-- ~:,:..; ;)...,,( 

2 I , ," c, ' ~ .... i Big ,I :', , ~I.I bOO . 
, Applications T5tt;S80 -166,729';3;.' " f72,OOO"{O,iM 180, 500 '( L ~ /i)v 

Game Damage Claims 152,647 268,897 225,000 372,976 
Violations Ticketed 5,317 5,625 5,500 5,650 

"L i censes Issued 1,356,105 1,394,600 1,449,000 1,496,000 
License Income $31,603,762 $34,556,085 $38-,-2-12-,000 $42,454,000 

) t.-i') .' Expend itures " " , (~ "f:, i'') ~ :; -:.:, ' ,- y - 1 ), - { .:. ,..., 

Wildl ife Cash Fund $34,271,151 $34,105,432 $38,060,238 $37,474,961 

Explanation 

The Division is appropriated based on the Memorandum of Understanding first signed 
in FY 1988-89. The appropriation reflects an increase in Division administration of 
1.0 FTE for the implementation of a hunter data base, an increase in Hunting 
Recreation of 7.3 FTE for increased herd management, an increase in Fishing 
Recreation of 4.0 FTE to improve habitat management and hatchery management with 
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1987-88 
Actual 

funds from increased fishing licenses, 
conservation to take advantage of federal 
species. S.B. 90-67 appropriates 1.5 FTE 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

and an increase of 1.8 FTE for species 
matching for the management of endangered 

for the regulation of aquaculture. 

The fol"lowing represents some of the major changes in the Division's appropriation: 

o The Comprehensive Environmental Response and Compensation Liability Act 
activities are moved to the Executive Director's Office. 

o Game Damage Materials are increased 43% and Game Damage Claims 66% due to 
projected damage caused by adverse weather. 

o Property rentals are increased 47% to take advantage of leasing access to 
recreational lands. 

o The Search and Rescue program is decreased by 85% to reflect the historical 
pattern of expenditures. 

o The Waterfowl Stamp program is decreased by 16% which reflects operational cost 
for continuing the program which started last year. 

o The Instream Flow program and the Wildlife Education Program are now shown in 
the Division budget. They continue to be expended in the Water Conservation 
Board and the Department of Education via a transfer as in past years. 

o Two new programs. the Pilot Habitat Partnership Program and the Pilot Program 
for Stocking Squaw Fish, are created to allow the Department to track and expend 
donated funds for specific projects. 

Footnotes 72 and 73 refer to the Division's required actions in consideration of the 
Memorandum of Understanding. Footnote 79 requests that the Division account for its 
expenditures by funding source. Footnote 80 states that no interline adjustment 
request will be considered, and footnote 80b notes that the maximum expenditure of 
private money for the Pilot Program for Stocking Squawfish is $50,000. A 2.0% 
vacancy savings factor was applied. 

SOIL CONSERVATION BOARD 

The Soil Conservation Board is composed of nine members. Eight are selected from the 
ten watersheds of the state by membership of local soil conservation districts and 
one is appointed by the Governor. The Board is responsible for providing a program 
of soil and water conservation by the control of wind and water erosion, the 
prevention of floods and the preservation of adequate underground water reserves. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 378,901 $ 413,556 $ 411,244 $ 440,099 
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Cash Funds 
Living Snowfence 
Conservation Tillage 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds 
Irrigation Efficiency 
Conservation Reserve 
Other Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Director 
Soil Conservation 

Representatives 
Clerical Staff 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Amount Requested 
by Districts 

Amount Disbursed 

Explanation 

$ 

$ 
$ 

1987-88 
Actual 

130,562 
10,000 

120.562 
o 

148.041 
47.914 

100.127 
o 

657.504 $ 

0.3 

2.8 
0.9 
4.0 

384.993 $ 
149,015 $ 

1988-89 
Actual 

175,553 
10.000 

165.553 
o 

157,098 
62,688 
82,643 
11.767 

746,207 $ 

1.0 

3.0 
1.0 
5.0 

388,642 $ 
149,015 $ 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

209,428 
10.000 

199,428 
o 

83,065 
62,065 
21,000 

o 

703,737 $ 

1.0 

3.0 
1.0 
5.0 

401.355 $ 
159,446 $ 

167 ,503 
10,000 

125,000 
32.503 

117,806 
67,806 
50,000 

o 

725,408 

1.0 

3.0 
1.0 
5.0 

400,000 
159,446 

The appropriation funds 5.0 FTE with no vacancy savings factor applied. The increase 
in General Fund reflects funding needed to contract with the federal government for a 
federal employee who will conduct nonpoint water pollution studies for the Division. 
This federal employee will be on loan to the Division for a two-year period. The 
decrease in cash fundS is due to a reduction in the amount available for the 
Conservation Tillage Program. The increase in federal funds is a result of 
additional federal funds available for the Conservation Reserve Program. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Executive Director's Office 

Express the FTE in the Executive Director's Office as a percentage of the total 
Department's FTE. 

Express Director's Office costs as a percentage of the total Department's 
appropriation. 
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Mined Land Reclamation 

Coal 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

Meet the 100% inspection frequency required by statute. 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Monitor and respond to federal changes that affect state permitting and fulfill 
statutory enforcement requirements. 

Minerals 

Calculate the number of mines inspected. 

Track the number of new mines permitted. 

Track the number and amount of each enforcement citation issued. 

Mines --
Calculate the number of diesel and explosives inspections performed each fiscal year. 

Track the number of miners that have undergone safety training. 

Geological Survey 

Prioritize and track the number of projects completed each year. 

Calculate the number of hours spent on projects and compare to the number of actual 
hours available to establish a level of productivity. 

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 

Calculate the number of oil and gas wells inspected and the number of new wells 
permitted. 

Continuously monitor incoming revenues to ensure that expenditures do not exceed 
revenues. 

State Board of Land Commissioners 

Calculate the current lease rates for state land compared to private company lease 
rates. 

Parks and Outdoor Recreation 

Establish staffing criteria based on visitation. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Establish procedures that will provide actual revenue receipts within three weeks of 
collection. 

Continuously monitor incoming revenues to ensure that expenditures do not exceed 
revenues. 

Water Conservation Board 

Express the number FTE associated with hydrological studies as a percentage of 
Division FTE. 

Express the number of communities contacted for hydrological studies as a percentage 
of Division FTE. 

Water Resources 

Express the number of administered water rights as a percentage of Division FTE. 

Express the number of water court decreed engineering studies as a percentage of 
Division FTE. 

Wildlife 

Express as a percentage the revenue per expenditures for hunting, fishing, watchable 
wildlife, and species conservation programs. 

Express as a ratio the number of total licenses sold per annum per Division FTE. 

Soil Conservation Board 

Calculate the number of projects started and completed in each year. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1106 Requires that water service suppliers provide metered water delivery and 
billing service to water customers. 

H.B. 90-1130 Increases the fee charged by the State Engineer for the examination of 
plans and specifications for projects, requires an application fee for 
an erosion control dam, and discontinues the fee charged for the 
inspection of a dam or reservoir. 

H.B. 90-1232 Creates the Environmental Response Fund which is to be used 
adverse environmental impacts on oil and gas wells. 
$101,700 cash funds to administer this function. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

H.B. 90-1311 Authorizes the Division of Parks to enter into agreements with special 
districts to collect tolls for access road maintenance furnished by the 
special district. Appropriates $8,160 cash funds to staff the toll 
booth. 

H.B. 90-1318 Allows previous holders of an aspen leaf passport free entry into all 
state parks. 

S.B. 90-13 Changes the period of time for filing an application to gain a finding 
of reasonable diligence to maintain a conditional water right from 4 to 
6 years. 

S.B. 90-35 Allows the Division of Parks to establish the Colorado Greenway Trails 
System. Appropriates $36,500 cash funds and 0.5 FTE to administer this 
system. 

S.B. 90-41 Authorizes the Colorado Water Conservation Board to loan moneys from the 
Water Conservation Board Construction Fund for new projects and 
de-authorizes previously approved projects. 

S.B. 90-67 Gives the Division of Wildlife the authority to license aquaculture 
businesses. Appropriates $109,284 from the Wildlife Cash Fund and 1.5 
FTE to administer this function. 

S.B. 90-75 Extends for one year the provisions which allow the use of residential 
well water for watering domestic animals. 

S.B. 90-137 Distinguishes native wildlife from non-native or exotic wildlife and 
makes numerous rules concerning exotic wildlife. 

S.B. 90-165 Delays for one year the transfer of General Fund money to the Colorado 
Water conservation Board Construction Fund. Allows for partial transfer 
of $1,000,000 to the fish and wildlife resources account for Muddy Creek 
project fish and wildlife mitigation. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropri ation 

The Department of Personnel is responsible for the administration of the classified 
personnel system which includes approximately 27,000 employees. The major functions 
are: the administration of the state personnel system via the Personnel Board's 
rule-making authority and appeals process; the analysis of third-party salary and 
fringe benefit surveys and the subsequent development of the annual compensation 
plan; the maintenance of the classification system by the review of agencies' 
classification actions, conduct of occupational studies and special studies as 
necessary; the maintenance of the data system for classified employees; the 
provlslon of recruitment, testing, and selection services to state agencies and the 
review of these services as performed by decentralized agencies; the provision of 
technical services such as training coordination, career development, workforce 
planning, affirmative action assistance and compliance, and general assistance to 
agencies on personnel matters. FY 1989-90 marked the first year of the consolidation 
of the decision making authority over salaries and fringe benefits of state officials 
and employees under the Department of Personnel. With the transfer of the Employee 
Benefits Unit. effectve July 1, 1989, the Department is responsible for the 
administration of all employee benefits including group health and life insurance, 
short-term disability insurance, and the Deferred Compensation Program. 

Operating Budget 

Administration $ 3,375,177 $ 3,616,501 
Personnel Board 206,434 208,007 

GRANO TOTAL $ 3,581,611 $ 3,824.508 
General Fund 3,380,648 3,607.653 
Cash Funds 200,963 216.855 
Federal Funds 0 0 

a/ Includes $3,274.433 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 
bl Includes $1,776.472 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 
~/ Includes $ 364,791 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 

FTE Overview 77 .6 77 .5 

ADMINISTRATION 

$ 7,255,732 $ 13,387,403 
257,993 272,820 

$ 7,513,725 $ 13,660,223 
5.206.614 8,948,123 a/ 
2,156.211 4.196,409 ~/ 

150.900 515.691 c;../ 

90.6 96.1 

The Administration Division supervises the classification and compensation section. 
the selection center, the computer systems section, the technical and consulting 
services section, and the Employee Benefits Unit. The Division is also responsible 
for appeals, management reviews and affirmative action issues and support services 
for the State Personnel Board. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

The Perscilnel Director has administrative authority for the Total Compensation 
Advisory Council, the Deferred Compensation Committee, and the Short Term Disability 
Fund. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 3,184,946 $ 3,409,711 

Cash Funds 190 2231 206 2 790 
Training Tuitions 190,231 206,790 
Employee Benefits Unit N/A N/A 
Colorado State Employee 

Assistance Program N/A N/A 
Short-Term Disability 

Fund N/A N/A 
Indirect Cost Recoveries N/A N/A 
Other Cash Funds 0 0 

Federal Funds N/A N/A 
Short-Term Disability 

Fund N/A N/A 
Other Federal funds N/A N/A 

Total $ 3.375.177 $ 3.616,501 

d/ Includes $3.274,433 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 
b/ Includes $1,776.472 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 
f/ Includes $364,791 appropriated by H.B. 90-1046. 

FTE Overview 

Director's Office 
Computer Systems 
Selection Center 
TeChnical and Consulting 

Services 
Employee Benefits Unit 
Colorado State Employee 

Assistance Program 
Training Programs 
Classification and 

Compensation 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Employment Applications 
Processed 

Individuals Hired 

15.5 
11.0 
17.5 

14.8 
N/A 

N/A 
0 

13.5 
72.3 

13.254 
813 

247 

16.0 
11.3 
18.0 

12.0 
N/A 

N/A 
2.2 

12.0 
71.5 

8.932 
553 

$ 

$ 

4.976.127 

21 128 1 705 
388,000 
714,680 

N/A 

916,800 
N/A 

109,225 

150 2 900 

150,900 
0 

7.255,732 

17 .0 
12.0 
18.0 

13.0 
8.0 

N/A 
4.5 

12.1 
84.6 

7,439 
805 

$ 8,702.809 ~/ 

4,168,90] !d 
432,984 

2,652,584 

108,105 

916,800 
8,633 

49,197 

515,691 (j 

150,900 
364.791 

$13.387.403 

17 .0 
12.0 
18.0 

13.0 
11.0 

2.5 
4.5 

12.1 
90.1 

7.500 
800 



Surveys Utilized: 
Salary Surveys 
Benefit Surveys 

Personnel Management Reviews 
Employees Trained 
Colorado State Employees 

Assistance Program: 
Employees Served 

Employee Benefits: 
Medical Enrollments 
Medical Premiums 

Deferred Compensation 
Program: 

Enrollments 
Assets 
Payouts 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

21 
3 
5 

2,614 

2,857 

22,943 
$33.5M 

4,175 
$54.2M 

210 

1988-89 
Actual 

22 
0 
3 

3,858 

3,693 

22,514 
$38.3M 

4,601 
$68.2M 

227 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

24 
3 
6 

3,375 

4,324 

22,132 
$46.7M 

6,630 
$80.8M 

290 

1990-91 
~ropriation 

24 
N/A 

5 
3,640 

3,530 

22,l32 
$55.0M 

7,200 
$95.0M 

371 

The appropriation increases staff in the Employee Benefits Unit by 2.0 FTE. This 
enhanced staffing will enable the Department to increase financial monitoring of 
benefits contracts, perform analyses of utilization data and take a more proactive 
approach in benefit plan design and the development of cost containment measures. 
Staffing for the Deferred Compensation Program is increased by 1.0 FTE to address 
increased workload resulting from plan growth. 

All funds associated with training is consolidated into a single line item. 
Administration of the Colorado State Employees Assistance Program, including 2.5 FTE, 
are transferred to the Department from the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division, 
Department of Health. 

The appropriation also includes $326,000 
computer-bdsed applicant selection system. 
year implementation plan. 

General Fund to implement an enhanced 
This will fund the first year of a five 

Footnote 81 requests the Department to coordinate the reporting of information on the 
personnel systems in state government other than the classified system, as required 
by Section 24-5-140, C.R.S. 

Footnote 82 requests the Department to perform an analysis of supervisory staffing 
ratios throughout state agencies and make recommendations for appropriate ratios. 

Footnote 83 requests the Depdrtment to coordinate a comparison of estimated salary 
survey costs to actual expenditures for FY 1989-90. 

Footnote 84 requests a report be submitted to the Joint Budget Committee regarding 
the incidence of state employees who have received multiple disciplinary actions or 
commendations. 

Footnote 85 requests the Department develop a cost/benefit analysis of the benefits 
contracts and to include this information with the annual budget submission. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

Footnote '36 explains that an appropriation of $62,000 is to be used to contract with 
the Health Data Commission for a study to develop recommendations for improvement of 
the employee benefits program. 

A 1% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

PERSONNEL BOARD 

The purpose of the State Personnel Board is threefold: (1) to adopt, amend. and 
repeal rules to implement the provisions of Article XII, Sections 13 and 15 of the 
State Constitution and the laws enacted pursuant thereto; (2) to hear and resolve 
appeals filed by state classified employees concerning disciplinary and other adverse 
actions and grievances, including prohibited discrimination and retaliation for 
disclosure of information; and (3) to determine whether various requests for waiver 
of the residency requirement for employment in the state personnel system should be 
granted. 

O~erating Budget 

General Fund $ 195,702 $ 197.942 $ 230.487 $ 245.314 
Cash Funds-Sale of 

Transcripts 10 1 732 10 1065 27 1 506 27 1 506 
Total $ 206,434 $ 208,007 $ 257,993 $ 272.820 

FTE Overview 

Professional Staff 3.3 4.0 4.0 4.0 
Clerical Staff 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Total 5.3 6.0 6.0 6.0 

Comparative Data 

Appeals Received 273 351 303 325 
Administratively Denied 66 93 110 120 
Resolved Without 
Hearing 161 256 268 272 

Decision By Hearing 
Officer 66 51 63 70 

Response Time-Initial (Days) 129 144 161 176 
Board Decisions 21 11 18 21 
Response Time-Board (Days) 126 126 124 125 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
~opriation 

The appropriation represents a continuing level of FTE. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Implement recommendations made in recent audit performed on the Deferred Compensation 
Plan, as well as previous management audits. 

Implement a standard exit interview to be performed by all agencies. Prepare an 
annual analysis of the data obtained from all interviews. 

Identify savings generated from the completed interface of the Personnel Data 
System/Payroll System. Report to the Joint Budget Committee on an agency by agency 
estimate of savings. 

Increase monitoring and oversight of decentralized agencies. Identify common policy 
exceptions, such as abuse of reclassifications and the use of part-time, temporary 
and contractual services, and perform targeted audits on all agencies to look for 
such exceptions. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 1046 Appropriates $5,415,696 to increase the state contribution for employee 
health insurance by $33.00 per month, effective July 1, 1990. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

The Department brings public safety agencies together administratively. Its 
responsibilities include enforcing motor vehicle laws on the state's highways; 
conducting automobile and truck safety checks; coordinating emergency response to 
hazardous materials incidents; training law enforcement officers; training emergency 
responders for hazardous materials accidents; providing assistance to local 
governments on delivering fire safety services; providing laboratory and computer 
services to local law enforcement agencies; management of preparedness, response and 
recovery for natural and man-made disasters and the administration of adult and youth 
community corrections programs. 

Operating Budget 

Executive Director 
Colorado State Patrol 
Colorado Law Enforcement 

Training Academy 
Fire Safety 
Disaster Emergency 

Services 
Criminal Justice 
Colorado Bureau 

of Investigation 
Colorado Safety 

Institute 

GRAND TOTAL 
General Fund 
Cash Funds 
Federal Funds 

$ 3,655,769 
30,147,366 

1,174,537 
81.209 

2.049,799 
12.518.366 

5.405,482 

105.937 

$ 55,138,465 
15,115,540 
34,055,809 
5.967,116 

$ 4,869,796 
31,197,319 

1,226,401 
80,496 

1,906,873 
15.824,117 

5,762,584 

138,733 

$ 61,006,319 
18,307,093 
36.537,590 
6,161,636 

$ 5,326.739 
31,387,686 

1,304,592 
84.120 

1,988,366 
21.238,020 

7.292.849 

165,571 

$ 68,787,943 
22.010,135 
37,490,959 
9,286,849 

$ 6,686.586 
32,354,256 

1.357,964 
123,595 

2,489,OlD 
25,921.314 

7,440.291 

o 

$ 76,373,016 
27,214,465 a/ 
40,337,992 il/ 
8,820,559 -

~/ Includes $288,849 appropriated by H.B. 90-1227 and $1,974,705 appropriated by 
H.B. 90-1327. 

Q/ Includes $88,655 appropriated by H.B. 90-1128, $42,200 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1238, $76,450 appropriated by H.B. 90-1267, $200,375 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1077, and $9,000 appropriated by S.B. 90-4. 

HE Overview 931.8 932.6 949.2 963.9 M 

~/ Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1267, 5.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1128, 0.3 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1227. and 0.4 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1238. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

The Executive Director manages the Department of Public Safety. The appropriation 
includes the operating budget for the Executive Director as well as all centrally 
appropriated items for the Department of Public Safety, which are in turn distributed 
among the divisions and agencies of the Department. 

Several divisions in the Department of Public Safety receive federal funds. The 
General Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for support or 
continuation of nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or indirect state 
contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Highway Users Tax Fund 
Sale of Confiscated 

Property 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Executive Director 

Comparative Data 

Number of Department 
HE Supervised 

Explanation 

$ 226,127 $ 

31 425 1 736 
3,066,947 

13,046 

281,666 
64,077 

3,906 

$ 3,655,769 $ 

6.2 

931.8 

561,364 $ 409,453 $ 387,400 

41 286 1945 41856 1 324 62 196 1 179 
3,616,101 3,775,989 4,705,563 

42,373 100,000 100,000 

575,334 753,850 745,986 
53,137 226,485 644,630 

21,487 60,962 103,007 

4,869,796 $ 5,326,739 $ 6,686,586 

7.0 7.0 10.0 

932.6 949.2 963.5 

The appropriation adds 3.0 FTE to the Executive Director's Office for the purpose of 
improving the accounting and budgeting functions of the Department. The positions 
are funded with cash funds from departmental indirect cost recoveries. 

The large increase in cash and federal funds reflects increases in salary survey 
costs, group health and life insurance costs, and workers' compensation payments. 
These costs are appropriated to the Executive Director's Office for allocation to the 
divisions within the Department. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

The decrease in General Fund is due to a large capital outlay appropriation made in 
FY 1989-90 which was not requested for FY 1990-91. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

COLORADO STATE PATROL 

The State Patrol is responsible for the safe and efficient movement of motor vehicle 
traffic on the federal, state, city and county roads of Colorado. The Patrol 
enforces motor vehicle laws and assists drivers in need of help. The Patrol also 
conducts automobile and truck safety checks to reduce equipment-related accidents. 
The Patrol investigates traffic accidents on state highways and most county rOdds and 
is responsible for governing the transportation of hazardous materials. 

Operating Budget 

Colorado State Patrol: 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Highway Users 

Tax Fund 
Dispatch Contracts 
Aircraft Fees 
Highway Safety Grant 
Legislative Council-

Capitol Security 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 
Nuclear Materials 
Other Cash Funds 
Hazardous Materials 

Safety Fund 
Road Closure Fund 
Vehicle Identification 

Fund 

Federal Funds -
Motor Carrier Safety 

Subtotal 

$ 232,793 

29,014,931 

27,900,319 
81,522 

220,230 
268,900 

76.392 

303.863 
1,858 

o 

11.847 
150,000 

o 

899,642 

$ 30,147,366 

$ 178,113 $ 

30,341,373 

28,773,608 
139,218 
263,645 
257,640 

197,946 

309,482 
o 

241.843 

62,502 
90.979 

4.510 

164.322 $ 

30,151,938 

28,525,685 
138.296 
212,400 
500.000 

70,934 

312,486 
1,943 

115.183 

69,521 
150,000 

55,490 

155.664 

31,121,995 ~/ 

29,337,982 
153,660 
232.605 
500,000 

82,635 

364,046 
12.223 

102.940 

73.905 
150,000 

111,999 

677 .833 

$ 31.197.319 

1.071.426 

$ 31.387.686 

1.076,597 

$ 32.354,256 

~/ Includes $88,655 appropriated by H.B. 90-1128. 

Colorado Law Enforcement Training Academy: 

General Fund $ 674,468 $ 690.074 $ 695,157 $ 712,808 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual ~!:Q£.!'~!io~ ~2l.!TS)2r i~!l on 

Cash Funds 500,069 536 2327 609 2435 645,156 
Highway Users 

Tax Fund 403,280 408,604 434,827 460,048 
Other Cash Funds 96,789 127,723 174,608 185,108 

Subtotal $ 1,174,537 $ 1,226,401 $ 1,304,592 $ 1,357,964 

TOTAL $ 31,321,903 $ 32,423,720 $ 32,692,278 $ 33,712,220 
General Fund 907,261 868,187 859,479 868,472 
Cash Funds 29,515,000 30,877 ,700 30,761,373 31,767,151 
Federal Funds 899,642 677 ,833 1,071,426 1,076,597 

FTE Overview 

Colorado State Patrol: 
Uniformed Staff 492.5 492.0 486.0 491.0 ill 
Civil ian Staff 211. 5 212.5 215.5 215.5 
Capital and 

Governor's Security 16.0 13.0 15.0 15.0 
Aircraft Pool 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Dispatch Contracts 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
Motor Carrier Safety 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 
Hazardous Materials 

Routing 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
Subtotal 753.0 751.5 750.5 755.5 

Colorado Law Enforcement Training Academy: 

Training Staff 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
Support Staff 10.0 9.0 9.7 9.7 
Uniformed Instructor 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
Subtotal 22.0 21.0 21.7 21.7 

Total 775.0 772.5 772.2 777.2 

ill Includes 5.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1128. 

Com~arative Data 

State Patrol: 

Injury and Fatal Accidents 9,018 8,629 8,424 8,410 
Alcohol Caused Accidents 1,992 1,926 1,888 1,885 
Auto Theft Recoveries 579 658 665 671 

Com~arative Data 

Training Academy: 

Students Trained 2,433 2,775 3,368 3,500 
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Hours of ~raining 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

5.420 

1988-89 
Actual 

5.355 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

5.710 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

5.850 

The appropriation reflects additional funding for 19 new trooper positions. There is 
no increase in the trooper FTE level as the Patrol will use these funds to fill 
vacant positions that currently exist. The funds for troopers. as well as commanding 
officers and civilians. are shown by separate category in the FY 1990-91 Long Bill. 
The delineation of funding is for the express purpose of funding additional trooper 
positions with no increase allowed for promotions to commanding positions. Footnote 
87a states that the Patrol is to give top priority to placing additional troopers on 
the road. 

Footnote 87 requests the Patrol to prepare a summary for the Joint Budget Committee 
reviewing all legislation passed in the last five years that has had the effect of 
increasing the duties and responsibilities of the Patrol. Additionally. this report 
is to contain suggested methods by which the Patrol can accomplish these duties 
within the existing resources of the current appropriation. 

The amount for auto-related expenses is funded at the level requested by the 
Department but is shown as a separate line item from other operating expenses. 

The federal grant funds for the Motor Carrier Safety Program and corresponding 21.0 
FTE are included in the single line item for personal services because the grant 
requires a 20% match of state funds. 

A 1.8% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The Colorado Law Enforcement Training Academy appropriation funds 21.7 FTE. a 
continuing level from FY 1989-90. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Included in the appropriation are cash funds for a new photocopier. The cash funds 
are to come from the Highway Users Tax Fund and from fees paid by trainees in the 
Academy. 

DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY 

The Division has broad statutory authority. which includes assistance to local 
governments, provision of advice on fire safety to the Governor and the General 
Assembly. research and training. In addition to these functions, the Division of 
Fire Safety manages the Voluntary Firefighter Certification Program. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Fund 

$ 57,174 

24,035 

$ 

255 

61.923 $ 

18,573 

57,685 $ 

26,435 

59,545 

64,050 ~/ 



1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation ~opriation 

Firefighters Voluntary 
Certification Fund 21,813 17,983 9,213 5,228 

Fire Service Training 2,222 590 2,222 43,822 
Hazardous Material 

Responder Training 0 0 15,000 15,000 

Total $ 81,209 $ 80,496 $ 84,120 $ 123,595 

~/ Includes $9,000 appropriated by S.B. 90-4. 

FTE Overview 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Comparative Data 

Volunteer Firefighter 
Certificates Issued 1,023 912 1,605 1,800 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides General Fund support for the director's salary. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied. 

Fees from hazardous materials responder certification training are appropriated at 
the level anticipated by the Division for FY 1990-91. 

DIVISION OF DISASTER EMERGENCY SERVICES 

The Division coordinates the management of preparedness for response to and recovery 
from natural and man-made disasters. The Division maintains state disaster plans, 
takes part in the development and revision of local disaster plans, and administers 
training and public information programs. The Division coordinates state disaster 
plans with disaster plans of the federal government and other state agencies. Of the 
27.0 FTE employed in the Division, 20.5 are engaged in federally funded contract work 
on nuclear civil preparedness. The balance of the Division's staff is involved in 
state matching fund programs that focus largely on state natural disaster 
preparedness. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 217 ,866 $ 228,369 $ 220,532 $ 242,351 

Cash Funds 59 z363 
Highway Users 

64 z452 82 z086 376 2 526 ~/ 

Tax Fund 59,363 64,452 62,086 67,326 
Class Tuition 0 0 20,000 20,000 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

Departm2nt of Health 
Hazardous Materials 

Safety Fund 

Federal Funds -
Federal Emergency 

Management Agency 

Total 

o 

o 

1,772,570 

$ 2,049,799 

~I Includes $42,200 appropriated by H.B. 

FTE Overview 

State Matching Funds 5.0 
Cash Matching Funds 1.0 
Federal Funds 20.0 
Total 26.0 

M Includes 0.4 FTE appropriated by H.B. 

Comparative Data 

State-Declared 
Emergencies 6 

State-Conducted Emergency 
Test Exercises 15 

Training Sessions 
Conducted 27 

County Assistance Visits 10 
Local Governments 

Receiving Grants 47 

Explanation 

o 0 247,000 

o 0 42,200 

1,614,052 1,685,748 1,870,133 

$ 1,906,873 $ 1,988,366 $ 2,489,010 

90-1238. 

5.0 5.0 5.5 
1.0 1.0 1.4 

20.0 20.0 20.5 
26.0 26.0 27.4 

90-1238. 

6 3 6 

4 5 3 

25 26 26 
10 10 15 

47 46 45 

The appropriation adds 1.0 FTE Disaster Preparedness Specialist who will be 
responsible for preparation of a state plan for a major disaster. The development of 
this plan will allow the state to access additional federal funds. The position is 
funded with 50% General Fund and 50% federal funds. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The appropriation includes a new line item for planning for the decommissioning of 
Rocky Flats. This activity is cash funded from the Health Department. This accounts 
for the large increase in cash funds for FY 1990-91. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
~opriation 

The Division of Criminal Justice 
that information for planning, 
purposes. 

collects criminal justice system data and analyzes 
research, coordination and technical assistance 

Technical assistance is provided to local and state criminal justice agencies in the 
areas of crime prevention, needs assessment, jail planning, information dissemination 
and management studies. The Division manages several types of federal funds in the 
areas of juvenile justice, anti-drug programs, victim assistance, and victim 
compensation. The Division also administers the state Victims Assistance and Law 
Enforcement Fund. 

The Division is responsible for administration of community corrections contracts for 
both transition and diversion programs. and the management of juvenile diversion 
programs. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 9,533,107 $ 12,119,980 $ 14,880,124 $ 20,070,440 ~/ 

Cash Funds - Victims 
Assistance and Law 

Enforcement Fund 

Federal Funds 
Juvenil e Grants 
Victims and Criminal 

Justice Assistance 
Drug Prevention 

Program 

Total $ 

239,328 

21 745 2931 
483,898 

1,863,404 

398,629 

12,518,366 

359,108 

31 345 1029 
531,042 

1,710,169 

1,103,818 

$ 15,824,117 

452,215 540,952 12/ 

51905 1 681 51 309 1922 
951,587 952,349 

2,350,000 1,712,432 

2,604,094 2,645,141 

$ 21,238,020 $ 25,921,314 

~/ Includes $1,974,705 appropriated by H.B. 90-1327 and $288,849 appropriated by 
H.B. 90-1227. 

12/ Includes $76,450 appropriated by H.B. 90-1267. 

FTE Overview 

Administration 4.0 3.6 3.6 3.6 
Juvenile Justice 2.4 2.2 2.5 2.5 
Youth Diversion 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 
Victims and Criminal 

Justice Assistance 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 ~/ 
Drug Prevention 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
Community Corrections 3.0 3.0 5.0 8.3 12/ 
Total 14.9 14.8 17.1 22.4 

258 



1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

a/ Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1267. 
~/ Includes 0.3 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1227. 

Comparative Data 

Average Daily Attendance 
in Community Corrections: 

Transition Programs 
Residential Diversion 
Non-Residential Diversion 

Explanation 

325 
425 
270 

488 
557 
572 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

666 
525 
520 

1990-91 
~ropriation 

809 
675 
520 

The appropriation adds 5.3 FTE. One FTE is appropriated to implement the parole 
guidelines established in statute in 1987. The duties of this FTE will be to assess 
parole risk factors for the Parole Board when considering inmates for release. An 
additional 2.0 FTE are appropriated to staff the Criminal Justice Commission set in 
statute in 1989. The Commission will begin to review the sentencing structure of the 
state. The remaining 2.3 FTE are added in separate legislation electronic monitoring 
of clients and staff support to the Victims Assistance Program. 

The appropriation includes annualization of funds appropriated in the 1989 Special 
Session for additional community corrections beds. Also included is an increase from 
$26 to $27 per day reimbursement rate for both diversion and transition programs. 

The appropriations for diversion and transition programs are in two line items to 
allow the Division greater flexibility in payment to providers. Footnote 89 is 
included which allows the Division to transfer up to 10% of the total appropriation 
for community corrections programs between program lines. This also provides 
flexibility for payment to providers. Additionally. Footnote 90a allows the Division 
to pay providers up to $44 per day for specialized programs. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

COLORADO BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

The Bureau assists local law enforcement agencies in enforcing criminal laws of the 
state. The Investigative Support Services function is to process criminal evidence 
for local law enforcement agenCies, assist local agencies in collecting evidence at 
crime scenes, provide training in evidence collection techniques. and provide 
investigative assistance. The Crime Information Center is to collect. maintain and 
disseminate computerized information on crime in Colorado and maintain fingerprint 
files. The main offices are in metropolitan Denver and smaller crime laboratories 
and field offices are in Pueblo and Montrose. 
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Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Applicant Print 

Processing 
Highway Users 

Tax Fund 
Department of 

Corrections 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds 

Total 

1987-88 
Actual 

$ 4,174,005 

686,410 

223,209 

282,490 

112,301 
68,410 

545,067 

$ 5,405,482 

1988-89 
Actual 

$ 4,467,270 

792,079 

294,608 

319,792 

102,013 
75,666 

503,235 

$ 5,762,584 

~/ Includes $200,375 appropriated by H.B. 90-1077. 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Technical Assistance to 
Local Communities 

Arrests: 
General 
Narcotics 

Explanation 

104.7 

230 

15 
61 

107.3 

250 

16 
119 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

$ 5,582,862 

1,146,955 

606,368 

337,565 

103,120 
99,902 

563,032 

$ 7,292,849 

121.9 

276 

12 
163 

$ 5,586,257 

1,393~134 ~/ 

823,711 

354,856 

105,382 
109,185 

460,900 

$ 7,440,291 

125.9 

321 

15 
217 

The appropriation adds 6.0 FTE to the fingerprint section of the Division for the 
purpose of reducing the backlog of fingerprint cards. The net increase of 4.0 FTE for 
the Division results from the requested discontinuation of the federally funded Rocky 
Mountain Information Network and the associated 2.0 FTE. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

COLORADO SAFETY INSTITUTE 

The Safety Institute was created in the Department by S. B. 156, 1987 Session. The 
Safety Institute is responsible for providing safety training and instruction to all 
persons who may be involved in the transportation of hazardous materials and the 
cleanup of any accident sites that involve spillage or release of hazardous 
materials. The Division prepares and presents public awareness programs as they 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

pertain to hazardous materials reaching the largest segment of the law enforcement, 
fire service, and industry audiences as possible. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds 
Cl ass Tu it ion 
Highway Users Tax 

Fund 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Classes Offered 
Number of Students 

Explanation 

$ 105,937 
105,937 

o 

4.0 

21 
400 

$ 138,733 $ 
73,733 

65,000 

4.0 

35 
400 

165,571 $ 
76,162 

89,409 

4.0 

35 
400 

o 
5 

o 

0.0 

o 
o 

The Safety Institute has continued to have problems generating enough fees from 
tuition to cover the costs of operations. On that baSiS, there is no appropriation 
for this program for FY 1990-91. The Highway Users Tax Fund support to the program is 
also discontinued. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

A timely and accurate budget will be presented to the Joint Budget Committee for 
review. 

The State Patrol will develop goals to become more efficient at using existing 
resources for personnel and operational costs. 

The Division of Criminal Justice will aChieve placement of at least 850 average daily 
attendance (ADA) inmates from the Department of Corrections into community programs 
during FY 1990-91. 

The Colorado Bureau of Investigation will achieve a 30% reduction in the fingerprint 
backlog during FY 1990-91. 
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H.B. 90-1077 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

NEW LEGISLATION 

Appropriates $200,375 
Investigation for the 
employment as teachers 

in cash funds to the Colorado Bureau 
purpose of fingerprinting all applicants 
in public school systems. 

of 
for 

H.B. 90-1227 Establishes a pilot program for monitoring of community corrections 
clients through electronic devices and appropriates $288,849 General 
Fund and 0.3 FTE for this purpose to the Division of Criminal Justice. 

H.B. 90-1238 Creates an Emergency Planning Commission in the Division of Disaster 
Emergency Services and appropriates $42,200 cash funds and 0.4 FTE for 
the activities of the Commission. 

H.B. 90-1267 Authorizes the Victims and Witnesses Assistance Fund to be used for 
Colorado citizens who become victims of crime while in a state having 
no such fund. Appropriates $76,450 cash funds and 2.0 FTE for the 
administration of the provisions of the act. 

H.B 90-1327 Appropriates to the Division of Criminal Justice $1,974,705 General 
Fund to increase the number of community programs and appropriates 
$2,900,000 Capital Construction Fund to the Colorado Bureau of 
Investigation for the purchase of a new computer system. 

S.B. 90-9 Authorizes the Fire Suppression Training Program within the Division of 
Fire Safety and appropriates $9,000 cash funds for this purpose. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

DEPAWI~lENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Department combines many of the state's regulatory boards, commissions and 
divisions and acts as the umbrella agency to perform centralized administrative and 
policy functions. Included are nine divisions which regulate industries, businesses 
and/or individuals. Four of these divisions are totally cash funded with revenue 
derived from fees and lor assessments. 

Operating Budget 

Executive Director $ 3,460,174 
859,200 

2,295,576 
1,299,373 

313,550 
2,400,142 

Administrative Services 
Banking 
Civil Rights 
Financial Services 
Insurance 
Public Utilities 

Commission 
Racing 
Real Estate 
Registrations 
Securities 

GRAND TOTAL 
General Fund 
Cash Funds 
Federal Funds 

5,962,223 
756,592 

1,537,300 
6,174,326 

527,702 

$ 25,586,158 
7,244,265 

17,881,645 
460,248 

$ 3,982,712 
911,090 

2,175,483 
1,370,662 

545,017 
2,486,130 

4,511,901 
830,906 

1,633,269 
7,123,746 

742,087 

$ 26,313,003 
7,675,408 

18,039,958 
597,637 

$ 5,744,471 
1,020,191 
2,510,763 
1,410,314 

544,146 
3,056,482 

4,641,281 
911,293 

1,680,266 
9,949,450 

761,334 

$ 32,229,991 
9,033,025 

22,544,730 
652,236 

$ 5,323,705 
1,147,735 
2,656,694 
1,520,859 

627,543 
3,393,640 

4,804,898 
1,146,034 
1,819,079 
9,425,409 
1,015,004 

$ 32,880,600 
9,585,817 al 

22,551,668 bl 
743,115 -

al Includes $80,456 appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 
§I Includes $24,000 appropriated by~. 90-151, $109,652 appropriated by6>.B. 

90-34 and $148,039 appropriated by H.B. 90-1222. 

FTE Overv i ew 433.7 466.3 504.7 510.2 ~I 

~I Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1305, 1.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 
90-34 and 3.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1222. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

The Executive Director is responsible for the overall management of the Department. 
The Office also conducts sunset evaluations of divisions, commissions and boards in 
the Department, as required by the sunset statute (Section 24-34-104, C.R.S.). The 
Office of Regulatory Reform is part of the Executive Director's Office. It provides 
assistance to businesses in dealing with permits and license requirements and 
reviews proposed state agency rules and regulations to minimize the burden on small 
businesses to comply with such rules. The Office of Certification certifies 
businesses owned or operated by women and minorities. It is authorized to spend 
funds from the Department of Highways via the Federal Highway Administration as well 
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Appropriation 

as cash funds from grants received from governmental entities and the private 
sector. 

The Department also receives federal funds appropriated to the Division of Civil 
Rights. The General Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for 
support or continuation of nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or 
indirect state contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 
Fees and Assessments 

from Divisions 

$ 

Office of Certification 

Federal Funds 
Division of Civil 

Rights 
Office of Certification 

572,047 $ 

2,727,823 

238,703 

2,489,120 
o 

160,304 

103,259 
57,045 

680,799 $ 1,583,984 $ 1,143,787 

3.057,851 

418,571 

2,639,280 
o 

244,062 

99,042 
145,020 

3,869,406 

550,220 

3,194,186 
125,000 

291,081 

104,137 
186,944 

3,888,837 

313,376 

3,450,461 
125,000 

291,081 

104,137 
186,944 

Total $ 3,460,174 $ 3,982,712 $ 5.744.471 $ 5,323,705 

FTE Overview 

Executive Director's 
Office 

Office of Certification 
Office of Regulatory Reform 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Executive Director: 
Sunset/Sunrise 

Reviews Performed 
Office of Regulatory Reform: 

Requests for Information 
Office of Certification: 

Certifications Issued 

Explanation 

5.5 
0.0 
2.7 
8.2 

7 

16,152 

42 

8.0 
4.8 
2.9 

15.7 

20,702 

91 

8.0 
8.5 
4.0 

20.5 

25,000 
/" ? 

8.0 
8.5 
4.0 

20.5 

20 

-25;600 

HiD 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of FTE. The decrease in General Fund is 
due to a one-time appropriation in FY 1989-90 for ADP capital outlay. No vacancy 
savings factor was applied. 
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A large portion of the cash funds are from indirect cost recoveries assessed other 
divisions within the Department. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 

The Division serves as the administrative arm of the Executive Director. It is 
responsible for the following major activities: budgeting, accounting, personnel, 
payroll, records management, data processing, and facilities and space planning. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds -
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Administration 
Budget/Payroll/Accounting 
Personnel 
Information Systems 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Personnel Section: 
Examinations Given 

Accounting Section: 
Documents Processed 
Deposits Made 
Vouchers Processed 

Explanation 

$ o 

859,200 

$ 859,200 

4.0 
7.0 
3.6 
5.7 

20.3 

27 

5,726 
2,599 
6,757 

$ o 

911,090 

$ 911,090 

4.0 
9.0 
4.0 
7.0 

24.0 

-3&-
:; -? -, 

~-' 

~33 
.y;509 7S'0' 

7,6340« 

$ o 

1,020,191 

$1,020,191 

4.0 
9.0 
4.0 
9.0 

26.0 

/5 

~-
~/ '--/~;? 

--v,-roo' 
+,-500 (/ ,? 

" 

~O 

' r) 

$ 158,640 

989,095 

$1,147,735 

4.0 
10.0 
4.0 
9.0 

27.0 

?8 

40 8/ 

6; 2'5{)0,' , " 
1';500 :,-nt SiS 

, 7,900 " <so 
Ii, :2 £'S 

The appropriation adds 1.0 FTE to deal with increased workload. Also included is 
$26,000 to purchase contract services to provide training support and 
trouble-shooting for the Department's expanded automation functions. 

General Fund support for a portion of the Administrative Services Division is 
required because the Department's allocation of state-wide indirect costs is less 
than in previous years. 

No vacancy savings factor was applied. 
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DIVISION Of BANKING 

The Division is responsible for regulating state chartered commercial and industrial 
banks and trust companies. 

The Division is funded from the General fund and fees are collected from the 
institutions it regulates in an amount equal to its expenditures. These fees are 
deposited directly into the General fund. 

Operating Budget 

General fund $ 2,295,576 $ 2,175,483 $ 2,269,657 $ 2,423,219 

Cash funds-
Indirect Cost Recoveries 0 0 241.106 233,475 

Total $ 2.295,576 $ 2.175,483 $ 2,510.763 $ 2,656,694 

fTE Overview 

Administration/ 
Supervision 2.4 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Examiners 33.1 34.0 32.0 31.0 
Public Deposit Protection 

Program 0.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 
Clerical Support 7.1 7.0 8.0 7.0 
Total 42.6 43.0 46.0 44.0 

Comparative Data 
, , 

;" ~-~ :;- G ,'~, 
N~-~'+l15-t~t~tions 927 

209 
440 

835 rc $9- --8r2 G ; ~ 

Examinations Completed 
Examinations Required 

/ Total Assets Under 
Supervision (in billions) 

Explanation 

$ 13,853 $ 

167 c~ 
-4-l6 
'-, r i 

13,212 

-rt3 )"C;' -rt5! b~1 
--UJ 215 

;J,C'S-

$ 15,900 $ 17,825 

Staffing has been reduced by 2.0 fTE because these positions had remained vacant 
throughout the previous fiscal year. A 1% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 

The Division investigates and adjudicates complaints of discrimination with regard 
to age. handicap, race, creed, color, sex, marital status, national origin and 
ancestry. The Division is funded primarily from the General fund. It receives 

266 

,'~) ~~ 

'I <~-



1987-88 
Actual 
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federal reimbursement for cases handled involving 'an issue of jOint jurisdiction 
with the federal government. The Division also solicits and receives federal 
research grants. 

OQerating Budget 

General Fund $ 999,429 $ 1,017,087 $ 1,049,159 $ 1,068,825 

Federal Funds 299 2944 353 2 575 361 2 155 452 2034 
Equal Employment 

Opportunity 288,616 323,135 279,895 391,734 
Housing and Urban 

Development 11,328 30,440 81,260 60,300 

Total $ 1,299,373 $ 1,370,662 $ 1,410,314 $ 1,520,859 

FTE Overview 

Director's Office 9.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
Compliance 11.0 13.0 12.0 12.0 
Research and Education 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
Regional Offices 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Total 33.0 33.0 32.0 32.0 

Comparative Data 
)1 '7 !5 I 77 " 

1,244"" 
(? ")0 

Cases Filed 1,188 +;i'5U +,-3f) 5 
Cases Closed 1,203 1,199 ~I< 1-;300 ---±-oJ-50 ! ? r ,..) 

Average Length of Case I· 1?'f )" .-, -, } 

-: (in Days) 167 150 156 150 
rz '-( 

EXQlanation 

The appropriation is for a continuing level of staffing. A 2% vacancy savings 
factor was applied. 

DIVISION OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

The Division regulates all state-chartered savings and loan associations and credit 
unions in Colorado and is responsible for periodically examining them, approving 
applications for new state-chartered savings and loan associations and for branch 
office applications for existing associations, and ensuring that all savings and 
loan associations and credit unions comply with applicable laws and regulations. 
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The Division is funded from the General Fund. Regulated associations are charged 
fees which are deposited directly into the General Fund. The fees equal the costs 
of the Division. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds-
Small Business 

Development 
Corporation 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Commissioner 
Assistant Commissioner 
Examiners 
Support Staff 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Savings and Loan 
Associations: 

Main Offices 

$ 313,550 $ 

0 

$ 313,550 $ 

0.7 
1.0 
3.3 
1.2 
6.2 

545,017 $ 534,275 $ 617,672 

0 9,871 9,871 

545,017 $ 544,146 $ 627,543 

1.0 1.0 1.0 
1.0 1.0 1.0 
7.0 6.0 7.0 
1.9 2.0 2.0 

10.9 10.0 11.0 

Iv S 

-9-- it 
Branch Offices 
Offices per Examiner 

15 
43 
29 

-t3 : ! 14 / c; 

22 22 
Credit Unions: '( '/ , '" 

Associations -9l'7cJ 9{) " , 
Institutions per Examiner 

103 
26 23 18 

Explanation 

The appropriation adds 1.0 FTE to increase supervision of problem credit unions. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The Division of Insurance 
doing business in and/or 
industry, the Division 
investigates complaints, 
information. 

DIVISION OF INSURANCE 

is responsible for regulating the insurance companies 
domiciled in Colorado. As regulator of the insurance 

tests and licenses agents, brokers, and adjusters, 
conducts periodic examinations, and provides consumer 
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1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Division has statutory mandates to regulate noninsurance entities, including the 
following: fraternal benefit societies, preneed funeral contracts, nonprofit 
hospital and health service corporations, prepaid dental plans, health maintenance 
organizations, bail bondsmen, cemeteries, motor clerks, and self-insurance pools for 
Colorado school districts. 

The Division receives most of its appropriation from the General Fund. 
institutions and individuals are charged fees which are deposited directly 
General Fund. The Consumer Protection Program is cash funded by fees 
insurance entities. 

Operating Budget 

Regulated 
into the 
paid by 

General Fund $ 2,307,071 $ 2,427,874 $ 2,686,657 $ 3,053,640 ~/ 

Cash Funds 93 2071 58 2256 369 2825 340 2000 
Indirect Cost Assessment 93,071 58,256 29,825 0 
Consumer Protection Fund 0 0 340,000 340,000 

Total $ 2,400,142 $ 2,486,130 $ 3,056,482 $ 3,393,640 

M Includes $80,456 appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 

FTE Overview 

Administration/ 
Supervision 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 

Actuaries 3.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 
Analysts 10.7 12.0 11.0 11.0 
Examiners 19.0 17.0 19.0 20.0 
Rate Examiners 3.8 4.0 7.0 7.0 
Investigators 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
Legal Assistant 0.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Consumer Protection 0.0 0.0 8.0 8.0 
Clerical Support 22.9 23.5 23.5 23.5 
Total 67.6 68.5 81.5 83.5 ~/ 

~/ Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 

Com~arative Data 
S..I) 6' '~, 

I) I 'l!'1 S, -2, :;:;<.) 

New Agent Licenses 15,219 ~ 15,tlOO- -l-6--;-OOO 
Financial Examinations 

bS ~ (in Hours) 19,066 --18-,527 14,000 18,000 
1,1 Investigations Closed 641 1,246 486 791 
I Rate Reviews, Exams and 

Surveys 82 103 120 135 
Rate filings 7,599 11,482 20,706 23,812 
Consumer Complaints 7,660 6,145 6,021 6,365 
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1989-90 1990-91 
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The appropriation includes funding of a computer assisted retrieval system to manage 
1.6 million documents. It is estimated that payback for the system, through savings 
in labor and leased storage space, will be 2.5 years, with annual savings of $13,000 
thereafter. Reduced cash funding is due to decreased availability of excess 
indirect cost recoveries. A 1% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The 2.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 1305 will allow the Division to perform 
administrative functions in establishing the Colorado Uninsurable Health Insurance 
Plan. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

The Public Utilities Commission is responsible for regulating public utilities' 
rates and services. Public utilities include common and contract carriers, gas, 
electrical, telephone, telegraph, water, and other products/services "affected with 
a public interest", as defined by Colorado law. The Public Utilities Commission is 
also responsible for safety regulation of hazardous materials transport. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds 
Fixed Ut il ity 

Assessment 
Highway Users 

Tax Fund 
Motor Carrier Fund 

FTE Overview 

Executive Office/ 
Commissioners 

Administrative Section 
Fixed Util ities 

Section 
Transportation Section 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Fixed Utilities Section: 
Rate Cases Filed 
Compliance Audits 

Performed 
Gas Safety Inspections 

Performed 

Transportation Section: 

$ 52962 2 223 $ 42 511 2901 

2,714,969 3,022,974 

1,623,627 0 
1,623,627 1.488.927 

7.0 7.0 
37.0 37.0 

30.0 34.0 
16.0 16.0 
90.0 94.0 

33 15 
r-l 

36 -t5 
J-b 'I 

173 ~3 

270 

$ 41 641 2281 $ 42804 1898 

3,109,658 3,219,282 

0 0 
1,531.623 1,585,616 

7.0 7.0 
37.0 37.0 

37.5 38.5 
16.0 16.0 
97.5 98.5 

, ~ _v- 1<;'1 
15 163~ 

,0 ( I 

-l5 -3tj IL 
?£ 'i -'-/7 ,/ " 
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203°« 220°"- 210 
~4 ;,; / s--Rate Increase Requests 

Vehic'2 Inspections 
'f~ 5J <''''., «' (" 

R-5 
1,900 -l-;-Tfr.3 

I 'i 0 8-
2,880 4,887 

/SdC> ~ .f::) tl<-j / :::,--?,..) 

Consumer Affairs Section: 
Complaints 

(? Fixed Utilities 
o Transportation 

Explanation 

6,250 
6,050 

200 

4,289 
4,083"~ 

206 a" 

5,150 4,650 _ 
Ii , 90e "1 9 (, 8 4, Se8 'I'" 

-t56- -l-§O 
I ( -Z 1 00 

The appropriation adds 1.0 FTE for expansion of the Gas Safety Program to permit 
staff to accomplish more comprehensive inspections and to target attention to small 
master meter operators. A 2% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

DIVISION OF RACING EVENTS 

The Division regulates and supervises horse and greyhound racing in the state. This 
includes licensing of racetracks and individuals involved in races, allocation of 
race days among racetracks, testing animals for drugs, and supervising wagering, 
including off-track betting. 

Greyhound racing is funded entirely from the General Fund and horse racing is funded 
from the General Fund except for cash funding for review of racetrack applications. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 756,592 

Cash Funds -
Racetrack 

Applications 0 

Total $ 756,592 

~/ Includes $24,000 appropriated by 

FTE Overv i ew 

Comparative Data 

Licenses Supervised 
Greyhound Race Programs 
Fair Circuit.Race Days 
Handle (in millions) 
Revenue (in millions) 
Corrective Actions 

4.9 

3,937 
561 

52 
$ 212 
$ 8.5 

103 

$ 829,148 $ 

1,758 

$ 830,906 $ 

S.B. 90-151. 

5.0 

4,000 0" 
477 ../ 

54 
$ r68JoY. l 
$ 8.3 

-ill-
, I {, 
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909,293 $ 1,120,034 

2,000 26,000 ~/ 

911,293 $ 1,146,034 

5.0 6.0 

5;LIO'1 

-4,200 4,000 CC 

--5"30 'I (' Z 678 '-./ 
-58- JO 1)6- yO 

$ -lt3- IS! $ -R-S ;111 

$ -£r.5- '1,3 $ 8-;T8,s 

tiS -tTe-
I ,-(S- ;)" 

;,dO, 

1° 0 

y/ () () () 

sC:S 
"1 0 

;10$ 
If/ S-
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1988-89 
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Explanation 

Funding is included to allow the conversion of a contract veterinarian position to a 
permanent FTE position. Also included in the appropriation is $50,000 for an audit 
of the totalisator accounting system and for supervision of the computer room during 
each race meet. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The General Fund increase reflects the addition of 148 greyhound race programs for 
the Pueblo track rotation, for a total of 66 fair circuit race days and 678 
greyhound race days. 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE 

This division licenses and regulates real estate brokers and salesmen, subdivision 
developers, and pre owned home warranty service companies. The Division also 
administers the Real Estate Recovery Fund. The Division assesses fees which 
completely cash fund its activities. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 1,537,300 $ 1,633,269 $ 1,680,266 $ 1,819,079 ~/ 

~/ Includes $109,652 appropriated by S.B. 90-34. 

FTE Overview 

Director's Office 3.0 3.0 
Enforcement Section 12.8 13.0 
Auditing Section 5.8 6.0 
Education and 

Licensing Section 13.6 14.7 
Total 35.2 36.7 

~/ Includes 1.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-34. 

Comparative Data 

Licenses Issued 
Total Active Licenses 
Complaints Received 
Revocations or Suspensions 
Brokers Audited 

29,676 
49,860 

725 
68 

866 

272 

2 ') II \ r) 
( 

27.976' 
47,178'" 

-e84- (os-

60./ 
i-;W-

':J- 00 

3.0 
12.0 
9.0 

13.7 
37.7 

:l /, ,; 5 ,; 

~ 
-47,980 'ISrO'I"! 

-680~.,z 

6G <; b 
2--,en­
&55' 

3.0 
12.0 
9.0 

15.2 
39.2 ~/ 

jl 0" 6 

-28,{l2 0 ;;)" ,) () 
48 648 yS,YO 4' 

'-~&)J 0,".) 

I L--;') ?2S 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

A continuing level of FTE are funded. Also, funding is provided for Colorado Bureau 
of Investigation name checks, rather than fingerprinting, because of a 50% increase 
in the fees charged for fingerprinting. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The 1.5 FTE appropriated by S.B. 34 will provide support to the the Board of Real 
Estate Appraisers. 

DIVISION OF REGISTRATIONS 

The Division is an umbrella agency for 24 professional licensing boards. The 
administration section includes a centralized investigations function which serves 
all boards. Fees charged by the boards fund the entire Division. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 6,174,326 $ 7,123,746 $ 9,949,450 $ 9,425,409 

FIE Overview 

Director's Office 
Investigations 
Accountancy 
Acupuncturists 
Architects 
Barber/Cosmetology 
Chiropractors 
Dental 
Electrical 
Engineers/Land 

Surveyors 
Marriage/Family Therapists 
Medical 
Manufactured Housing 
Nursing 
Nursing Home 

Administrators 
Optometrists 
Outfitters 
Passenger Tramway 
Pharmacy 
Physical Therapy 
Plumbers 
Podiatry 
Professional Counselors 
Psychologists 
Social Workers 
Veterinary Medicine 
Total 

3.8 
8.5 
5.7 
0.0 
1.4 

10.3 
1.3 
3.0 

36.9 

5.8 
0.0 
6.7 
2.0 
9.6 

0.7 
0.6 
1.2 
2.2 
7.8 
0.7 
3.6 
0.6 
0.0 
1.2 
0.7 
0.6 

TI4.9 
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3.8 
8.5 
5.7 
0.0 
1.4 

10.3 
1.3 
3.0 

36.9 

5.8 
1.0 
6.7 
2.0 
9.6 

0.7 
0.6 
1.2 
2.2 
7.8 
0.7 
3.6 
0.6 
0.6 
1.2 
0.7 
0.6 

116.5 

3.0 
13.5 
6.0 
0.5 
1.3 

10.9 
1.5 
3.3 

31.1 

5.7 
1.0 

10.5 
1.5 

19.4 

0.8 
0.7 
1.1 
2.3 
8.0 
0.5 
4.6 
0.6 
1.4 
1.4 
1.3 
0.6 

132.5 

3.0 
13.5 
6.0 
0.5 
1.3 
8.9 
1.5 
3.3 

30.1 

5.7 
1.0 

11.0 
1.5 

14.9 

0.8 
0.7 
1.1 
2.3 
8.0 
0.5 
6.6 
0.6 
1.4 
1.4 
1.3 
0.6 

127.5 
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Comparative Data 

Investigations: 
Cases Received 

~ Licenses Revoked 

Boards: 
Examinations 
New Licenses 
Renewal Licenses 
Inspections 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

732 
38 

24,282 
10,997 
70,128 
33,525 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriatio~ 

~,.J, 1'0 ;i 

1,901 2,128 
29 35 

.scI, '-Iz:? 

24,271 :13-;-385 
10,824 18,90718, '1)& 

81.451 72.878'1'{,s5~ 

32,799 ~33,706 
~ -' 

;'>,5~)2 2 ('/S-

l'-;*5 
35 

;,; " ,,;) I ;:l:9 il ZS 

rt ,613 ,_ ?"~' 
13,008/:" i"', ;,,;i 

91 315'3/ ,I''):? , " 

34,934 ' , ~:J/,_ 
, ? _) ,J 1:: ;~:2" ~'( ~ 

The appropriation includes 0.5 FTE support staff for the Committee on 
Anticompetitive Conduct pursuant to S.B. 261. 1989 Session. One FTE electrical 
inspector position, which had been vacant for most of the year, is eliminated, and 
2.0 plumbing inspector positions are added. Also. 4.5 FTE are eliminated in 
response to reduced workload associated with the certification of nurse aides. 

The Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists is continued with H.B. 90-1009, but 2.0 fTE 
are eliminated because of substantive changes in the law. A 2% vacancy savings 
factor was applied. 

Footnote 91a requests the Department to submit a report to the General Assembly, by 
January 1, 1991, documenting the need for plumbing inspections. 

DIVISION OF SECURITIES 

The Division of Securities, cash funded by fees assessed regulated entities, is 
responsible for regulating the state securities industry. This involves 
registration of all nonexempt securities offered for sale in the state, licensing 
persons who engage in the distribution of securities. and investigating complaints 
and maintaining general surveillance of broker-dealer activities and sales 
promotions. The Division has the authority to bring criminal, civil, and 
administrative actions. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 527,702 $ 742,087 $ 761.334 $ 1,015,004 ~/ 

~/ Includes $148,039 appropriated by H.B. 90-1222. 

FTE Overview 

Administration/ 
Supervision 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 

Examination Section 3.2 3.9 3.9 6.9 
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Enforcement Section 3.4 7.6 7.6 9.6 
Total 10.8 16.0 16.0 21.0 ~/ 

~/ Includes 3.0 HE appropriated by H.B. 90-1222. 

Comparative Data 

Investigations: t/ /& 
File Carryover 285 308/ 384./ 455-
New Files Opened 161 173 Mal"ll -2G3 .:?59 

Files Closed 138 97 -ti1-?? --h3e I'i,) 

Legal Actions: ;>0 

Administrative 7 9 v -ij-lr 35 
Civil 32 #3 2 SbY -64 S- '1 

Criminal 45 .gr 5') -H+ .2&' -l46 37 

Explanation 

The appropriation adds 2.0 FTE to address increased enforcement workload. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The 3.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 1222 will perform licensing and registration 
functions associated with the new regulatory provisions of this legislation. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Executive Director's Office 

Follow-up on the implementation of all audit recommendations, including audits 
currently being performed in the Divisions of Registrations and Securities. 

Document reduction of management layers per(Government Productivity Commission.) ~ 

Dollar savings and number of people served by the Small Business Information Center. 

Rules reviewed/hearings held. 

Administrative Services 

Complete current automation projects. Demonstrate, through staff reductions, 
savings due to increased efficiency and productivity. 

Personnel Section - complete actions within specific time frames. 

Accounting Section - eliminate ~udit exceptions)and take corrective action. 

Information Systems Section - provide 100% of training and systems assistance 
requested. 

275 

s-(; 7 
..<::<7 

(ZO 

::1& 

03 
'-Ie) 



i989-90 1990-91 1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
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Division of Banking 

100% completion of the statutorily required exams and follow-up on troubled 
institutions. 

Report on the status of the automated monitoring program. 

Review and evaluate programs begun in FY 1988-89 and FY 1989-90 to see if they are 
meeting objectives. 

Division of Civil Rights 

Meet goals to increase timeliness and efficiency in handling of cases as detailed in 
the Division's FY 1990-91 budget document. 

Division of Financial Services 

Reduce the number of problem credit unions. 

Division of Insurance 

Implement audit recommendations. 

Identify statutory requirements which may be inhibiting efficient regulation. 

Identify criteria to evaluate the effectiveness of the Consumer Protection Program. 1 
,,-"? • 

Identify, analyze and make rec9mmendations regarding major insurance issues. 
Perform 100% of company examinations according to risk-based schedule. 

Public Utilities Commission 

Prepare a revised zero-based budget which will demonstrate, in quantifiable terms. 
the impact of the agency's efforts. 

Division of Registrations 

Standardize and centralize processes where feasible. 

Division of Securities 

Target resources to problem areas. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

NEW LEGISLATION 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

H.B. 90-1009 Continues the State Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists and makes 
changes in the licensing and registration requirements. 

H.B. 90-1016 Continues the State Board of Accountancy. 

H.B. 90-1103 Changes the termination dates of certain state agencies to provide 
more even distribution of the workload associated with the 
sunrise/sunset review process. Makes technical corrections to the 
sunset statutes. 

H.B. 90-1131 Establishes continuing education requirements for licensed real 
estate brokers and salesmen. 

H.B. 90-1163 Expands the property covered by the Unclaimed Property Act to 
include intangible unclaimed property held by insurance companies 
and directs that a fund be established with these monies foy' the 
relief of depositors in failed industrial banks. 

H.B. 90-1222 Repeals the Securities Act of 1981 and enacts the Colorado 
Securities Act. Adds new anti-fraud provisions, as well as 
provisions concerning registration of securities, securities 
broker-dealers, and sales representatives. Appropriates $148,039 
and 3.0 FTE for the implementation of the act. 

H.B. 90-1305 Establishes the Colorado Uninsurable Health Insurance Plan to 
provide health insurance funded from premiums and an income tax 
surcharge. The Commissioner of Insurance is authorized to 
establish a premium for insurance coverage provided by the 
program. Appropriates $80,456 and 2.0 FTE for the implementdtion 
of this act. 

S.B. 90-11 Continues the Colorado Podiatry Board and clarifies the scope of 
the practice of podiatry and its regulation. 

S.B. 90-21 Enacts the Long Term Care Insurance Act and specifies standards 
for such policies. 

S.B. 90-34 Implements the requirements of the federal Financial Institutions 
Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 including licensing 
and certification requirements for real estate appraisers. 
Appropriates $109,652 and 1.5 FTE for the implementation of this 
act. 

S.B. 90-37 Exempts massage therapy from the Colorado Massage Parlor Code. 

S.B. 90-151 Authorizes the Colorado Racing Commission to charge a fee to cover 
the costs of investigating an application for approval to transfer 
ownership of a race meet. Appropriates $24,000 for the 
implementation of this act. 
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DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~ropriation 

The Department is responsible for the collection of all state taxes and the 
enforcement of state tax law. In addition, the Department collects most of the 
state's local government sales taxes. The Ports of Entry Division enforces truck 
weight and safety requirements and compliance with the state's registration taxes. 
The Motor Vehicle Division is responsible for motor vehicle registrations, titles and 
implementation of the state's drivers' license and motor vehicle laws. Three motor 
vehicle related special purpose programs are supervised by the Motor Vehicle 
Division: the licensing of automobile dealers and salesmen, the vehicle emission and 
inspection program, and the distributive data processing program which is 
establishing a unified computer system for county motor vehicle registration 
processing. Another responsibility of the Department is the collection of alcohol 
excise taxes and the regulation of alcoholic beverage wholesalers under the direction 
of the Liquor Enforcement Division. The Lottery Division operates the State Lottery_ 
Centralized computer services are provided to all divisions by the Information and 
Support Services Division. The Executive Director's Office is responsible for the 
overall supervision and direction of the Department. 

For FY 1990-91, a revised Long Bill format was established whereby some divisions 
have a lump sum appropriation to give flexibility to the Department under a 
Memorandum of Understanding. In exchange for this flexibility, the Department's 
savings in General Fund and Highway Users Tax Fund will be used to fund priority 
projects for the Department. While the Memorandum specifically addresses five 
divisions - Information and Support Services, Motor Vehicle, Ports of Entry, Taxation 
and Compliance, and the Taxpayer Service divisions - it covers all operations and 
sections of the Department. Footnote 92 specifies the intent of the Memorandum and 
requires the Department to maintain accounting records based on the previous line 
item format. 

Operating Budget 

Executive Director $ 12,241,933 $ 9,206,156 $ 11,321,617 $ 9,834,418 
Information and 

Support Services 12,112,563 12,593,659 13 ,129 ,097 13,815,936 
Motor Vehicle 10,972,999 11,526,864 11,276,964 12,116,740 
Ports of Entry 4,964,891 4,911,183 4,710,416 4,723,351 
Special Purpose 6,989,421 7,508,495 8,879,836 9,308,333 
Taxation and 

Compliance 8,217,622 8,117,245 8,429,006 9,737,480 
Taxpayer Service 3,068,624 3,054,138 3,094,826 3,331,001 
Liquor Enforcement 423,788 848,142 1,000,715 945,523 
Lottery 13,847,322 17 ,772,436 19,174,159 19,495,483 

GRAND TOTAL $ 72,839,163 $ 75,538,318 $ 81,016,636 $ 83,308,265 
General Fund 22,076,377 22,257,265 23,801,311 26,048,689 a/ 
Cash Funds 50,057,978 52,450,763 56,156,288 56,200,539 ~/ 
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Federal Funds 

1987-88 
Actua 1 

704,808 

1988-89 
Actual 

830,290 

Includes $15,889 appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

1,059,037 l,O!J9,037 

a/ 
~/ Includes $2,660 appropriated by S.B. 90-43, $111,562 appropriated by H.B. 

90-1208, and $16,861 appropriated by H.B. 90-1306. 

FTE Overview 1,513.5 1,451.1 1,539.6 1,518.7 ~/ 

~/ Includes 2.8 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1208 and 0.4 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1305. 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

This office is responsible for the administration and fiscal management of the 
Department. It provides leadership, planning, research, analysis and administrative 
support for the various programs of the Department. It also includes the tax conferee 
section to handle appeals from tax assessments, and the motor vehicle hearing section 
which is responsible for conducting hearings on driver license suspensions, 
revocations, implied consent actions, financial responsibility actions and other 
related motor vehicle actions. Until FY 1990-91, the Fair Share section was included 
in this area of the budget. The Fair Share program was originally established to add 
a separate unit to the Department to look at new methods and ways to ensure that all 
all taxes owed to the state were being remitted under the law. 

O~erating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
'Highway Users Tax Fund 
Other Cash Funds 
Distributive Data 

Processing 
Indirect Costs 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Tax Conferee Cases 
Motor Vehicle Hearings 

$ 

$ 

2,525,469 

9 1 716 1 464 
4,221,477 

902,340 

3,364,724 
1,227,923 

12,241,933 

115.7 

348 
42,956 

$ 

$ 

2,302,376 

6,903,780 
4,968,367 

612,872 

151,832 
1,170,709 

9,206,156 

279 

113.7 

269 
39,110 

$ 

$ 

3,637,092 

7,684,525 
5,678,334 
1,015,512 

155,960 
834,719 

11,321,617 

124.8 

267 
38,184 

$ 

$ 

3,036,404 

6,798,014 
4,824,988 
1,085,092 

671,817 
216,117 

9,834,418 

90.8 
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Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

The reduction of 34.0 FTE is due to moving the Fair Share Section to various divisions 
within the Department. Otherwise, a continuing level of funding is included in the 
appropriation. A vacancy savings factor of 1.4% was applied. 

Footnote 92 details the Memorandum of Understanding agreement with the Joint Budget 
Committee and refers to the five divisions in the Department to which the agreement 
applies. 

INFORMATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION 

This division is responsible for the centralized proceSSing of all tax forms, 
collections and returns from the time of receipt until final dispOSition of the 
documents. It is responsible for balancing all collections and for depositing funds 
in the proper accounts. It handles all outgoing mail and the storage and 
microfilming of tax documents. The Division also provides centralized data 
proceSSing services for the Department. Services provided include data entry, 
computer operation support, system analysis and computer programming. 

O~erating Budget 

General Fund $ 9,623,613 $ 9,758,332 $ 10,462,652 $ 10,784,922 ~/ 

Cash Funds 21 488 1950 21835 1 327 21 666 1 445 ~,--Q~LQL~ 
Highway Users Tax Fund 2,282,893 2,602,010 2,324,294 2,432,953 
Tourism Promotion 64,571 82,636 89,960 89,960 
Trade Names Fund 141,486 90,506 80,922 101,860 
Drivers License 

Revocation Account 0 0 35,318 35,318 
Other Cash Funds 0 60,175 135,951 370,923 

Total $ 12,112,563 $ 12,593,659 $ 13,129,097 $ 13,815,936 

~/ Includes $15,889 appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 

FTE Overview 283.8 242.6 250.7 255.6 ~/ 

pj Includes 0.4 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1305. 

Comparative Data 

Tax Documents 
Processed 5,346,658 5,445,733 5,527,513 5,582,718 

Sales Tax Licenses 121,359 30,664 110,358 31,099 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

CPU Seconds Used 3,730,482 4,144,980 4,825,680 6,885,310 
On-line Transactions 

(millions) 44.0 49.1 57.7 79.4 
On-line Terminals and 

Printers 468 669 640 858 
Data Entry Keystrokes 

(millions) 711 300 170 172 

Explandtion 

The increase in FTE is due to the movement of 6.0 FTE from the Fair Share Section 
previously located in the Executive Director's Office. A reduction of 0.6 FTE is 
included due to savings from changing the gross ton mile tax to a registration-based 
tax. An additional 0.5 FTE was reduced because separate legislation in FY 1989-90 
included one-time costs not continued in FY 1990-91. A 1.3% vacancy savings factor 
was used in the personal services calculation. 

MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION 

This division serves motor vehicle operators and is funded mainly by the Highway 
Users Tax Fund. This division is appropriated as a lump sum in the FY 1990-91 
appropriation. The Division's responsibilities include implementation of the state's 
motor vehicle laws. Its functions include driver licensing, drivers' license 
control, enforcement of financial responsibility requirements, registration of 
vehicles, and maintaining vehicle and license reports. 

°12erating Budget 

General Fund $ 262,497 $ 329,999 

Cash Funds 10 2 710 2 502 11,196 2865 
Highway Users Tax Fund 10,685,438 10,893,915 
Other Cash Funds 25,064 302,950 

Total $ 10,972,999 $ 11,526,864 

iJ./ Includes $2,660 appropriated by S.B. 90-43. 

FTE Overview 

Com12arative Data 

Dri vers' Licenses and 
ID Cards issued 

Drivers' Licenses and 

407.4 

1,110,786 

387.5 

1,200,065 

281 

$ 281,400 $ 176,932 

10 2995 2 564 11,939,808 iJ./ 
10,584,210 11,153,776 

411,354 786,032 

$ 11,276,964 $ 12,116,740 

428.2 427.7 

1,027,833 943,883 



ID Cards in Force 
Registrations: Transfers 

and Reissues 

Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

2,899,708 

3,505,814 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

2,856,474 

3,746,596 

2,825,000 

3,943,667 

2,850,000 

4,151,104 

The reduction of 0.5 FTE is due to adding printers for immediate processing in rural 
drivers' license offices. Stdff time will be saved because licenses will not have to 
be mailed to rural residents at a later date. A 2.0% vacancy savings factor was was 
used in the personal services calculation. 

PORTS OF ENTRY DIVISION 

The Ports of Entry Division has two primary 
and enforcement of the gross ton mile tax. 
changed in FY 1989-90 due to S.B. 159, 1989 
based fee for the gross ton mile tax. 

functions: monitoring overweight trucks 
The enforcement of the gross ton mile tax 
Session, which substituted a registration 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds -
Highway Users Tax Fund 

Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Gross Ton Mile Tax 
Collections 

Registration Tax 
Collections 

Ports Cash Collected 
Trucks Cleared 
Trucks Weighed 

Explanation 

$ 4,646,277 $ 4,911,183 $ 4,710,416 $ 4,723,351 

318,164 o o o 

$ 4,964,891 $ 4,911,183 $ 4,710,416 $ 4,723,351 

159.8 149.5 151.1 141.1 

$30,986,349 $31,247,342 $21,608,507 N/A 

N/A N/A $686,396 $1,441,432 
$10,713,645 $9,648,656 $6,946,454 $5,444,040 

4,166,958 3,872,974 3,722,602 2,750,188 
3,236,202 3,330,532 3,088,992 2,750,188 

The reduction of 10.0 FTE is due to cost savings realized from changing the gross ton 
mile tax to a registration-based tax. A 1.8% vacancy savings factor was applied to 
the remaining positions in the Division. 
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1981-88 
Actual 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

SPECIAL PURPOSE 

The lump sum appropriations made to the divisions in the Department resulted in 
having all special programs combined into this special purpose division. There are 
ten special purpose programs in this new division. These include: 

• The Vehicle Emissions Program licenses and regulates authorized vehicle 
emissions inspection stations and mechanics and provides for waivers for 
noncomplying automobiles under the Automobile Inspection and Readjustment (AIR) 
program. 

• The Motor Vehicle Dealer Licensing Board licenses and regulates automobile 
dealers and salesmen. 

• The Traffic Safety Program performs special driver safety data collection and 
statistical projects with grants from the Department of Highways. 

• The Distributive Datd Processing Program manages a statewide distributed data 
processing system for the state and the counties to handle motor vehicle 
registrations and titles. The titles section of this area handles the actual 
accounting and documentation for these titles and registrations. 

• The Commercial Drivers' License Program is for implementation of a nationwide 
drivers' license program for operators of large semi tractors and trailers. 

• The Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program is a federally-funded program run by 
the Ports of Entry Division to do random safety inspections of trucks. 

• The Nuclear Materials Transportation Permitting Program is a cash-funded Ports 
of Entry program for those operators hauling nuclear materials on Colorado's 
highways. 

• The Hazardous Materials Permitting Program is a cash-funded program for 
operators carrying other hazardous materials in the state. 

• The Mineral Audit Program is run by the Taxation and Compliance Division to 
audit mineral lease and royalty payments to the state. 

• The County Audit Program provides for sales tax audits for counties who bear the 
cost of the audit functions. 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds $ 62901 2 117 $ 72058 2 412 $ 8 2 308 2986 $ 8 2 249.296 ~/ 
Special Purpose 

Accounts 6.901.117 7.058.412 8.055.864 7.657.179 
Highway Users Tax Fund 0 0 253.122 480.555 

Federal Funds 88.304 450.083 570.850 1.059.037 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Total $ 6,989,421 $ 7,508,495 $ 8,879,836 $ 9,308,333 

M Includes $111,562 appropriated by H.B. 90-1208. 

FTE Overview 

Vehicle Emissions 29.3 22.4 30.5 30.9 
Dealer Licensing 20.1 22.1 24.7 24.7 
Data Processing 31.4 30.3 29.0 30.8 ~/ 
Titles Program 48.4 48.3 47.5 43.5 
Motor Carrier Safety N/A 9.8 12.0 12.0 
Hazardous Materials N/A 3.6 4.0 4.0 
Mineral Audit N/A N/A N/A 6.0 
County Audits N/A ~ ~ 2.0 
Total 129.2 136.5 147.7 153.9 

~/ Includes 2.8 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1208. 

Comparative Data 

Emission Inspection 
Stations 1,294 1,335 1,530 1,595 

Title Applications 1,026,807 1,149,950 1,033,600 1,050,000 
Number of Licensees 15,362 15,062 12,645 13,000 

Explanation 

The variance in FTE over the prior fiscal year is due to the following changes: 

1. A 0.4 FTE and $17,140 cash funds increase is added to vehicle emissions for 
costs associated with adding Pitkin County to the AIR program. 

2. In Distributive Data Processing, a reduction of 1.0 FTE was made due to a 
cost-savings plan the Department agreed to in FY 1989-90. 

3. The titles program is reduced by 4.0 FTE over the prior year due to cost 
reduction plan agreed to in FY 1989-90. 

4. A total of 6.0 FTE are moved to this section from Taxation and Compliance 
with the Mineral Audit Program. 

5. The County Audit Program is also moved from Taxation and Comp] iance adding 
2.0 FTE. 

6. H.B. 90-1208 added 2.8 FTE to Distributive Data Processing for 
implementation costs associated with the bill. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

A 1.0% vacancy savings factor was applied to the titles program. The increase in 
Highway Users Tax Fund will allow the Commercial Drivers' License Program to become 
operational. All other programs are appropriated at continuing levels. 

TAXATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION 

This division is responsible for enforcement of state tax laws. including auditing of 
tax accounts. tax enforcement procedures. assessment of unpaid taxes and collecting 
local district sales taxes. Major areas are the field audit section and office audit 
section. The compliance area was created in FY 1986-87 to be responsible for 
enforcement of import fees. bonds. checks and licenses. It contacts delinquent 
taxpayers. executes distraint warrants. seizes and sells property. files liens and 
garnishes other assets of delinquent taxpayers. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Highway Users Tax 

Fund 
Other Cash Funds 

Federal Funds 

Total 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Average Assessment per 
Field Audit 

Average Assessment 
Per Office Audit 

Field Audits 
Performed 

Seizures 
Garnishments 
Distraint Warrants 

Cleared 

Explanation 

$ 7.057.544 

B62.188 

805.984 
56.204 

297.890 

$ 8.217.622 

187.2 

$7.652 

$723 

3.306 
540 

2.955 

58.937 

$ 6.843.936 $ 6.852.650 

893.102 1.088.169 

797.187 883.152 
95.915 205.017 

380.207 488.187 

$ 8.117.245 $ 8.429.006 

180.6 197.8 

$9.211 $5.709 

$519 $672 

2.931 3.913 
168 170 

1.400 1.398 

61.546 61.546 

The difference in FTE over the prior year is due to the following: 
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$ 9.105.107 

632.373 

539.283 
93.090 

0 

$ 9.737.480 

214.8 

$5.700 

$672 

3.950 
170 

1.496 

61.546 



1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

1. A total of 25.0 FTE are moved from the Executive Director's Office in the 
transfer of the Fair Share Section into this division. 

2. A reduction of 2.0 FTE is due to the transfer of the County Audit Program 
to the Special Purpose Division. 

3. A reduction of 6.0 FTE is due to the transfer of the Mineral Audit Program 
to the Special Purpose Division. 

A vacancy savings factor of 1.8% was used to compute the personal services 
calculation. 

TAXPAYER SERVICE DIVISION 

The taxpayer service area provides assistance to businesses and individual taxpayers 
to ensure that tax forms are completed properly. This area also administers the 
sales, use, withholding, motor fuel and special fuel taxes. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Highway Users Tax 

Fund 
Other Cash Funds 

Total 

~/ Includes $16,861 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Telephone Contacts 
Walk-In Contacts 

Explanation 

$ 2,183,466 $ 

885 2 158 

738,007 
147,151 

$ 3,068,624 $ 

appropriated by H.B. 

99.6 

693,920 
151,078 

2,174,480 

879 2658 

667,137 
212,521 

3,054,138 

90-1306. 

95.3 

554,873 
168,399 

$ 

$ 

2,184,858 

909 2968 

734,560 
175,408 

3,094,826 

104.2 

815,550 
161,431 

$ 

$ 

2,559,087 

771,914 ~/ 

531,363 
240,551 

3,331,001 

102.2 

975,000 
165,000 

The reduction in 2.0 FTE is due to two factors, an increase of 3.0 FTE due to the 
Fair Share Section transfer from the Office of the Executive Director, and a 
reduction of 5.0 FTE due to savings from converting the gross ton mile tax to a 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

registration-based tax. A vacancy savings factor of 1.8% was applied to the personal 
services calculation. 

LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

This division is responsible for enforcing the state's liquor and beer laws and for 
the collection of excise taxes on alcoholic beverages. It also regulates the 
manufacture and distribution of alcoholic beverages and licenses and regulates retail 
liquor establishments. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 423.788 $ 848,142 $ 382,659 $ 386,237 

Cash Funds -
Liquor Enforcement Cash Fund 0 0 618,056 559,286 

Total $ 423,788 $ 848,142 $ 1,000,715 $ 945,523 

FTE Overview 12.3 19.2 20.6 20.6 

Comparative Data 

Licenses Issued 9,l33 8,811 8,683 8,683 
Special Events Permits 1,609 1,524 1,243 1,243 
Investigations Conducted 144 1,278 1,213 1,213 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides for a continuing level of staffing for the Division. The 
reduction in appropriation from the prior year is due to some one-time start up costs 
included in the FY 1989-90 budget. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 

STATE LOTTERY DIVISION 

The DiviSion operates and supervises the State Lottery authorized by Section 2 of 
Article XVII of the State Constitution and by S.B. 119, 1982 Session. The Division 
has four offices located in various communities of the state to provide contact with 
and supervision of retail lottery outlets. Funds generated from the lottery are 
distributed to the state for capital construction projects, the Division of Parks and 
Outdoor Recreation, and the Conservation Trust Fund from which funds are distributed 
to counties and municipalities for park, recreation and open-space purposes. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Beginning in FY 1988-89, the Division also began operating an electronic lotto game, 
the proceeds of which are mainly dedicated to the construction of additional 
correctional facilities. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Lottery Cash Fund $ 13,847,322 $ 17,772,436 $ 19,174,159 $ 19,495,483 

FTE Overview 

Comparative Data 

Gross Lottery Ticket 
Sales - Instant 

(millions) 
Lotto Sales (millions) 
Retail Lottery Outlets 
Total Net Proceeds 

(millions) 

Explanation 

118.5 

$90.9 
N/A 

2,730 

$33.0 

126.2 

$61.9 
$17.0 
2,762 

$18.5 

114.5 

$80.3 
$40.5 
2,654 

$33.8 

112.0 

$74.8 
$55.7 
2,654 

$37.1 

The appropriation is for a total administration cost not to exceed 15% of the 
expected sales levels in FY 1990-91. The reduction of 2.5 FTE is due to a 
continuation of cost-saving measures begun in FY 1989-90 because of declining sales 
of lottery games. No vacancy savings factor was applied to the personal services 
calculation. 

Footnote 93 details legislative 
administration was calculated and 
during FY 1990-91 to see if budget 

intent with respect to how the amount for 
provides that sales levels will be reexamined 

adjustments are necessary. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

In accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the Joint Budget Committee 
and the Department, the divisions of the Department have created "key performance 
measures" which will be tracked and reported quarterly to the Committee. 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Number of motor vehicle hearings 

INFORMATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION 

Tax documents processed 
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1987-88 
Actual 

Length of time to process income tax refunds 

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Percent of income tax refunds processed within statutory deadlines 
Percent of all money deposited on day received 

MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION 

Number of driver control documents processed 
Number of drivers' licenses/ID cards/voter registrations issued per FTE 
Percent of driver license customers entering processed within 15 minutes. 

MOTOR VEHICLE - SPECIAL PURPOSE DIVISION 

Number of titles processed per FTE 

PORTS OF ENTRY DIVISION 

Gross ton mile. tax. and cash collections 
Percent of trucks overweight at fixed and mobile ports 

TAX AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION 

Average field audit assessment ($) - foreign and domestic 
Field audits completed per FTE 
Percent of field audit assessed dollars collected 

TAXPAYER SERVICE DIVISION 

Number of income tax refunds processed 
Percent of calls answered correctly 
Percent of refundS issued within allotted time 

LIQUOR ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

Investigation and number of training classes conducted 
Percent of hearings resulting in administrative sanctions 

LOTTERY DIVISION 

Net instant ticket sales 
Lotto and total sales 
Net Proceeds available for distribution 
Administrative costs as percent of sales 
Percent of tickets unsold 
Percent of sales forecast achieved 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1003 Provides for the collection of sales or use taxes jmposed by the 
state or political subdivisions on tangible personal property 
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H.B. 90-1063 

H.B. 90-1124 

H.B. 90-1176 

H.B. 90-1181 

H.B. 90-1208 

H.B. 90-1305 

H.B. 90-1306 

S.B. 90-43 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

delivered to a person in the 
This will only take effect 
legislation allowing the states 

state by an out-of-state retailer. 
if the federal government passes 
to collect these taxes. 

Continues the state income tax voluntary contribution designation 
for the nongame wildlife program until December 31, 1995. 

Exempts from sales and use taxes certain precious metal bullion and 
coins sold in transactions substantially equivalent to transactions 
in commodities or securities. 

Changes the rate of interest permitted to be charged in connection 
with late or other non payments of taxes to the prime interest rate 
plus three points. 

Provides that members of the State Lottery Commission and employees 
of the Lottery may accept certain items of insignificant value from 
a Lottery vendor. 

Adds a requirement to sign an affirmation of carrying insurance on 
the renewal application for registering a motor vehicle in the 
state. Appropriates $111,562 cash funds and 2.8 FTE for 
implementation costs. 

Creates the Colorado Uninsurable Health Plan to provide health 
coverage to residents not able to purchase insurance. Funds the 
plan in part by adding a surcharge to all income tax returns above a 
certain income level. Appropriates $15,889 General Fund and 0.4 FTE 
for implementation costs. 

Directs that the Department provide a certificate of taxes due upon 
written request. Appropriates $16,861 cash funds for implementation 
costs. 

Reduces the age by three months at which a minor may obtain an 
instruction permit to operate a motor vehicle. Appropriates $2,660 
Highway Users Tax Fund for implementation costs. 
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DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Department of Social Services is charged with the administration or supervision 
of all public assistance and welfare activities of the state, including assistance 
payments, food stamps, social services, medical assistance, child welfare services, 
rehabilitation, and programs for the aging and for veterans. 

The Department receives federal funds to support the majority of its functions and 
programs. The General Assembly accepts no obligation for costs incurred by or 
claimed against nonappropriated federally-funded programs. Furthermore, the 
General Assembly accepts no obligation directly or indirectly for support or 
continuation of nonstate-funded programs or grants where no direct or indirect 
contribution is required. 

Operating Budget 

Departmental 
and Welfare 
Administration $ 12,OlO,8l3 

County Administration 73,988,586 
Assistance Payments l37 ,856, 725 
Child Welfare 44,390,398 
Day Care 12,570,114 
Medical Assistance 

Division 459,142,221 
Special Purpose 

Welfare Programs 41.741.102 
Services for the Aging 8.483,855 
State Nursing Homes 
Rehab il ita t i on 

Division 
S.B. 90-204 Reduction 

GRAND TOTAL 
General Fund 
Cash Funds 
Federal Funds 

8,806,242 

28,788,587 
0 

$ 827,778,643 
333.180.978 
74.399.870 

420.197,795 

$ 14,125,572 $ 18,912,036 $ 16,546,688 
75,860,233 73,416,183 85,467,342 

140,103,859 l30,331,161 140,310,283 
47,896,258 49,130,983 56,484,400 
l3.568,020 l3,894.014 19.347.482 

506,319.766 616.587,500 683.929.078 

42.180.450 55,127,631 46,650,739 
8,416,297 9,279,211 8,652.784 
9,554.083 10.184,839 10,784,885 

29.436,352 30,942,187 31,709,600 
0 0 (1 !008, 716} 

$ 887,460.890 $1.007,805,745 $1,098,874,565 
357.134.565 
87.151,384 

443,174.941 

409.780.776 
78,598,511 

519.426,458 

439,974,748 al 
83,739,342 bl 

575,160,475 ~I 

~I Includes $2,897 appropriated by H.B. 90-1254, $24,398 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1330, $28,174 appropriated by H.B. 90-1331, $1,850,496 appropriated by S.B. 
90-18, $571,345 appropriated by S.B. 90-25, $95,378 appropriated by S.B. 90-55, 
and $7,008,716 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. Reduced by $1,008,716 pursuant to 
S.B. 90-204. The Department will report by July I, 1990 which lines items will 
be cut to accomplish this total reduction. 

QI Includes $35.094 appropriated by H.B. 90-1030. $195,873 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1075, $40.771 appropriated by S.B. 90-160, and $538.758 appropriated by S.B. 
90-204; reduced by $560,000 pursuant to S.B. 90-96. 

~I Includes $38,187 appropriated by H.B. 90-1030. $5.623 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1254. $25.993 appropriated by H.B. 90-1330. $30.016 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1331. $2.012,940 appropriated by S.B. 90-18, $650,000 appropriated by S.B. 
90-25, $108,495 appropriated by S.B. 90-55, $79,143 appropriated by S.B. 
90-160, and $8,712,542 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
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Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

FTE Overview 3,591.0 3,626.7 3,742.8 3,920.6 ~/ 

~/ Includes 0.5 FTE authorized by H.B. 90-1004, 1.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 
90-1030, 6.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1075, 2.0 FTE appropriated by S.B. 
90-160, and 75.0 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

DEPARTMENTAL AND WELFARE ADMINISTRATION 

Administrative and supervisory functions performed by the Department include 
accounting, internal auditing, personnel, quality control, and program supervision 
activities. Program planning and oversight are provided for income and food 
assistance, children and family services, aging and adult services, vocational 
rehabilitation, medical assistance, and veterans affairs. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 
Other Cash Funds 
Third Party 

Recoveries 
Local Cash Funds 
Fees for Service 
Child Care Licensing 

Fund 

Federal Funds 
Title XX Block Grant 
Indirect Cost 

Recoveries 
Other Federal Funds 

$ 8,400,642 $ 

101,949 

81,428 
20,521 

° ° o 

o 

3,508,222 
752,545 

2,259,608 
496,069 

8,672,475 

471,812 

81,621 
305,393 

54,658 
29,748 

392 

o 

4,981,285 
1,084,047 

1,763,901 
2,133,337 

$ 10,995,505 $ 

1,525,085 

81,621 
1,325,170 

73,532 
30,926 
13,836 

o 

6,391,446 
1,084,047 

1,882,534 
3,424,865 

9,221,743 ~/ 

1,409,452 Q./ 

100,708 
984,834 

73,532 
33,889 
20,616 

195,873 

5,915,493 5':/ 
1,084,047 

1,882,534 d/ 
2,948,912 -

Total $ 12,010,813 $ 14,125,572 $ 18,912,036 $ 16,546,688 

~/ Includes $2,897 appropriated by H.B. 90-1254 and $42,417 appropriated by S.B. 
90-204. 

b/ Includes $195,873 appropriated by H.B. 90-1075. 
~/ Includes $5,623 appropriated by H.B. 90-1254 and $42,416 appropriated by S.B. 

90-204. 
Q/ Includes the following amounts by source: 

Title XIX (Medicaid) 
Title IV-A (AFDC) 
Title IV-D (Child Support Enforcement) 
Food Stamps Administration 
Client-Oriented Information System 
Medicaid Management Information System 
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Actual 

1988-89 
Actua 1 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Vocational Rehabilitation Act 
Social Security Disability Determination 
Total 

FTE Overview 232.8 

846,852 
173,240 

$1,882,534 

226.1 233.0 243.0 M 
~/ Includes 6.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1075 and 2.0 FTE appropriated by S.B. 

90-204. 

Comparative Data 

Field Audits: 
Nursing Homes 87 42 45 45 
County Departments 55 53 25 40 
Special Audits 4 5 4 4 

Cases Investigated 11 16 18 20 
Recoveries $220,504 $207,351 $150,000 $ 75,000 

Personnel Transactions: 
State System 3,116 2,200 2,550 3,500 
Merit System 4,227 4,917 5,649 5,650 

Child Support Enforcement 
Collections: 

AFDC (mi 11 ions) $13.0 $18.0 $19.8 $22.7 
Non-AFDC (millions) $15.3 $24.3 $28.3 $32.5 
AFDC Cases Closed Due 

to Child Support 
Enforcement 2,334 1,329 1,423 1,537 

Explanation 

The Long Bill appropriation increases staff by 2.0 FTE. One position is for 
conducting fiscal compliance reviews and the other is to assist with the increased 
workload in the Central Registry of Child Abuse. A 2% vacancy savings factor was 
applied. H.B. 90-1075 appropriates 6.0 FTE to the child care licensing program, 
and S.B. 90-204 appropriates 2.0 FTE for implementation of the AFDC-Unemployed 
Parent program. 

For FY 1990-91, the Long Bill format is changed to identify the planning and 
budgeting staff separately. This change eliminates the fiscal and data management 
unit, which consisted of 10.0 FTE. These FTE are now appropriated to the budgeting 
section to develop measurable performance data for departmental programs and to 
analyze the effectiveness of social services programs. 

Footnote 94 states the General Assembly expects the State Board of Social 
to take appropriate action to ensure that the appropriation for certain 
not be overexpended. 
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Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Footnote 95 indicates that the departmental personal services appropriation 
includes 3.0 FTE to conduct fiscal compliance reviews and child support enforcement 
program reviews, and requests a report on increased recoveries from these 
activities. 

Footnote 96 requests the Department to develop and report on a mettlodology to 
identify counties experiencing error rates in excess of federal allowances. 

Footnote 97 requests a report on the effectiveness of 
and program evaluation functions of the Department. 
potential cost savings associated with this approach. 

centralizing the rdte setting 
The report is to detail the 

Footnote 98 requests the Department to conduct a pilot program to determine the 
cost effectiveness of quality assurance reviews of state-only adult programs. 

Footnote 99 requests the Department to assess the cost effectiveness of the case 
management approach of providing services to clients. 

Footnote 100 requests a report on increasing fraud collections at the 
State/District Food Stamp Offices. 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

The county departments of social services serve as agents of the state Department 
in the administration of public assistance, welfare and social services activities 
in accordance with state statutes, rules, and regulations. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 18,283,005 $ 18,952,493 $ 20,851,672 $ 25,1l7,123~/ 

Cash Funds-
County Funds 15,957,694 16,933,197 12,942,009 14,440,253 Q/ 

Federal Funds 39 2 747 1887 39 1974,543 39,622,502 45 2909 2966 r;./ 
Title XX Block Grant 23,863,894 23,443,558 23,301,101 23,301,101 
Title XIX (Medicaid) 1,156,231 2,443,644 2,326,388 2,329,607 
Title IV-A (AFDC) 6,237,375 6,066,433 5,815,696 4,395,696 
Title IV-B (Child 

Welfare) 2,657,850 2,394,152 2,657,850 2,657,850 
Title IV-C (WIN 

Program) 588,128 588,128 588,128 0 
Title IV-D (Child 

Support Enforcement) 387,068 952,802 918,291 949,909 
Title IV-E (Adoption 

and Foster Care) 1,882,781 1,521,141 1,483,501 1,877 ,509 
Food Stamp 

Administration 2,405,060 2,564,685 2,397,209 2,870,858 
Low Income Energy 

Assistance Block 
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Grant 569,500 0 0 0 
Title IV-F (JOBS) 0 0 0 3,671,250 
Other Federal Funds 0 0 134,338 3,856,186 

Total $ 73,988,586 $ 75,860,233 $ 73,416,183 $ 85,467,342 

~/ Includes $776,232 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. Reduced by $560,000 pursuant to 
S.B. 90-96. 

b/ Includes $237,265 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
f/ Includes $1,005,273 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

FTE Overview 2,281.9 

~/ Includes 70.0 FTE appropriated 

Comparative Data 

Assistance Payments: 
Average Monthly 

Caseload 
FTE 
Cases per FTE 
Error Rate 

M Increase due 
catastrophic 

Food Stamps: 
Average Monthly 

Caseload 
FTE 
Cases per FTE 
Error Rate 

Social Services: 
Average Monthly 

Caseload 
FTE 
Cases per FTE 

Explanation 

to the 
staff. 

84,071 
692.3 
121.4 

4.0% 

addition of 

51,985 
254.9 
203.9 

5.3% 

34,917 
1,334.7 

26.2 

2,281.9 

by S.B. 90-204. 

91,242 
692.3 
131.8 
3.5% 

case management, 

58,258 
254.9 
228.6 

5.0% 

34,698 
1,334.7 

26.0 

2,268.1 

94,670 
678.5 
139.5 

3.0% 

baby care program 

54,959 
254.9 
215.6 

5.0% 

34,629 
1,334.7 

25.9 

2.485.8 ~/ 

98,164 
826.2 ~/ 
118.8 

3.0% 

and Medicaid 

56,000 
254.9 
219.7 

5.0% 

34.800 
1,334.7 

26.1 

The increase in FTE results primarily from the Welfare Reform Legislation passed in 
FY 1989-90. Of the increase, 126.2 FTE are case managers and support staff needed 
to implement the state Job Opportunities and Basic Skills (JOBS) Program. Also 
included are 11.3 FTE for the Medicaid Catastrophic Program and 10.2 FTE for the 
Baby Care Program. These staff were added by separate bills during FY 1989-90. 
S.B. 90-204 appropriates 11.0 FTE for implementation of the AFDC-Unemployed Parent 
program and 59.0 FTE for implementation of the Baby Care Program expansion. 
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The appropriation includes funds for a case management tracking system to evaluate 
the state JOBS program, as required by federal law. Also included is $1.3 million 
in federal funds for job skills training for JOBS participants. 

The appropriation includes an additional $2.2 million in General Fund for County 
Contingency. These funds are used to assist counties that experience lower than 
expected property tax revenues. S.B. 90-96 reduces County Contingency funding by 
$560,000 from the Long Bill appropriation. 

ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 

This appropriation provides income assistance for low income families, needy 
disabled, and blind persons. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 46,310,806 $ 48,624,203 

Cash Funds 35 2618 1817 33 1 171 1 692 
County Funds 25,114,689 23,010,538 
Old Age Pension Fund 10,504,128 10,161,154 

Federal Funds 
Title IV-A (AFDC) 55,927,102 58,307,964 

Total $ 137,856,725 $ 140,103,859 

a/ Includes $386,284 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
b/ Includes $290,062 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
~/ Includes $773,964 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

Comparative Data 

Average Monthly Caseload and Payment: 

Aid To Families with 
Dependent Children (AFDC) 

Cases 
Grant Standard a/ 
Avg. Monthly Pa~ment 

32,609 
$346.00 b/ 
$290.53 §/ 

Aid to the Needy Disabled (AND) 
SS! Supplement 

Cases 9,060 
Avg. Monthly Payment $17.65 

Special Needs 
Cases 1,071 
Avg. Monthly Payment $245.86 

State-Only Grant 

33,580 
$356.00 
$294.50 

8,970 
$25.38 

994 
$223.30 

$ 

$ 

44,324,644 

25 1675 1 516 
25,675,516 

0 

60,331,001 

130,331,161 

33,831 
$356.00 
$293.77 

9,574 
$29.75 

c/ 
~/ 

$ 

$ 

45,355,673 ~/ 

27 1 673 1 464 
27,673,464 Q/ 

0 

67,281,146 f/ 

140,310,283 

35,616 
$356.00 
$295.58 

9,581 
$29.75 



1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Cases 2,814 3,394 3,641 3,881 
Grant Standard d/ $229.00 $229.00 $229.00 $229.00 
Avg. Monthly Payment $218.08 $185.38 $176.89 $176.89 

State-Only Home Care 
Cases 156 111 c;./ 
Avg. Monthly Payment $280.70 $133.52 c;./ 

Aid to the Blind (AB) 
SSI Supplement 

Cases 110 113 120 110 
Avg. Monthly Payment $40.83 $34.03 $38.44 $38.44 

Special Needs 
Cases 13 14 c;./ 
Avg. Monthly Payment $213.55 $206.39 !;./ 

Adult Foster Care (AFC) 
Cases 202 230 g/ 
Avg. Monthly Payment $190.60 $187.22 e/ g/ 

$202.02 U 
Old Age Pension (OAP) 

Home Care 
Cases 3,860 3,336 c;./ 
Avg. Monthly Payment $220.75 $183.06 c;./ 

Adult Foster Care 
Cases 170 163 g/ 
Avg. Monthly Payment $136.68 $125.58 e/ g/ 

$139.23 U 
a/ Standard for one adult and two children. 
b/ Standard and average payment through December 1987. 
~/ Programs combined into one Home Care Allowance program and moved to the Medical 

Assistance Division. 
Q/ Standard for one adult. 
e/ Payment from July I, 1988 through December 31, 1988. 
f/ Payment from January I, 1989 through June 30, 1989. 
g/ Programs combined into one Adult Foster Care Allowance program and moved to the 

Medical Assistance Division. 

Explanation 

Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) 

The appropriation adds 1,785 recipient, a 5.3% increase, for FY 1990-91. The 
grant standard is continued at the current level of $356.00 for a family of one 
adult and two children. A federally mandated "start-to-work" allowance and funds 
to pay for increased caseloads due to Welfare Reform (S.B. 4, 1989 Session and S.B. 
90-204) are also included. 

Aid to the Needy Disabled (AND) 

Supp 1 ementa 1 Security Income (SS 1) Colorado Suppl ementa 1 Grant: The appropri at i on 
increases the case load by seven recipients from the previous appropriation and 
includes a continuing level of average monthly payment. 
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State-Only Grant: The appropriation increases the caseload by 6.6% or 240 
recipients. The grant standard and average monthly payment are appropriated at a 
continuing level. 

Aid to the Blind (AB) 

State Supplemental Grant: The appropriation funds a 9.0% decreased caseload or ten 
fewer recipients, and a continuation of the average payment level. 

Burials 

The appropriation funds a continuing level. 

CHILD WELFARE 

This appropriation provides intervention services for children in need of 
protection and for youth in conflict. Funds are included for foster care, out-of­
home placement, placement alternatives programs, subsidized adoption, emancipation, 
and child-welfare day care. 

Operating Budget 

Genera 1 Fund $ 23,282,782 $ 24,926,833 $ 27,692,173 $ 31,575,733 

Cash Funds 
County Funds 
Department of 

Highways Funds 

Federal Funds 
Title IV-E (Adoption 

and Foster Care) 
Title XX Block 

Grant 

9,583,122 
9,183,122 

400,000 

11,524,494 

4,450,430 

7,074,064 

11,410,847 
11,410,847 

o 

11,558,578 

4,484,514 

7,074,064 

9,826,196 
9,826,196 

o 
11,612,614 

4,406,396 

7,206,218 

11,296,879 
11,296,879 

o 

13,611,788 

5,282,151 

8,329,637 

Total $ 44,390,398 $ 47,896,258 $ 49,130,983 $ 56,484,400 

Comparative Data 

Average Monthly Case load and Average Monthly Payment per Case: 

Out-of-Home Placement 

Subsidized Adoptions 

Placement Alternatives 

3,610 
$700.98 

710 
$258.46 

4,222 
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3,733 
$710.42 

707 
$265.71 

4,789 

3.664 
$738.41 

735 
$271. 30 

4,618 

3,993 
$755.03 

755 
$277 .40 

4.987 
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$218.68 $231.40 $243.10 $251.53 

Child-Welfare Day Care 
N/A N/A N/A 1,281 ~/ 
N/A N/A N/A $156.58 

~/ Child-Welfare Related Day Care is moved to Child Welfare to demonstrate a 
continuum of care for children. 

Explanation 

Out-of-Home Placement 

The caseload appropriation is for a 9.0% increase over the previous appropriation. 
The appropriation also provides for a 4.5% cost-of-living increase for out-of-home 
service providers beginning January 1, 1991. Footnote 101 requests that the 
Department and other affected departments design and implement an "outcome study" 
to measure the effectiveness of Child Welfare programs. Footnote 102 encourages 
the use of alternatives to out-of-home placement by permitting the reallocation of 
unexpended funds to the Placement Alternatives line item. Footnote 103 specifies 
that no monthly rate is to be paid to an in-state facility in excess of specified 
amounts and states exceptions. 

Subsidized Adoption 

The appropriation increases the caseload 6.3%. The appropriation also provides for 
a 4.5% cost-of-living increase for service providers beginning January 1, 1991. 

Placement Alternatives 

The appropriation reflects an 8.0% increase for this program due to higher 
utilization of alternatives to placements. Footnote 102 encourages the least 
restrictive care for children and the use of placement alternatives as an 
alternative to out-of-home placements. 

Child Welfare-Related Day Care 

This program is moved from the Day Care section. The appropriation reflects a 
decrease of 3.7% in caseload. The appropriation also provides a rate increase of 
7.0% for the infant/toddler age group and a cost-of-living increase of 4.5% for all 
age groups to begin January 1, 1991. 

Case Service Payments and Burials 

The appropriations are at a continuing level. 

DAY CARE 

The appropriation provides funds for day care services for eligible families during 
training or employment of adult members. 
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Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 3,043,819 $ 4,121,360 $ 3,585,071 $ 6,000,810 ~/ 

Cash Funds 
County Funds 2,574,784 2,708,047 2,778,803 3,869,497 Q/ 

Federal Funds 61951 1 511 61 738 1613 71 530 1 140 9 1 477,175 
Title XX Block Grant 6,826,511 6,607,363 6,826,511 5,570,938 
Title IV-A (AFDC 

Program) 125,000 131,250 703,629 3,906,237 c;./ 

Total $ 12,570,114 $ 13,568,020 $ 13,894,014 $ 19,347,482 

a/ Includes $15,094 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
b/ Includes $11,431 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
"fj Includes $30,629 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

Comparative Data 

Average Monthly Caseload and Average Monthly Payment per Case: 

Employment-Related 
Care 6,870 7,279 7,457 12,387 

$121.93 $123.56 $126.32 $129.78 

Chi ld Welfare-
Related Care 1,359 1,534 1,408 N/A ~/ 

$147.13 $150.78 $153.30 N/A ~/ 

~/ Chi ld-Welfare Related Care is moved to Child Welfare. 

Explanation 

Employment-related care includes day care for AFDC work and training programs and 
for employed low-income families. The appropriation provides a 66.1% caseload 
increase. The large increase is due primarily to recently enacted federal 
mandates, utilization, and legislation. The appropriation also provides a 7.0% 
rate increase for the infant/toddler age group and a 4.5% cost-of-living increase 
for all age groups to begin January I, 1991. 

Child welfare-related care includes care for protection and special circumstances. 
This program is moved to Child Welfare to be a part of the placement alternatives 
continuum of care. 

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE DIVISION 

The Medical Assistance Division is responsible for the state's Medicaid program. 
The program offers a wide range of medical services to eligible recipients, 
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including hospitalization, nursing home care, prescription drugs and physician 
services. The major groups eligible for Medicaid services are low-income elderly 
and disabled individuals and low-income families with children. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 225,250,411 $ 243,111,807 $ 290,787,702~/$ 313,901,656 Q/ 

Cash Funds 18,284 11 2 497 2943 11 2884 2 193 11,555,646 c;./ 
Old Age Pension 

Health and Medical 
Care Fund 0 10,360,914 10,000,000 10,000,000 

County Funds 0 1,134,429 1,633,418 1,364,800 
Hea lth Sci ences 

Center Funds 15,049 0 16,177 0 
Training Fees 3,235 2,600 3,559 9,854 
Private Sources 0 0 80,000 35,094 
Department of 

Regulatory 
Agencies 0 0 151,039 145,898 

Federal Funds -
Title XIX 233,873,526 251,710,016 313,915,605Q/ 358,471,776 ~/ 

Total $ 459,142,221 $ 506,319,766 $ 616,587,500 $ 683,929,078 

~/ Includes $8,519,815 appropriated by H.B. 90-1317 and $729,962 appropriated by 
S.B. 90-18. 

Q/ Includes $24,398 appropriated by H.B. 90-1330, $28,174 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1331, $1,850,496 appropriated by S.B. 90-18, $571,345 appropriated by S.B. 
90-25, $95,378 appropriated by S.B. 90-55, $560,000 appropriated by S.B. 90-96, 
and $5,775,189 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

c;./ Includes $35,094 appropriated by H.B. 90-1030; reduced by $560,000 pursuant to 
S.B. 90-96. 

2/ Includes $9,016,059 appropriated by H.B. 90-1317 and $2,189,885 appropriated by 
S.B. 90-18. 

~/ Includes $38,187 appropriated by H.B. 90-1030, $25,993 appropriated by H.B. 
90-1330, $30,016 appropriated by H.B. 90-1331, $2,012,940 appropriated by S.B. 
90-18, $650,000 appropriated by S.B. 90-25, $108,495 appropriated by S.B. 
90-55, and $6,846,760 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 

FTE Overview 

Administration 
Special Purpose 
Medical Programs 
Total 

81.0 
4.0 

17.5 
102.5 

83.2 
4.0 

18.8 
106.0 

88.0 
0.0 

17 .8 
105.8 

109.3 a/ 
N/A -
N/A 

l(j"g-:3 

~/ The Long Bill consolidates all staff in the administration section; includes 
0.5 FTE authorized by H.B. 90-1004, 1.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1030, and 
3.0 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
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Comparative Data 

Average Number of 
Medicaid Eligibles 

Average Cost per 
Eligible Person 

Health Maintenance 
Organization 
Participants 

Home Care Allowance: 
Average Monthly Cases 
Average Monthly Payment 

Adult Foster Care: 
Average Monthly Cases 
Average Monthly Payment 

1987-88 
Actual 

148,479 

$3,092.30 

7,419 

N/A a/ 
N/A ~/ 

N/A a/ 
N/A ~/ 

1988-89 
Actual 

154,318 

$3,281.16 

8,706 

N/A a/ 
N/A ~/ 

N/A a/ 
N/A ~/ 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

157,708 163,219 

$3,874.05 $4,163.70 

8,395 8,730 

4.952 5.381 
$211.65 $190.39 

436 472 
$177.54 $176.03 

~/ Appropriated under Assistance Payments in these years. 

Explanation 

Administration 

The appropriation consolidates all staff and administrative lines into one section. 
A 2% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

The net addition of 3.5 FTE includes a 4.0 FTE reduction in the Division's base 
personal services level, an increase of 2.0 FTE for administration of the AIDS Home 
and Community Based Services Program enacted with S.B. 1. 1989 Special Session, the 
addition of 1.0 FTE for implementation of H.B. 90-1030, the addition of 0.5 FTE for 
implementation of H.B. 90-1004, and the addition of 4.0 FTE for the Baby Care 
Program. Of these 4.0 FTE, 1.0 FTE is included in the Long Bill for expansion of 
the program from 75% to 100% of poverty, and 3.0 FTE are included in S.B. 90-204 
for expansion of the Baby Care Program to 133% of poverty. 

Administrative costs of new legislation are shown in separate line items to permit 
tracking of these costs. 

A new line item appropriates $60,000 for evaluations of ongoing and proposed cost 
containment projects by the Health Data Commission. 

Medical Programs 

Except for the cost of new legislation passed during 1989 and 1990 and the cost of 
a hospital reimbursement lawsuit settlement, the appropriation represents a 
continuing level of funding for medical services to eligible Medicaid clients. The 
number of eligible clients is estimated to grow by 3.5% over FY 1989-90, to a total 
of 163.219. 

A suit filed against the state by a Medicaid provider hospital resulted in a 
settlement regarding Medicaid reimbursement levels for all hospitals in the state. 
The appropriation includes $35.6 million for the FY 1990-91 cost of this 
settlement, of which $16.5 million is from the General Fund. A supplemental 
addendum to the Long Bill appropriates $11.9 million, including $5.7 million from 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

the General Fund. for the settlement's FY 1989-90 costs. The settlement raises the 
Medicaid reimbursement level for hospital services permanently, so that future 
Medicaid budgets will need to continue to include additional funds for hospital 
payments. 

The appropriation includes the constitutional $10 million Old Age Pension Health 
and Medical Care Fund for the third year. Of this amount, $4.9 million is 
appropriated for care of Old Age Pensioners who do not qualify for federal Medicaid 
matching funds, $5.0 million is appropriated to purchase Medicare premiums for Old 
Age Pensioners, and $0.1 million is appropriated to pay for the cost of processing 
claims for the state-only Old Age Pension State Medical Program. 

The federal funds match rate goes from the current 52.11% level to 53.59% effective 
October 1, 1990. This change reduces the General Fund appropriation in the 
Medicaid budget by $4.9 million. 

The home care allowance appropriation includes funds for 429 additional clients, an 
8.7% growth rate, and the adult foster care appropriation includes funds for 36 
additional clients, an 8.4% growth rate. These increases are based on historical 
trends in each of these programs. 

Funding for the remainder of medical services is based on a new budget projection 
method developed jointly by staffs of the Department of Social Services, the Office 
of State Planning and Budgeting, and the Joint Budget Committee. It is anticipated 
that this method makes a more realistic funding level available at the beginning of 
the year, reducing the need for supplemental funding. 

Provider rate increases included in calculating the appropriations for the major 
Medicaid client groups are as follows: 

Provider Group 

Physicians 
Home Health Care Agencies 
Pharmacies (Ingredient Costs) 
Nursing Home 
Dentists 
Emergency Transportation Providers 

Increase 

6.8% 
6.8% 
6.8% 
2.6% 
6.8% 
6.8% 

The appropriation reformats those Medicaid services line items that are calculated 
based on the new forecasting model. The appropriation is made based on the major 
client groups, rather than on the services provided. This reflects the intent that 
Medicaid services be managed comprehensively for each client group based on an 
estimated per person "premium", similarly to how other health insurance and managed 
health care programs are being managed. 

Costs of medical programs enacted in separate legislation during 1989 are 
appropriated in separate line items to permit tracking of these programs as they 
are implemented. 

Footnote 104 states that the average appropriated rates for the various services 
funded provide reasonable and adequate compensation to efficient and economical 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

providers, and that the Department should take actions to ensure that the average 
rates are not exceeded. 

Footnote 104a states that expenditures for the medical programs appropriated in the 
new format be recorded only against the Long Bill group total for these services. 

SPECIAL PURPOSE WELFARE PROGRAMS 

Funds are provided for a number of special purpose programs and for development of 
program support systems as described below. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 4,272,667 $ 4,442,002 $ 7,196,300 $ 5,561,365 i}./ 

Cash Funds 11820 1964 11 570 1094 31589 1 142 21 380 1118 ~/ 
County Funds 818,661 924,159 2.782,994 1,182,414 
Donated Foods Program 604.736 137.588 141,763 141.763 
Colorado Domestic 

Abuse Program Fund 227.121 246,046 360,000 360,000 
Other Cash Funds 170.446 262.301 125,685 495,941 
Homeless Prevention 

Fund 0 0 178.700 200,000 

Federal Funds 35 1647 1 471 36 1 1681354 44 1 342 1189 38 2 709 2 256 r;./ 
Low Income Energy 

Assistance Program 
Block Grant 23.565.429 20.848,533 19.987,815 17,977 ,639 

Refugee and Immigrant 
Assistance Grants 2,915,581 5,962,906 10.935,997 ll,122,035 

Food Stamp Administra-
tion and Grants 3,626,255 3,621.857 4,211,751 4,758,136 

Donated Foods Program 180.327 164,727 179,323 186,125 
Title XX Block Grant 290,269 280,000 280,000 280,000 
National Center on 

Child Abuse Grant 135.808 156,525 170.196 174,352 
Office of Family 

Assistance -
Cl ient-Oriented 
Information Network 2,093,874 2,094.251 2,183,294 2,181,848 

Title IV-D (Child 
Support 
Enforcement) 2.839.928 3.039,555 2,262.935 2,015,621 

Job Opportunities 
and Basic Skills 
(JOBS) 0 0 4,130.878 0 

Medicaid Funds -
S.B. 90-204 0 0 0 13,500 

Total $ 41.741,102 $ 42,180,450 $ 55,127.631 $ 46,650,739 
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1988-89 
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Appropriation ~ropriation 

a/ Includes $13,500 appropriated by S.B. 90-204. 
b/ Includes $40,771 appropriated by S.B. 90-160. 
f/ Includes $79,143 appropriated by S.B. 90-160 and $13,500 appropriated by S.B. 

90-204. 

FTE Overview 

Low Income Energy 
Assistance Block Grant 7.1 6.6 8.5 8.5 

Refugee and Immigrant 
Assistance Program 19.8 22.0 28.0 28.0 

State/District Food Stamp 
Offices 153.9 154.0 156.9 161.9 

Food Stamp Job Search 
Units 3.8 9.8 17.0 17.0 

Donated Foods Warehouse 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 
Domestic Abuse Program 1.0 0.9 2.0 2.0 
Ute Mountain Ute Project 13.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 
Indian Center 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 
Child Abuse Grant 1.8 1.9 3.0 3.0 
WIN Grant 0.5 1.9 3.0 0.0 
Interstate Processing of 

Child Support Cases 0.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 
Client-Oriented Information 

Network 25.5 26.0 27.0 27.0 
Food Stamp System 13.7 16.0 16.0 16.0 
Child Support Enforcement 

System 10.0 11.0 16.0 16.0 
Child Welfare Eligibility 

and Services Tracking 
System 7.0 6.9 8.0 8.0 

Accounting Automation 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 
State JOBS Program 0.0 0.0 41.4 0.0 
Child Support Registry -

S.B. 90-160 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 
Total 268.6 285.5 357.3 304.9 ~/ 

~/ Includes 2.0 FTE appropriated by S.B. 90-160. 

Comparative Data 

Low Income Energy 
Assistance Program: 

Households Receiving 
Home Heating 
Assistance 66,021 62,897 62,000 65,000 

Households Referred to 
Weatherization Program 49,507 62,897 62,000 65,000 

Refugee and Immigrant 
Assistance Program: 

Jobs Obtained for 
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1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
Actual Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Refugees 432 440 435 500 
Case Management Services 1,348 1,400 1,375 1,500 
Job Training Services 132 139 120 100 
Health Screens 699 531 844 1,000 
Health Care (Medicaid) 3,408 2,090 1,805 2,000 
English Training 708 568 641 700 

State/District Food 
Stamp Offices: 

Average Monthly Caseload 22,627 22,828 23,056 23,500 
FTE a/ 162.4 156.9 156.9 161.9 
Cases per FTE 139.3 152.2 153.8 156.7 
Error Rate 8.78% 11.24% 11.54% N/A !!/ 

~/ Fraud FTE are not included in cases per FTE calculation from FY 1988-89 to FY 
1990-91. 

Q/ Not known until January, 1991. 

Donated Foods Warehouse: 
Average Daily 

Recipients 
Net Weight of Food 

Issued (millions 
of pounds) 

Explanation 

536,444 

35.0 

530,919 530,919 530,919 

31.6 31.6 31.6 

The overall decrease in the appropriation results from the distribution to other 
budget sections of the funds appropriated by S.B. 4, 1989 Special Session (Welfare 
Reform). Of the total decrease, $7.7 million is a result of appropriating these 
funds in the sections of the budget where they will be expended. This accounts for 
a decrease of 41.4 FTE from FY 1989-90. The appropriation no longer shows staff 
for the Ute Mountain Ute Project and the Indian Center because these FTE are not 
state employees. This accounts for a 14.0 FTE decrease, although funding for these 
pOSitions is still included. The federal government no longer funds the WIN 
program, which results in a 3.0 FTE decrease. No longer funded is 1.0 FTE to 
automate the accounting office. S.B. 90-160 appropriates 2.0 FTE to implement a 
new Child Support Registry. 

The appropriation adds 5.0 FTE to the State/District Food Stamp Offices to increase 
the number of staff devoted to fraud collections. Included in the appropriation 
for the Food Stamp Job Search Units are funds to provide day care to clients not 
served by other programs. The provision of these services is required by the 
federal Hunger Prevention Act. 

Included in the appropriation for the Child Welfare and Eligibility Tracking System 
is $122,000 from the General Fund to develop a new Central Registry of Child Abuse. 
The old system was outdated and expensive to maintain. Funds are also appropriated 
to conduct a study on the cost effectiveness of implementing a system of electronic 
benefit transfer. 

A 1% vacancy savings factor was applied to the State/District Food Stamp Offi(es and 
the Client Oriented informdtion Network program. 
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Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

AGING AND ADULT SERVICES 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Aging and Adult Services Division supervises programs funded under the federal 
Older Americans Act. 

The Division's responsibilities include review and approval of funding requests, 
development of the State Plan on Aging, and monitoring of and assistance to area 
agencies on aging and other service providers. In addition, the Division provides 
staff support to the Colorado Commission on the Aging, and coordinates the efforts 
of other state agencies which provide services to Colorado's older population. 

The Division does not provide direct services. In accordance with federal 
requirements, services are provided by 16 area agencies on aging, either directly 
or through private nonprofit providers. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Federal Funds -
Older Americans Act 

$ 548,629 $ 

7,935,226 

547,252 $ 601,897 $ 498,683 

7,869,045 8,677 ,314 8,154,101 

Total $ 8,483,855 $ 8,416,297 $ 9,279,211 $ 8,652,784 

FTE Overview 

Division Administration 
Colorado Commission 

on Aging 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Senior Community Services 
Employment: 

Positions Established 
Unsubsidized 

Placements 

Support Service 
ReCipients 

Nutrition Programs: 
Congregate Meals 
Home Delivered Meals 

9.2 

0.7 
9.9 

128 

25 

112,856 

1,494,508 
816,874 

9.1 

0.6 
9.7 

128 

25 

112,856 

1,494,508 
816,874 
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9.0 

1.0 
10.0 

123 

25 

118,617 

1,500,000 
875,000 

7.0 

1.0 
8.0 

128 

26 

125,000 

1,500,000 
916,000 



Explanation 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The appropriation brings the level of General Fund to a minimum match rate for the 
administration section of the Division and also reduces administrative FTE by 2.0. 
Along with the reduction to the minimum match rate, the appropriation also combines 
three lines to allow the Division more flexibility. 

The Community Services Grants line is funded at the Division's requested level, 
which represents a decrease from previous year's appropriation. In FY 1989-90, the 
Division received a supplemental request to adjust for a change in accounting 
methods. This was a one-time appropriation. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

STATE NURSING HOME DIVISION 

STATE ADMINISTRATION 

The state administration section is responsible for the oversight of the four State 
Nursing Homes and the Homelake Domiciliary. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ o $ o $ 73,120 $ 72,885 

FTE Overview 

State Administrator 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 

Comparative Data 

State Nursing Homes 4 4 4 4 
Nursing Home and 

Domiciliary FTE 288.6 316.2 341.9 348.4 
Capacity (Homes and 

Domiciliary 604 604 599 546 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 488 542 523 505 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 80.8% 89.7% 87.3% 92.5% 
Patients per FTE 1.69 1.71 1. 53 1.45 

Explanation 

The appropriation provides for a continuing level of 1.0 FTE. This section was 
added to the Department's budget in FY 1989-90 to identify those personnel that 
serve all four nursing homes run by the state. The four homes share the cost of 
the FTE and expenses proportionately. No vacancy savings factor was applied. 
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Footnote 105 states that only those FTE located in the Administrative Section of 
the State Nursing Home Division are allowed to serve all four state nursing 
facilities without specific authorization from the General Assembly. Footnote 106 
states that the Administration Section submit a report to the Joint Budget 
Committee by October 1, 1990 stating the standards for staffing the administrative, 
nursing, housekeeping, maintenance, dietary, therapy, social services and pharmacy 
functions of each of the state nursing homes under its jurisdiction. 

TRINIDAD STATE NURSING HOME 

Trinidad State Nursing Home was opened 
in public and private nursing care 
Coloradoans over 60 years of age. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 
Medicaid 
Other Patient Fees 

3,514,081 $ 
2,212,982 
1,301,099 

FTE Overview 

Administration and Support 
Nurses/Therapists 
Food Service 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Capacity 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 
Patients per FTE 

Explanation 

9.0 
78.7 
15.0 
17.5 

120.2 

226 
200 

88.5% 
1.66 

in 1957 to alleviate regional overcrowding 
facilities. The home serves qualified 

3,585,675 $ 
2,249,669 
1,336,006 

9.0 
78.7 
15.0 
17.5 

120.2 

226 
205 

90.7% 
1.71 

3,718,895 $ 
2,619,310 
1,099,585 

9.0 
81.6 
16.0 
17.5 

124.1 

226 
207 

91.6% 
1.67 

3,915,374 
2,885,753 
1,029,621 

9.0 
88.3 
18.0 
18.8 

134.1 

226 
200 

88.5% 
1.49 

The appropriation increases staffing by 10.0 FTE and reduces funding for temporary 
help by a like amount. The home had been hiring temporary help in violation of 
state personnel policy. No vacancy savings factor was applied. The home is a 
service provider and any vacancy savings realized is expended for temporary help. 
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HOMELAKE STATE VETERANS NURSING HOME 

A format change is adopted for FY 1990-91 for the Homelake Domiciliary and the 
Homelake Nursing Home. These two centers have separate appropriations in order. to 
show the costs of each unit more clearly. 

The Homelake nursing home opened a new 60-bed skilled nursing care facility in 
April 1990 and is no longer utilizing the old 38-bed facility. The Homelake 
nursing home 1S a state operated veterans facility which gives preference to 
veterans but also accepts non-veterans if space is available. Homelake receives a 
per diem benefit for veterans from the federal Veterans Administration if its 
population consists of at least 75% veterans. 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds $ 
Medicaid 
Other Patient Fees 

Federal Funds -
Veterans 

Administration 

Total 

FTE Overview 

$ 

Administration and Support 
Nurses/Therapists 
Food Service 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Capacity 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 
Patients per FTE 

Explanation 

562,623 $ 
63,486 

499,137 

164,985 

727,608 $ 

3.0 
15.9 
2.3 
3.3 

24.5 

38 
32 

84.2% 
1.31 

660,966 $ 
53.817 

607,149 

197,689 

858,655 $ 

3.5 
15.7 
2.3 
2.0 

23.5 

38 
32 

84.2% 
1.36 

732,870 $ 
232.877 
499,993 

183,676 

1,033,307 
397,120 
636,187 

278,965 

916,546 $ 1,312,272 

3.5 
18.3 
2.5 
2.0 

26.3 

38 
32 

84.2% 
1.22 

3.5 
29.1 
4.1 
3.5 

40.2 

60 
52 

86.7% 
1.29 

The appropriation increases staff to accommodate the new 60-bed nursing home. This 
accounts for the substantial increase in cash and federal spending authority. The 
old 38-bed facility is no longer in use which accounts for the increase in capacity 
from 38 to 60 beds. No vacancy savings factor was applied. The home is a service 
provider and any vacancy savings realized is expended for temporary help. 
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HOMELAKE DOMICILIARY 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The domiciliary units serve residents who require daily services such as meals. 
housekeeping. personal care. laundry. and access to a physician. but do not require 
continual medical help or full-time nursing supervision. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund 

Cash Funds - Patient 
Fees 

Federal Funds -
Veterans 

Administration 

$ 344.052 $ 

498.538 

187,312 

Total $ 1,029,902 $ 

FTE Overview 

Administration and Support 
Nurses/Therapists 
Food Service 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Capacity 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 
Patients per FTE 

Explanation 

1.5 
5.2 
8.8 
7.0 

22.5 

120 
108 

90.0% 
4.8 

309.502 $ 

387.535 

190,243 

887,280 $ 

1.5 
6.5 

11.3 
7.0 

26.3 

120 
110 

91.7% 
4.2 

293.071 $ 

318.498 

149,972 

761,541 $ 

1.5 
8.0 
8.5 
7.0 

25.0 

115 
72 

62.6% 
2.9 

245,991 

125,356 

102,164 

473,511 

1.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.4 

10.9 

40 
40 

100.0% 
3.7 

The approprition reduces staffing to 10.9 FTE. The appropriation is reduced from 
the previous year's level in order to coincide with downsizing of the Domiciliary 
census from the 72 residents in FY 1989-90 to 40 residents in FY 1990-91. This 
downsizing accounts for the drop in census and capacity. 

The domiciliary is shown in the Long Bill as a separate section so that its cost 
can be clearly identified. The domiciliary is the only state run veterans facility 
that receives General Fund to assist its operation. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. As a service provider, any vacancy savings realized is expended for 
temporary help. 
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COLORADO STATE VETERANS NURSING HOME - FLORENCE 

The Florence facility is a 120-bed skilled care nursing home primarily for 
veterans. Like Homelake, Florence qualifies for a Veterans Administration subsidy 
if at least 75% of its residents are veterans. 

Operating Budget 

Cash Funds $ 11 649 z430 
Medicaid 152,977 
Other Patient Fees 1,496,453 

Federal Funds -
Veterans 

Administration 694,845 

Total $ 2,344,275 

FIE Overview 

Administration and Support 
Nurses/Therapists . 

4.7 
59.6 
9.6 

10.0 
83.9 

Food Service 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Capacity 120 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 116 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 96.7% 
Patients per FTE 1.38 

Explanation 

$ 

$ 

1z748 1 534 
116,918 

1,631,616 

818,721 

2,567,255 

4.9 
60.9 
9.4 
9.2 

84.4 

120 
116 

96.7% 
1.37 

$ 

$ 

11 661 1855 
111,441 

1,550,414 

824,481 

2,486,336 

5.0 
62.5 
9.0 

10.0 
86.5 

120 
116 

96.7% 
1.34 

$ 

$ 

11807,604 
132,507 

1,675,097 

824,481 

2,632,085 

5.0 
62.0 
9.0 

10.0 
86.0 

120 
117 

97.5% 
1.36 

The appropriation reduces the FTE in the therapy section by 0.5 positions based on 
standards used by the Veterans Administration and the state Health Department. No 
vacancy savings factor was applied. The home is a service provider and any vacancy 
savings realized is expended for temporary help. 

STATE VETERANS NURSING HOME AT RIFLE 

The Rifle Nursing Home is a 100-bed facility designed to care for patients in a 
skilled nursing care setting. Like the homes at Florence and Homelake, the 
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Actual 

priority is to provide services for 
the spring of 1987. 

Operating 8udget 

Genera 1 Fund $ 162.777 

Cash Funds 942,588 
Medicaid 25.127 
Other Patient Fees 917.461 

Federal Funds -
Veterans 

Administration 85,011 

Total $ 1.190,376 

FTE Overview 

Administration and Support 
Nurses/Therapists 

4.2 
22.6 
6.5 
4.2 

37.5 

Food Service 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Capac i ty 100 
Average Daily Census (ADC) 32 
Occupancy Rate (ADC 

divided by capacity) 32.0% 
Patients per FTE 0.85 

Explanation 

1988-89 
Actual 

veterans. The 

$ 

$ 

0 

1,267 1 872 
298.471 
969.401 

387,346 

1,655.218 

4.3 
40.6 
8.0 
8.9 

61.8 

100 
79 

79.0% 
1.28 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

home began accepting patients in 

$ 

$ 

0 

1,604,939 
359.348 

1.245.591 

623.462 

2,228,401 

5.0 
52.5 
9.0 

13.5 
80.0 

100 
96 

96.0% 
1.20 

$ 

$ 

0 

1,780,616 
383,191 

1,397.425 

598,142 

2,378,758 

5.0 
52.0 
8.2 

12.0 
77 .2 

100 
96 

96.0% 
1.24 

The appropriation reduces staffing by 2.8 FTE based on standards developed 
Veterans Administration and the state Health Department to determine 
staffing levels for nursing homes. The reductions are as follows: 0.5 FTE 
therapy section, 0.8 FTE in the food service section, and 1.5 FTE 
maintenance section. No vacancy savings factor was applied. The home is a 
provider and any vacancy savings realized is expended for temporary help. 

by the 
proper 

in the 
in the 
service 

Footnote 107 details the repayment plan for the home to repay monies owed to the 
General Fund from start-up costs. The home will make its second repayment to the 
General Fund in FY 1990-91. 
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DIVISION OF REHABILITATION 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The primary goal of the Division of Rehabilitation is to enable adults with 
physical or mental disabilities to live independently and to become employed, by 
providing a range of diagnostic, counseling, and rehabilitation services. 

The Division maintains offices around the state for the evaluation, counseling and 
referral of clients. Most rehabilitation services are provided on a purchase of 
service basis. The Division provides direct services at its rehabilitation center 
in Denver, in the business enterprise program, and in the rehabilitation teaching 
program. 

Operating Budget 

Genera 1 Fund $ 3,281,388 $ 3,426,638 $ 3,452,741 $ 3,504,687 

Cash Funds 11 556 1996 11737 1 170 21 267 1 390 21 378,891 
Rehabilitation 

Insurance Services 
Program (RISE) 1,161,957 1,144,178 1,408,376 1,485,275 

Business Enterprise 
Program 136,436 136,339 146,607 152,695 

Other Cash Funds 258,603 456,653 712,407 740,921 

Federal Funds 23,950 1 203 24 1 272 1 544 25 1 222 1056 25 1826 1 022 
Vocational Rehab-

ilitation Program 13,165,627 14,592,639 14,695,936 14,974,329 
Disabil ity 

Determination 
Services 10,784,576 9,679,905 10,526,120 10,851,693 

Total $ 28,788,587 $ 29,436,352 $ 30,942,187 $ 31,709,600 

FTE Overview 

Rehabilitation Program 249.5 247.6 256.5 251.0 
Rehabilitation Insurance 

Services Program (RISE) 33.0 29.7 33.0 33.0 
Di sabil ity Determination 

Program 125.2 124.0 136.2 136.2 
Total 407.7 401.3 425.7 420.2 

Comparative Data ~/ 

Clients Referred 16,913 17 ,646 18,301 18,484 
Active Cases 8,384 9,090 9,607 9,703 
Clients Rehabilitated Q/ 2,133 2,365 2,303 2,326 
Cost per Client 

Rehabilitated c/ $7,421 $7,461 $7,927 $7,593 
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1987-88 
Actual 

a/ Rehabilitation programs only. 
bl Clients employed a minimum of 60 days. 
~/ Includes direct and indirect costs. 

Explanation 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The appropriation includes a reduction of 5.5 FTE in the Rehabilitation Program 
portion of the Division's budget. The Division has left these positions vacant for 
the past several years. The appropriation increases the General Fund, cash funds 
and federal funds in order to provide rehabilitation services to a greater number 
of clients. Additionally, the appropriation includes a format change to separate 
rehabilitation programs with federal matching funds from those not matched with 
federal funds. A 2.0% vacancy savings factor was applied. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

DEPARTMENTAL AND WELFARE ADMINISTRATION, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION, SPECIAL PURPOSE 

Due to the structure of the Colorado Social Services system, which is state 
administered and county operated, accountability measures for these divisions are 
difficult. The following measures concentrate on program outcomes. As part of the 
federal welfare reform legislation, program evaluation must occur at the state 
level. 

1. Demographic data - to use as baseline for other comparisons 
2. Employment rate 
3. Average wage at placement and one year after 
4. Literacy attainment 
5. Recidivism Rate 
6. Reduction in AFDC/Medicaid/Food Stamp Caseloads 

CHILD WELFARE SERVICES 

Child Welfare Eligibility Services Tracking (CWEST) 

Goal: To provide the State with an automated child welfare system that 
is on-line in all 63 county departments of social services. 

Program Measures 

Print foster care warrants for foster homes, group homes, Residential Child Care 
Facilities and child placement agencies. 
Produce fiscal subsystem reports for state and county financial management of 
foster care. 
Produce client subsystem and provider subsystem reports for state and county 
caseload management. 
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1989-90 1990-91 1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual Appropriation Appropriation 

Child Care Licensing 

Goal: To help safeguard children when they must be cared for away from 
their own homes by licensing child care facilities. 

Program Measures 

Number of applications received. 
Number of licenses issued, denied. 
Number of licenses revoked or suspended, and number of probationary licenses 
issued. 
Passage and implementation of regulations. 

Indian Services 

Goal: To provide comprehensive support services to reservation 
families and information and referral crisis assistance and 
counseling to Indians in the Denver metropolitan area. 

Program Measures 

Increase the average number of 
Increase the average number of 
Increase the average number of 
47 to 60. 

Child Protection 

families served monthly from 176 to 200. 
individuals served monthly from 375 to 400. 
parent/family participation hours in outreach from 

Goal: To protect children whose phYSical. mental or emotional well-being is 
threatened by parents. guardians or custodians and third parties. and 
to provide services directed toward alleviating that danger in order 
to protect the health and welfare of the child. 

Program Measures 

Time response survey; Central Registry data; quarterly reports of Child Protection 
System referrals and investigations. 
Pre- and post-evaluation of Risk Assessment System in 6 or 7 pilot sites. 
Evaluation of counties' performance and corrective actions in response to program 
reviews and child fatality reviews. 
Length of stay in foster care and quality of case planning and services. 

Foster Care and Placement Alternatives Programs 

Goal: To provide a continuum of cost effective services to children 
and families. To maintain children in their own home whenever 
possible. To assure placement in the least restrictive. closest 
to home setting. To provide long term care and assistance in 
successful emanCipation. 

Program Measures 

A written case plan which meets federal requirements is present in each case file. 
A periodic review which meets federal requirements occurs every six months. 
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Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

Placement criteria are met in all placements. 

MEDICAID 

Administration 

Error of no more than +/- 2% in caseload forecasting. 
98% accuracy in claims payment. 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

90% of "clean" claims paid within 30 days of receipt. 
Develop program status reporting within monthly data binder. 
Reduce Primary Care Physician Program Hotline calls lost per day by 50%. 

Medical Programs 

Cooperate in evaluation of cost containment strategies and respond to results. 
Develop ways to evaluate outcomes of various medical interventions and report on 
progress toward this goal. 
In long-term care, implement a uniform assessment instrument and demonstrate that 
it channels clients with like characteristics to like programs. 
In prenatal and early childhood care, develop ways to measure health status 
improvements as the Medicaid program expands. 

AGING AND ADULT SERVICES DIVISION 

Track the number of services offered and the number of individuals that are served 
by each of the services. 
Track the number of people served by the income level. 

STATE NURSING HOME DIVISION 

Develop staffing standards for each of the Homes under its jurisdiction and pass 
all Veterans Administration and Health Department inspections. 

DIVISION OF REHABILITATION 

Develop a system that tracks each rehabilitation client completed rehabilitation so 
as to get an accurate count of the number of clients that return to assistance 
payments. 
Track the number of clients that complete rehabilitation and the average length of 
time it takes to complete rehabilitation. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1004 Adds hospice care to the list of services provided by Colorado's 
Medicaid program. Authorizes addition of 0.5 FTE for implementation 
and states that additional costs incurred will be covered from 
off-setting cost savings. 
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Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation ~QIQP.riation 

H.B. 90-1030 Asks the Department of Social Services to evaluate the 
appropriateness of applying for Medicaid waivers to implement a 
program of all-inclusive care for the elderly (PACE program). 
Appropriates $73,281 and 1.0 FTE ($35,094 cash funds, $38,187 federal 
funds) for implementation. Sunsets the PACE program July 1, 1995. 

H.B. 90-1043 Eliminates the sunset date for heavy care services in the Medicaid 
program; continues that program indefinitely. 

H.B. 90-1075 Establishes the Child Care Licensing Fund. Appropriates $195,873 
from cash funds and 6.0 FTE to implement the act. 

-- H.B. 90-1078 Directs implementation of a Medicaid drug utilization review process; 
creates a pharmacy advisory committee and specifies its membership; 
directs that the advisory committee review findings of the drug 
utilization review program and advise the Department on its Medicaid 
drug formulary. 

H.B. 90-1240 Requires county departments of social services to pay for either 
funeral and cremation/burial expenses on behalf of a decedent who was 
a public assistance recipient. Increases the limit on the amount for 
such expenses to $1,500. 

H.B. 90-1254 Creates the Colorado Child Support Commission. Appropriates $2,897 
from the General Fund and $5.623 from federal funds to implement the 
act. 

S.B. 90-9 Requires the Department of Social Services to study establishment of 
centralized systems for entry into long-term care programs, and 
requires the establishment of a single assessment instrument for 
evaluation of the particular long-term care needs of applicants and 
clients. 

S.B. 90-18 Establishes authority for the Department of Social Services to 
reimburse nursing homes and home health agencies their costs of nurse 
aide training required by federal mandate. Appropriates $6,783,283 
for implementation; of this amount, $2.580,458 is from the General 
Fund and $4.202,825 is from federal funds. Of the appropriation. 
$2,919.847 is available in FY 1989-90. and $3.863,436 is available in 
FY 1990-91. 

S.B. 90-54 Authorizes direct Medicaid reimbursement for nurse anesthetist 
services ordered by a physician. 

S.B. 90-96 Requires reimbursement for foster care services based on actual costs 
incurred by providers; appropriates no funds for this provision. 
Also eliminates the 2% county payment for intermediate nursing home 
care of Medicaid clients effective January 1, 1991. Reduces the FY 
1990-91 appropriation for County Contingency by $560.000 to pay for 
the loss of county funds. 

S.B. 90-160 Creates a central payment registry for child support collections. 
Appropriates $40.771 from cash funds and $79,143 from federal funds 
and 2.0 FTE to implement the act. 
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1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

S.B. 90-204 Implements the AFDC Unemployed Parent (AFDC-UP) program effective 
October 1, 1990, pursuant to federal mandate. Also expands the 
Baby Care Program to 133% of poverty and to children up to age 6, 
pursuant to federal mandate, effective April 1, 1990. Appropriates 
$16,672,583 for implementation of these provision, including 
$7,008,716 from the General Fund, $951,325 from cash funds, 
$8,712,542 from federal funds, and 77.0 FTE state and county staff. 
Decreases the FY 1990-91 appropriation for Indigent Care Programs in 
the Department of Higher Education, Health Sciences Center, by 
$3,000,000 General Fund. 
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
~ropriation 

The Department of State is responsible for the supervlslon, administrdtion, 
interpretation, and enforcement of the Colorado Corporations Code, the Colorado 
Elections Code, the voter registration law, the Campaign Reform Act, the sunshine 
law, the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC), the bingo and raffles law, the Limited 
Partnership Act, and the filing of bonds and licensing of notaries public and 
fireworks manufacturers and wholesalers. The Department of State also serves as the 
depository of many official records and documents of state government. The 
Department is responsible for registration of lobbyists. 

Operating Budget 

Total - Cash Funds $ 4,196,785 $ 3,869,811 $ 5,454,671 $ 4,936,390 ~/ 

~/ Includes $187,196 appropriated by H.B. 90-1299. 

FTE Overview 

Administration 13.5 15.0 12.5 12.5 
Computer Systems 5.0 7.0 10.0 13.0 
Corporations 27.3 25.3 25.3 22.3 
Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) 15.0 13.0 12.4 12.4 
Elections and Governmental 

F il i ngs 7.0 9.0 10.0 14.0 ~/ 
Licensing and Enforcement 5.0 6.0 7.5 7.5 
Total 72.8 75.3 77 .7 81.7 

~/ Includes 4.0 FTE appropriated by H.B. 90-1299. 

Comparative Data 

Corporate Filings 95,304 97,483 98,696 94,000 
UCC Filings 90,030 83,144 76,327 70,000 
UCC Searches 37,858 66,117 64,455 62,500 
Elections - Candidate 

Fil ings 6,250 8,230 6,310 8,500 
Bingo and Raffles 

Quarterly Filings 5,300 6,384 6,400 6,500 
Notary Public Filings 17,554 17 ,283 17,500 18,000 

Explanation 

The appropriation includes a continuing level of 77.7 FTE and 4.0 FTE appropriated by 
H.B. 90-1299 for bingo and raffle game regulation. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. The Department of State is composed of the following units: 
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1990-91 
Appropriation 

Administration Division. This division provides management functions for the 
Department. including data processlng. budgeting, accounting, personnel, and public 
information. The Offices of the Secretary of State and Deputy Secretary of State are 
included in this section. The appropriation supports a continuing level of 12.5 FTE 
for administrative functions. 

Computer System. This section performs data processing functions for the entire 
Department. The appropriation contains $1,736,927 in cash funds for the final phase 
of the computerized voter registration system. The computer system will enable 
counties to network with the Department, allowing users to access data at the county 
clerk's office, rather than receive the information by mail. The appropriation funds 
13.0 FTE in this section, 3.0 FTE having been moved from the administrative section 
to this section, to perform computer related duties. 

Corporations Division. This division is responsible for administration and 
maintenance of business recordings associated with nonprofit and profit corporations, 
religious and benevolent organizations, cooperative associations. and limited 
partnerships. The appropriation funds a continuing level of 22.3 FTE. 

Uniform Commercial Code Division. This division is responsible for administration 
and maintenance of commercial recordings associated with secured transactions, bulk 
transfers, the Colorado Housing Finance Authority, federal tax liens, and railroads. 
The appropriation funds a continuing level of 12.4 FTE. 

Elections Division. This division's responsibilities include administration of all 
elections in the state, enforcement of compliance with election procedures and laws, 
registration of professional lobbyists, and maintenance of the statewide voter 
registration file. The appropriation supports a continuing level of 7.5 FTE. 

Licensing and Enforcement Division. This division is responsible for licensing and 
oversight of organizations that qualify for games of chance licensing, issuance of 
notary public commissions, licenses for fireworks manufacturers and wholesalers, and 
administration of the state rule making procedure. The appropriation of 14.0 FTE 
includes the addition of 4.0 FTE appropriated in H.B. 90-1299. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Document in measurable terms the efficiencies achieved with the completion of the 
computer system. 

Plan to contribute one million dollars to the General Fund from the Department of 
State Cash Fund. 

Revise the narrative within the budget document for FY 1991-92 to address the 
performance of each division rather than the functions of those divisions. 
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NEW LEGISLATION 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
~ropriation 

H.B. 90-1299 Requires the Secretary of State to license bingo and raffle game 
manufacturers and suppliers, their agents, and commercial bingo hall 
landlords. Appropriates 4.0 FTE and $187,196 cdsh funds for 
implementation of the act. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

The Office of the State Treasurer is constitutionally established. The 
Department acts as the banker and investment officer for the state. Additional 
responsibilities of the Department include preparing financial reports for the 
state, conducting certificate of deposit auctions to place state funds in 
financial institutions in Colorado communities at a reasonable rate of return, 
administration of the elderly property tax relief program, and administration of 
the state's unclaimed property program. 

Operating Budget 

General Fund $ 1,665,602 $ 1,677,055 $ 2,492,141 $ 2,561,376 

Cash Funds ° 19 1945 348 2°00 ° State Lottery Fund ~I 0 19,945 0 5 
Other Cash Funds QI 0 0 348,000 0 

GRAND TOTAL $ 1,665,602 $ 1,697,000 $ 2,840,141 $ 2,561,376 

~I These funds represent reimbursement of costs incurred on behalf of the state 
Lottery. 

QI These funds represent increased interest earnings 
recommendations in the Cash Management Review. 

FTE Overview 

Administration 
Investments 
Accounting 
Unclaimed Property Program 
Total 

Comparative Data 

Elderly Property Tax: 

4.0 
4.0 

10.3 
0.0 

18.3 

Relief Fund Payments $459,658 
Applications 430 

Judges' Retirement 
Payments $389,852 

Warrants Processed 
(millions) 3.5 

Unclaimed Property Program 
($ mi 11 ions) : 

Property Recovered 9.2 
Property Returned 3.1 
Net General Fund 6.1 

Explanation 

4.0 
4.0 
7.0 
0.0 

15.0 

$484,630 
458 

$457,337 

3.3 

4.3 
1.6 
2.2 
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due to implementation 

4.0 
4.0 
9.5 
9.0 

26.5 

$550,000 
474 

$533,269 

3.1 

4.5 
1.0 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
9.0 
8.0 

25.0 

$704,900 
497 

$465,000 

3.0 

3.0 
1.0 
2.0 

of 
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Actual 

1988'::89 
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1989-90 1990-91 
Appropriation Appropriation 

Administration. The appropriation is reduced by 0.5 FTE to 17.0 FTE to 
accurately reflect current staffing patterns. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

Special Purpose. The appropriation for the judges' retirement program reflects a 
decrease in the utilization of this program. By statute (Section 24-51-1105. 
C.R.S.). a judge who retires is eligible to receive a 20% increase in retirement 
benefits upon entering into an agreement with the Chief Justice of the Supreme 
Court to sit as an acting judge for a period not to exceed 60 days per year. For 
example. under this program a retired judge will work one quarter of a year for a 
20% increase in that judge's retirement benefits. As retirement benefits are 
lower than current actual judicial salaries. the state receives a significant 
benefit by having retired judges participate in the program. By statute. the 
Treasurer must reimburse the Public Employees Retirement Association for the 
additional expenses incurred for the program's increased benefits. 

The growth rate for use of the 
in the last two fiscal years. 
average annual increase. 

Elderly Property Tax Deferral Program has slowed 
The appropriation reflects the historic 20.6% 

The appropriation for an Investment Management System will allow the Department 
to automate many investment functions which are now managed manually. This 
system is expected to increase return on investment. 

Unclaimed Property Program. The state's Unclaimed Property Program was 
established by H.B. 1376. 1987 Session. When the program was implemented the 
operating costs and FTE were not appropriated in the Long Bill. Initial start up 
costs and 1.5 FTE were appropriated in the enabling legislation. During the 1989 
Session. S.B. 136 was passed which subjects this program to appropriation by the 
General Assembly. Because the workload is expected to decline during FY 1990-91. 
the appropriation is decreased by 1.0 FTE. No vacancy savings factor was 
applied. 

ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES 

Automation of investment functions within the Department resulting in increased 
return on investment. relative to market conditions. 

Review state bank accounts and consolidate where appropriate. 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90-1119 Specifies that earnings rates for funds held and for loans made by 
the Treasury will be based on local bank rates and be calculated 
monthly. 
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H.B. 90-1163 Includes intangible property held by insurance companies in the 
Unclaimed Property Act and specifies that the proceeds be used for 
relief of depositors of failed industrial banks. 

H.B. 90-1197 Designates the State Treasurer as the state's Cash Management 
Officer and allows the Treasurer to make a loan to the Colorado 
Financial Reporting System (COFRS) project to provide operating 
capital. 
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1987-88 
Actual 

1988-89 
Actual 

1989-90 
Appropriation 

1990-91 
Appropriation 

The capital construction appropriation for FY 1990-91 is based in large part on 
recommendations made by the Capital Development Committee and on the most recent 
forecasts for revenues available for capital construction purposes. 

Due to the uncertainty of the projections for quarterly distributions of Lottery 
proceeds. the appropriation includes starting dates in certain project line item 
descriptions. These dates coincide with the dates of quarterly Lottery distributions 
anticipated to cover the costs of the affected projects. Projects for which no 
starting date is shown do not rely on funding from quarterly Lottery distributions. 

Capital Construction Budget Overview 

Capital 
Construction Fund $ 50.228.744 $ 39.480,919 $ 82,565,955 $116.928.766 a/ 

Cash Funds 38,482,606 20,722,712 46,764,939 27.533.046 §/ 
Federal Funds 61 1 165 1 696 30 1 355 1 306 66 1093 1 532 110 1 741 1978 f./ 

GRAND TOTAL $149,877,046 $ 90,558,937 $195,424,426 $255,203,790 

~/ Includes $73,872,512 appropriated by H.B. 90-1327. 
Q/ Includes $96,500 appropriated by H.B. 90-1084, $100,000 appropriated by H.B. 

90-1311, $9,500,000 appropriated by S.B. 90-77, and $4,500 appropriated by S.B. 
90-182. 

c/ Includes $85,500.000 appropriated by S.B. 90-77. 

The Capital Construction Fund is made up of the following sources: 

General Fund Transfer 
(24-75-302(2)) $ 0 $ 15,000,000 

Additional General 
Fund Transfer 27,520,436 7,480,919 

1988-89 Spillover funds 
(24-75-201.1(1)(c)(I)) 0 0 

1989-90 Spillover Funds 
(24-75-201.1(1)(c)(V)) 0 0 

General Fund Reserve 
(24-75-201.1(1)(d)(IV)) 0 0 

Lottery Proceeds 
from Prior Year 17,500,000 13,000,000 

Lottery Proceeds 
from Quarterly 
Distributions 0 0 

Interest Earnings 51 208 1308 41000 1000 

TOTAL $ 50.228.744 $ 39,480.919 

~/ Includes $14,183.908 appropriated by H.B. 90-1327. 
b/ Appropriated by H.B. 90-1327. 
c/ Includes $2.300,000 appropriated by H.B. 90-1327. 
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Overview b~ OeEartment 

Administration $ 2,521,322 $ 9,510,362 $ 13,819,230 $ 22,263,093 
Agriculture 163,500 150,000 1,535,027 347,983 
Corrections 4,045,100 945,325 19,060,352 76,487,650 
Education 250,000 119,724 931,960 0 
Hea lth 66,640,464 31,075,000 71,259,000 122,850,000 
Higher Education 52,986,836 28,886,857 67,266,016 14,604,270 
Institutions 12,808,075 9,182,250 9,581,744 5,895,663 
Judicial 0 32,060 0 0 
Labor and Employment 0 0 0 580,000 
Military Affairs 116,021 1,379,742 273,069 2,877,900 
Natural Resources 8,657,830 7,473,966 10,403,493 5,455,431 
Public Safety 526,351 300,000 115,000 2,900,000 
Revenue 1,092,547 1,371,134 526,458 698,903 
Social Services 69 1 000 132 1 517 653 1077 242!897 

$149,877,046 $ 90,558,937 $195,424,426 $255,203,790 

EXElanation of Funded Projects 

The explanation of projects funded for FY 1990-91 starts on the following page. 
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Total 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

Lease Purchase of Grand Junction 
Office Building $ B79,310 

The appropriation funds the eighth of nine payments. 

Payment for Colorado Convention 
Center 6,000.000 

The appropriation funds the third of six payments. 

Lease Purchase of Auraria Higher 
Education Center Classroom Building 2.744.475 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

$ 879,310 

6,000.000 

2,744.475 

Other 
Funds 

The appropriation funds the third of eighteen payments. This lease purchase issue 
was refinanced last year, and responsibility for it now resides in the Department 
of Administration. 

Lease Purchase of Correctional 
Facilities/19B8 Issue 4,550,275 4,550.275 

The appropriation funds the first of nine payments. Responsibility for this issue 
resides in the Department of Administration. 

Lease Purchase of Correctional 
Facilities/1989 Issue 6.733.413 6.733,413 

The appropriation funds the first of eight payments. Responsibility for this issue 
resides in the Department of Administration. 

Controlled Maintenance Emergency 
Fund 450,000 450,000 

The appropriation is intended to benefit all state agencies in the event of 
unforeseen problems affecting health, safety or public welfare. 

Capitol Renovation 

The appropriation funds 
repainting of the dome, 
replacement of windows. 
established in Sectio~ 8 

450.400 450,400 

a number of Capitol building improvements, including 
cleaning and restoration of the first floor murals, and 
The source of the funds is the Public Buildings Trust Fund 
of the Enabling Act of Colorado. 

Specific Maintenance Projects 455,220 424.820 30,400 
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Capital 
Construction 

Fund 
Other 
Funds 

The appropriation funds four projects that are listed in the Long Bill. The 
$30,400 in other funds includes $18,400 from the Highway Users Tax Fund for repairs 
to roofs at remote microwave relay system sites, and $12,000 from cash funds for 
roof repairs at buildings belonging to the Division of Central Services. 

TOTALS - ADMINISTRATION $22,263,093 $21,782,293 $ 480,800 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Colorado State Fair Projects $ 347,983 $ 347,983 

The appropriation funds a new east gate, a roof for the horse barns, and rest rooms 
for the entertainment areas. 

TOTALS - AGRICULTURE $ 347,983 $ 347,983 $ o 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

Life Safety Projects $ 5,015,138 $ 5,015,138 

The appropriation funds a number of projects throughout the state's correctional 
faci 1 ities. 

Specific Maintenance Projects 500,000 500,000 

The appropriation funds two projects that are listed in the Long Bill. 

Close Security Facility -
H.B. 90-1327 57,640,000 57,640,000 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $57,640,000 for construction of a 500-bed close security 
prison at Canon City. 

Warehouse - H.B. 90-1327 1,300,000 1,300,000 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $1,300,000 for construction of a warehouse to be located 
in Chaffee County. 

Women's Prison - H.B. 90-1327 10,956,000 10,956,000 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $10,956,000 for construction of a 160-bed women's prison 
in Denver. 
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Site Engineering - H.B. 90-1327 100,000 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

100,000 

Other 
Funds 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $100,000 for site engineering costs at potential prison 
building sites in Trinidad and Sterling. 

Computer Replacement - H.B. 90-1327 976,512 976,512 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $976,512 for replacement of Department of Corrections 
computer systems. 

TOTALS - CORRECTIONS $76,487,650 $76,487,650 $ o 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Superfund Site Clean-Up $23,850,000 $23,850,000 

The appropriation funds clean-up of designated sites in the state, using $2,385,000 
in Hazardous Substance Response Funds to match $21,465,000 in federal funds. 

Underground Storage Tank 
Corrective Action Program 4,000,000 4,000,000 

The appropriation funds clean-up of sites designated by the Underground Storage 
Tank Advisory Panel and uses $3 million from the Underground Storage Tank Fund to 
match $1 million in federal funds. 

Uranium Mill Tailings Remedial 
Action Program - S.B. ~0-77 95,000,000 95,000,000 

S.B. 90-77 appropriates $9,500,000 from the Uranium Mill Tailings Remedial Action 
Program Fund and $85,500,000 from federal funds for uranium mill tailings removal 
projects. 

TOTALS - HEALTH $122,850,000 $ o $122,850,000 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

1. Adams State College 

Specific Maintenance Project $ 117,150 $ 117,150 

The appropriation funds roof repairs at a number of buildings. 
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Total 

2. Mesa State College 

Specific Maintenance Project 114,600 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

114,600 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at Saunders Gymnasium. 

3. Western State College 

Specific Maintenance Projects 85,654 85,654 

Other 
Funds 

The appropriation funds two maintenance projects involving roof repairs at a number 
of buildings. 

4. Colorado State University 

Chemistry 8uilding Stockroom 
Addition 666,600 666,600 

The appropriation funds a stockroom addition for the Chemistry Building. 

Specific Maintenance Projects 1,521,200 1,521,200 

The appropriation funds six maintenance projects that are listed in the Long Bill. 

5. University of Southern Colorado 

Deep Drainage/Psychology and 
ASET Buildings 425,000 425,000 

The appropriation funds a drainage project to stabilize the Psychology and ASET 
Buildings. 

6. University of Colorado at Boulder 

Institute of Behavioral Genetics 200,000 200,000 

The appropriation uses indirect cost recoveries to fund an addition to an existing 
building for the Institute. 

Biochemistry Laboratory - 4th 
Floor Finish 700,000 700,000 

The appropriation is for cash funds from rental receipts and from a University 
advance to be repaid from rental receipts. This appropriation will allow early 
completion of the laboratory. 

Specific Maintenance Projects 282,800 282,800 
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Total 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 
Other 
Funds 

The appropriation funds three maintenance projects that are listed in the Long 
Bill. 

7. University of Colorado at Colorado Springs 

Specific Maintenance Project 11,760 11,760 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at Main Hall. 

8. University of Colorado Health Sciences Center 

Biomedical Research Building 
Addition 5,000,000 5,000,000 

The appropriation is for cash funds from gifts, grants, and donations to add three 
shelled floors to the building. Footnote 1 states that this authorization is 
contingent on approval by the Colorado Commission on Higher Education of a 
comprehensive analysis of the research functions for the Health Sciences Center. 
and on receipt of the grants and gifts. 

9. Colorado School of Mines 

Handicapped Access 183,321 183,321 

The appropriation funds campus-wide handicapped access projects. 

Specific Maintenance Project 215,757 215,757 

The appropriation funds repair of exterior walks, stairs, and roads. 

10. University of Northern Colorado 

Specific Maintenance Projects 226,800 226,800 

The appropriation funds two maintenance projects that are listed in the Long Bill. 

11. Arapahoe Community College 

Specific Maintenance Project 144,976 144,976 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at the Annex. 

12. Front Range Community College 

Specific Maintenance Project 80,651 80,651 

The appropriation funds repair of hot water systems. 
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Capital 
Construction Other 

Total Fund Funds 

13. Pikes Peak Community College 

Specific Maintenance Project 85,600 85,600 

The appropriation funds repair of roof flashings and parapets. 

14. Pueblo Community College 

Academic Replacement Facility 3,890,999 3,890,999 

rile appropriation funds the final phase of the new facility. 

15. Red Rocks Community College 

Specific Maintenance Project 166,000 166,000 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at the Middle Building. 

16. Otero Junior College 

Specific Maintenance Projects 130,700 130,700 

The appropriation funds two maintenance projects that are listed in the Long Bill. 

17. Trinidad Junior College 

Specific Maintenance Project 15,300 15,300 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at Scott Gymnasium. 

18. Auraria Higher Education Center 

Specific Maintenance Project 240,000 240,000 

The appropriation funds one maintenance project at St. Cajetan's. 

19. Colorado Historical Society 

Renovation of Cars for the Cumbres 
and To1tec Railroad 99,402 33,134 66,268 

The appropriation funds renovation of railroad cars of the Cumbres and To1tec 
Railroad. Of the $66,268 in other funds, half will come from the State of New 
Mexico and the remainder will come from user fees and rentals. 

TOTALS - HIGHER EDUCATION $14,604,270 $ 8,638,002 $ 5,966,268 

334 



Capital 
Construction Other 

Total Fund Funds --
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS 

1. Executive Director 

Handicapped Access $ 167.656 $ 167,656 

The appl"opriation funds handicapped access projects. 

2. Division of Mental Health 

Specific Maintenance Projects 248.800 248,800 

The appl"opriation funds three maintenance projects that are listed in the LonC!. 
Bi 11. 

3. Division for Developmental Disabilities 

Lease Purchase of Satellite 
Facilities 1,428,669 

The appl"opriation funds the eleventh of sixteen payments. 

Sprinklers/Satellite Homes 78,000 

1,428,669 

78,000 

The appl"opriation funds 1 ife safety improvements related to downsizinf3 of Wheat 
Ridge Regional Center. 

Renovation and Consolidation 
Due to Wheat Ridge Regional 
Center Downsizing 232,000 232,000 

The appropriation funds a number of projects at Wheat Ridge Regional Center related 
to downsizing. 

Specific Maintenance Project 90,500 90,500 

The appr'opriation funds repairs to floors at the Pueblo Regional Cen1ter and at the 
group homes. 

4. D.ivision of Youth Services 

Lease Purchase of Facilities 3,521,338 3,521,3313 

The appr'opriation funds the fourth of ten payments. 

Specific Maintenance Pr~ect 128,700 128,700 
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Total 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

The appropriation funds roof repairs at various buildings. 

TOTALS - INSTITUTIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 

Division of Labor, Oil 
Inspection Underground 
Storage Tank Initial 
Ab,atement 

$ 5,895,663 $ 5,895,663 

$ 580,000 

$ 

Other 
Funds --

o 

$ 580,000 

'The appropriation fundS the identification and initial abatement of underground 
storage tanks that are leaking or have contaminated the surrounding soil. Funds 
~re from the Underground Storage Tank Fund. 

TOT AL ') .- LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT $ 580,000 $ o $ 580,000 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

Montrose Armory Replacement $ 2,670,000 $ 401,000 $ 2,269,000 

The appropl'iation funds replacement of the Montrose armory. The $2,269,000 in 
other funds include $350,000 from donations and $1,919,000 from federal funds. 

Design/Fort Morgan Armory 
Replacement 90,000 90,000 

The appropriation fundS design of a replacement for the Fort Morgan armory. 

Design/Trinidad Armory 107,000 107,000 

The appropriation funds design of a replacement for the Trinidad armory. 

Spec ifi c Maintenance Project 10,900 10,900 

The appropriation funds roof repairs at Camp George West. 

TOTALS - MILITARY M'FAIRS $ 2,877,900 $ 608,900 $ 2,269,000 
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Total 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

1. Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 
Other 
Funds 

For projects in the Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation. $2,821.000 is 
estimated to be available from quarterly distributions of Lottery proceeds during 
FY 1990-91. The appropriation from this source is for $1.672,431 for new projects. 
Of the remaining $1.148,569, $548,569 will be used to complete the North Sterling 
project. for which $750,000 was appropriated in FY 1989-90. FY 1989-90 Lottery 
proceeds were insufficient to allocate enough funds for this project. The 
remaining $600,000 are appropriated for maintenance and operating expenses of parks 
built or acquired with Lottery proceeds pursuant to Section 24-35-210(4) (e), C.R.S. 

In order to ensure that higher priority projects receive funding before lower 
priority projects, each project has a starting date in its line item description. 
These dates coincide with the dates of anticipated quarterly lottery distributions. 

Major Repairs and Minor 
Replacements $ 650,000 $ 650,000 

The appropriation funds numerous repairs to park facilities. The source of funds 
is the Division's share of lottery proceeds. 

Maintenance and Repair of 
Park Roads 500.000 500,000 

The appropriation funds road repairs in a number of parks and recreation areas. 
Funds are from the Highway Users Tax Fund pursuant to Section 33-10-111(4), C.R.S. 

Renovation of Cherry Creek 
Recreation Area 600,000 600,000 

The appropriation funds phase three of a five year program to renovate park 
facilities. The funds include $500,000 from the Division's share of Lottery 
proceeds and $100,000 from federal funds. 

Castlewood Park Development 500.000 500,000 

The appropriation funds the continu1ng development of Castlewood Park to allow more 
of the park to be opened to the public. Funds include $306,000 from the Division's 
share of lottery proceeds and $194.000 from federal funds. 

Colorado Greenway Project 100,000 100,000 

The appropriation provides state matching funds to local governments for the 
construction of trails. The source of funds is the Division's share of lottery 
proceeds. 
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Pueblo West Access Road 50,000 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

50,000 

Other 
Funds 

The appropriation funds the Division's contribution to the Pueblo West Special 
District for improvement of the access road into the Pueblo State Recreation Area. 

Renovation of Eleven Mile Park 116,431 116,431 

The appropriation funds continued renovation at Eleven Mile Park. The source of 
funds is the Division's share of Lottery proceeds. 

Employee Housing and Maintenance 
and Improvements 6,000 6,000 

The appropriation funds an ongoing scheduled maintenance effort for state owned 
housing for employees who live in the parks. The source of funds is rental income 
paid by the employees. 

Maintenance of Pueblo Recreation 
Area Access Road - H.B. 90-1311 100,000 100.000 

H.B. 90-1311 appropriates $100,000 from the Division's share of Lottery proceeds 
and from moneys collected as tolls pursuant to Section 33-12-107, C.R.S. 

2. Division of Wildlife 

Miscellaneous Small Projects 300,000 300,000 

The appropriation funds controlled maintenance projects for existing facilities 
from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Employee Housing Repair 50,000 50,000 

The appropriation funds anticipated needs in repairing employee housing from the 
Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Dam Maintenance Repair and 
Improvements 100,000 100,000 

The appropriation funds a continuing level of maintenance and repair activities 
from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Property Maintenance, 
Development and Improvements 400,000 400,000 

The appropriation funds improvements and development of wildlife habitat on 
Division-owned and other publicly owned properties from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 
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Stream and Lake Improvements 100,000 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 
Other 
Funds 

100,000 

The apPl"opriation is for $75,000 from the Wildlife Cash Fund and $25,000 from 
federal funds to improve stream and lake habitats and access facilities. 

Motorboat and Access on Lakes 
and Streams 550.000 550,000 

The appl"opriation is for $137.500 from the Wildlife Cash Fund and $412,500 from 
federal funds for improved motor boat access to lakes and streams. 

Fish Unit Maintenance and 
Improvements 532.000 532,000 

The appropriation funds the control of pollutants and the maintenance of the fish 
hatcheries and rearing units owned by the Division from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Wildlife Easements 600.000 600.000 

The app,"opriation funds property easements on privately owned land to provide 
public i1ccess to hunting and fishing sites from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Land and Water Options 100.000 100.000 

The app,"opriation funds options on hunting and fishing habitat. water, water 
rights, and wetlands for wildlife. Funds are from the Wildlife Cash Fund. 

Acquisition of Land in Morgan 
County - H.B. 90-1084 96.500 96.500 

H.8. 90·-1084 appropriates $48,250 from the Wildlife Cash Fund and $48,250 from 
donated cash funds for the acquisition of land in Morgan County. 

Acquisition of Land in Pueblo 
Conty - S.B. 90-182 4.500 4.500 

S.B/ 90·-182 appropriates $4.500 from the Wildlife CA~ Fund for the acquisition of 
Land in Pueb 10 County. 1-i£ ~?j~{) \J 

1 

TOTALS .- NATURAL RESOURCES $ 5.455.431 $ 50.000 $ 5.405.431 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

Computer System Replacement, 
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Total 

H.B. 90-1327 $ 2,900,000 

Capita 1 
Construction 

Fund 

$ 2,900,000 

Other 
Funds 

H.B. 90-1327 appropriates $2,900,000 for replacement of computer systems of the 
Colorado Bureau of Investigation. 

TOTALS - PUBLIC SAFETY $ 2,900,000 $ 2,900,000 $ o 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

Controlled Maintenance for Ports 
of Entry $ 67,600 $ 67,600 

The appropriation funds various small maintenance projects. The source of funds is 
the Highway Users Tax Fund. 

Roof Replacement - 124-140 West 
Sixth Avenue 156,000 156,000 

The appropriation funds the installation of a new roof on the building that houses 
the Division of Motor Vehicle offices. The source of funds is the Highway Users 
Tax Fund. 

Inspection Area and Asphalt 
Overlay - Monument Port of Entry 475,303 475,303 

The appropriation funds construction of impound and inspection areas and a three 
inch asphalt overlay of the dual port at Monument. Of the appropriation, $348,825 
is from the Highway Users Tax Fund and $126,478 is from federal highway funds. 

TOTALS - REVENUE $ 698,903 $ o $ 698,903 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

1. Trinidad Nursing Home 

Elevator Modernization $ 24,622 $ 24,622 

The appropriation funds replacement of elevator parts. The funds are from patient 
revenues. 

2. Homelake State Veterans Center 

Domiciliary Renovation 218,275 218,275 

340 



Total 

Capital 
Construction 

Fund 

The app"opri at ion funds the renovat ion of the Homelake Domicil iary. 

TOTALS -- SOCIAL SERVICES $ 242,897 $ 218,275 $ 

Other 
Funds 

24,622 

GRAND TOTALS - CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION $255,203,790 $116,928,766 $138,275.024 

NEW LEGISLATION 

H.B. 90--1082 Authorizes the Cumbres and Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission to 
borrow money for certain expenditures related to operation of the 
railroad. 

H.B. 90--1084 Authorizes the Division of Wildlife to acquire a parcel of land in 
Morgan County. Appropriates $96.500 for the acquisition. 

H.B. 90--1303 Modifies a 1986 lease-purchase agreement to delete a 15-bed facility 
for the developmentally disabled in Pueblo. 

H.B. 90--1311 Establishes collection of tolls by special districts for use of 
roads within the special district that access a state recreation 
area. Appropriates $100.000 for maintenance of such a road. 

H.B. 90--1327 Makes numerous provisions for dealing with Colorado's prison 
population increase. Appropriates $76.487,650 for various capital 
construction projects. Authorizes issuance of $26 million in 
certificates of participation for purposes of financing construction 
of a special needs correctional facility in Pueblo and a boot camp 
facility in Buena Vista. 

S.B. 90-15 Requires that the Department of Administration and the Divisions of 
Wildlife and Parks and Outdoor Recreation submit a report to the 
Capital Development Committee before they acquire or sell certain 
interests in real property on behalf of the state. 

S.B. 90-17 Changes the duties and responsibilities of the Department of 
Administration regarding state buildings. 

S.B. 90-22 Extends the annual $25 million General Fund transfer to the Capital 
Construction Fund through July I, 1995. 

S.B. 90-77 Establishes a funding mechanism for the remaining projects in the 
Uramium Mill Tailings Remedial Action Program; appropriates funds to 
carry out some of these remaining projects. 

S.B. 90-114 Reauthorizes appropriations for certain projects which were funded 
in the FY 1989-90 long Bill. but which were not under contract 
within six months of the date of the original appropriations as 
required. 
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Total 

~apitai 
Construction 

Fund 
Other 
Funds 

S.B. 90-163 Reduces the share of any General Fund spillover to be transferred to 
the Capital Construction Fund from 75% to 50%. Makes these funds 
available for appropriation during the current rather than the 
subsequent fiscal year. Makes such appropriations subject to the 7% 
limit on General Fund appropriation increases. 

S.B. 90-173 Authorizes the State Controller to grant waivers from the 
requirement that contracts for capital construction projects be 
completed within six months of the date of the appropriation. 
Provides that the six month period begin on the date that a project 
funded from Lottery proceeds receives such proceeds. Exempts 
certain projects from the six month requirement. 
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